M Service Manual

Nakamichi

Nakamichi
680ZX

Discrete Head Cassette Deck



klepaczewski

klepaczewski


5

2. 1. Side Panel Ass'y . .. oo 5
2. 2. Top Cover AsS'Y . o e e e 5
2. 3. Bottom Cover Ass'y . ... 5
2. 4, Cassette Case Cover Ass’y and Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass’Y . . . . . oo oo oo o e b
2. b. FrontPanel Ass'y ... ..ot i 5
2. 6. Headphone Jack Ass'y . .. ... oot i 5
2, 7. Mechanism ASS'Y . ... e e 5
2. 8. FLIndicator Ass’y . . ..o it 6
2. 9. Auto AzZimuth P.C.B. ASS'Y Lo o o 6
2. 10. Logic P.C.B. ASS'Y o oo o i 6
2. 11 Switch P.C.B. ASS'Y . o o o e 6
2. 12, Main P.C.B. ASS'Y . . o 6
2, 13. Volume P.C.B. ASS'Y & et e 6
2. 14, Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'’y, Record Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y ... oo oo 6
2. 15, Power Switch . . . . e 6
2. 16. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. C ASS'Y . . o oo vt oot e e e e e e e e e e 6
2.17. Control Switch P.C.B. ASS'Y .. ..ottt 7
2. 18. Indicator P.C.B. ASS’Y .\ttt e 7
2, 19. Rear Panel Ass'y . . ..o oo 7
2. 20. Power Transformer and Fuse P.C.B. ASS’Y .. .. ...t e e e 7
2. 21. Cassette Case Ass’y and Cover Plate ASS'Y . . ..ot oottt e e e e e 7
2. 22. Tape Counter Ass'y, Memory Switch and Pitch Control Volume . ... ..o oo . 7
2. 23. Capstan Motor Ass'y and Flywheel Ass'y . . .. ... ... e 7
2. 24, Sub Mechanism Chassis ASS'Y . ... .. . ittt e 7
2. 25. Control Motor Ass’y and Reel MOtor ASS'Y . .. .. ou v et e 7
2. 26. Cam Control Volume . .. .. o 8
2. 27. Azimuth Motor Ass’y . .. Lo e 8
2. 28. Reel Hub Ass'y and Idler Ass'y ... .. .. it e 8
2. 29, Cam Drive Gearand Control Cam ... .. .. ...ttt 8
2. 30. Head Mount Base ASS'Y . ... .. . . 9
2. 31. Pressure Roller Ass’'y and Erase Head . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 0o . 9
2. 32. Playback Head Ass’y and Record Head ASS'Y .. ... ... ot e e i 9
3. Measurement InStruments . . ... .. ... . ... e 10
4. Mechanical Adjustments .. ... ... ... ... 1"
4, 1. Mechanism Control Cam Adjustment . .. .. ... ... .. .. e 11
4, 2. Tape Speed Adjustment . . . ... ... L e 12
4, 3. Record Head and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment . . . .. .. ....ooen e 13
4. 4, Head Base Stroke Adjustmentin Play and Cue Modes ... .. .......... v . 14
4, b, Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke Adjustment ... ........... o' .. 15
4, 6. Erase Head Heightand Tilt Adjustment .. ... ... . ... ... ... . .. e . 15
4, 7. Back Tension Adjustment ... ... .. ... 16
4, 8. Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment ... ........... .. 17
4, 9, Record Head Stroke Adjustment . . .. ... ... ... 19
4. 10. Tape Travelling Adjustment .. ... .. . . 20
4, 11, Flywheel Holder Adjustment ... ... ... ... .. .. . et 20
4. 12, Lubrication . . .. .. 20
5. Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment . .. .. ... ... ... ... . . it 21
6. Electrical Adjustments andMeasurements ... ... ... ... ... ... .. e 22
6. 1. Adjustment and Measurement INStructions . . .. ..........v. ot uneun 22
6. 2. Frequency Response Adjustment. .. ... ... ... ... .. . . . 27
6. 3. Dolby NRCircuitCheck . ... ... ... ... ittt e 28
7. Mounting Diagrams . . . .. .. ... i e e e e 29
7. 1. Main P.C.B. Ass'y . . .. o 29






7. 2. SWItch P.C.BL ASS'Y . .. oo 31
7. 3. Record Cal. P.C.B. A ASS'Y . .. ..o 31
7. 4, Record Cal. P.C.B. BASSY .« ..o e 31
7. 5. Logic P.C.B. Ass'y . oo 33
7. 6. Fuse P.C.B. ASS'Y . oo 35
7. 7. Pindack P.C.B. ASS'Y . . .o 36
7. 8. AUtoShutoff P.CB. ASS'Y .. ... 36
7. 9. Volume P.C.B. ASS'Y .. oo 36
7. 10. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y . ... oo 36
7. 11 Control Switch P.C.B. ASS'Y « .o oot 37
7. 12, Lamp P.C.B. A ASS'Y . o 37
7. 13. Lamp P.C.B. B ASS'Y .o o 37
7. 14, Lamp P.C.B. CASS'Y . oo o 37
7. 15. Indicator P.C.B. A ASS'Y ..o 37
7. 16. Indicator P.C.B. B ASS'Y . . . .. 37
7. 17. Indicator P.C.B. CASS'Y . . .. o oo 38
8. Mechanism Ass’y and Parts List . ... ... .ottt it 39
8. 1. SYNthesis ... . 39
8. 2 FrontPanel Ass'y (AOT) ... ... 42
8 3 Mechanism Ass’y 680ZX (AD2) . .. ... ..ottt it 43
8. 4. Chassis Ass'y (AD3). ..o v oottt 46
8. 5. FrontPanel Escutcheon Ass’y (BOT) ... ...........0oounuuuunn 46
8 6 Control Button Ass'y (BO2) . ... ... ... i 46
8 7 Flywheel Holder Ass'y (CO1) ... ... . o 46
8. 8. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (C02) .. ... ... ... 47
8. 9. Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (CO3) ... ........ ... 0. 50
8. 10. FL Indicator Ass'y (DO1) . . . ..ot e e e e 55
8. 11. Calibration Case Ass'y (D02) ... .........c.uuuiniii e 55
8. 12, Volume Holder Ass'y (DO3) .. ................ e e e e e e e 55
8. 13. Headphone Jack Ass’y (DO4) . . .. ... ... .. ...t 55
8. 14, Reflector Ass'y (DOB) . . .. .. .. . 55
8. 15 Counter Lamp Ass’y (DO6) . . . ................. B 55
8. 16 Power Switch Holder Ass’y (DO7) .. ... ... ... 55
8. 17. Rear Panel Ass'y (DO8) ... ... . . 58
8. 18. Reel Motor Ass'y (EOT) ... ... e 58
8. 19 Control Motor Ass’y (E02) . . .. .. .. it 58
8. 20 Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y (E03) . . ... ... ot 58
8. 21 Head Mount Base Ass’y (FOT)Y . ... .. ... . .. .. . b8
8. 22 Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y (FO2) . ... .. ... 58
8. 23. Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y (FO3). .. ....... ... ... ..o . 59
8. 24. HeadBase Ass'y D (FOA) . .. .. ... ... . b9
8. 25. Cassette Case Holder L Ass’y (FOB) .. .............. ... iuenn 59
8. 26. Cassette Case Holder R Ass’y (FOB) .. ........... ... ... . 59
8. 27. Auto Shutoff Ass'y (FO7) .. ... ... . . 59
8. 28. Pneumatic Damper Ass'y (FOB) . .. .. .. ... i . B9
8. 29. Pitch Control Holder Ass’y (FO9) . ........ ... ... .. ... .. oo . 59
8. 30, Azimuth Motor Ass’y (GO1) . ... .. . B9
8. 31. P-8L Playback Head Ass’y (HOT) .. ... ... ... .. . ... 59
8. 32, R-8L Record Head Ass'y (HO2) . ... ... ... .. oo . 59
9. Overall Timing Chart . ... .. ... . i it e . 61
10. Eq.Amp. Frequency Response . ..............oiiiiuunniniinainnenn . 62
10. 1. Standard Speed (1-7/81ps) . .. .. ..o . 62
10.1.1. Playback Frequency Response . ...................ovuuuoouoin . 62
10.1.2.  Record Current Frequency Response .. .. ..............'uuuuurniinnn . 62
10. 2. Half-Speed (15/1610ps) . . ... ... oo . 62



10.2.1.  Playback Frequency Response . . ... ...........'ounninnnn e 62

10.2.2.  Record Current Frequency Response .. ..............c.uueueuronn e 62

1. Block Diagrams . .. .. ..ottt e e e 63

T T Amplifler .. 63

1. 2. Mechanism Control . . . .. ... 64

12, Wiring Diagram . ... ...t i e e 65

13. Schematic Diagrams ... . ... ... ... 67

130 L Amplifier ... 67

13, 2. Mechanism Control . ... ... ... .t 68

14, Specifications . ... .. ... .. e 69
1. GENERAL

1.1. Control Functions
Nakamichi 680ZX control functions are shown below:

O @ 6 OROXONOGENO ® OB G ®

Fnonme
' In chi 680ZX Discrele Head Cassetts Dack

@8)

@@ @ B OO OO

Fig. 1.1 Front View

1. Eject Lever 15.  Timer Switch
2. Headphone Jack 16. Monitor Switch
3. Cassette Holder (with see-thru cover) 17. Power Switch
4. Pitch Control 18. Master tnput Level Control
5. Tape Start Memory Switch 19. Input Level Controls
6. Counter Reset Button 20. Output Level Control
7. Tape Counter 21. Tape Speed Selector
8. RAMM Display 22. Record Button
9. Fluorescent (FL) Level Indicators 23. Fast-Forward Button
10. Record Calibration Controls 24. Stop Button
11. Tape Switch (EX/SX/ZX) 25, Play Button
12. Eq. Switch {120 us/70 us) 26. Pause Button
13. Dolby NR/MPX Filter Switch 27. Rewind Button
14. Display Switch 28. Auto Azimuth Alignment Cover



P

Nakamichi 880ZX [0 o

Discrote Head Gassetto Deck

o BusenBon)
“Destoy an o
Voitege AC 100V~ ks 0! Goty Laboratanes
50/80Mz
Unit Power Consumpion
30 Wane Max
DCOupt 410V 125mA Max,
~10V 126mA Max
ko g
Gtace o mpen BRI

Fig. 1.2 Rear View

29. Input Jacks 32. Remote Control Socket
30. Output Jacks 33. Voltage Selector
31. DC Output Jack 34. Power Cord

1.2. Voltage Selector

Voltage selector is installed on the rear panel for other versions of the Nakamichi 680ZX.
This voltage selector can select either 120 V or 220 — 240 V at customer’s disposal.




2. REMOVAL PROCEDURES

2.1. Side Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.1.

Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Side Panel
Ass'y)

2.2. Top Cover Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 2.1.
(1) Remove Side Panel Ass'y referring to item 2.1.

{2} Remove F04 and FO05, then disassemble FO6 (Top -~

Cover Ass’y).

2.3. Bottom Cover Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 2.1.
Remove FO7, then disassemble FO8 {Bottom Cover Ass'y).

24. Cassette Case Cover Ass'y and Azimuth Alignment
Cover Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 2.1.

{1) Tum fully counterclockwise two screws which are -

mounted on the Cassette Case Cover, then disassem-
ble FO9 (Cassette Case Cover Ass’y).

(2) Turn fully counterclockwise two screws which are
mounted on the Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y, then
disassemble F10 (Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y).

FO4 FOS

2.5. Front Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.

(2) Pull out FO1 (Volume Knob A), FO2 {Volume Knob
L), FO3 (Volume Knob R), FO4 {Volume Knob B)
and FO5 (Pitch Control Knaob).

{3) Remove F06, FO7 and FO8, then disassemble FO9
{Front Panel Ass’y including 2 connectors).

2.6. Headphone Jack Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

(1) Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring to item 2.5.

{2) Remove F10, then disassemble F11 (Headphone Jack
Assy).

2.7. Mechanism Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

(1} Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring to item 2.5.

(2) Remove F12, then disassemble F13 (Mechanism
Ass’y including 7 connectors).




2.8. FL Indicator Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5.

(2) Remove FO01, then disassemble F02 (FL Indicator
Ass'y including 3 connectors).

_ 29. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Assy

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.5.

{2) Remove one connector and the wires connected by
wrapping.

(3) Remove FO03, then disassemble FO4 (Auto Azimuth
P.C.B. Ass'y)

2.10. Logic P.C.B. Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5,

(2) Remove 7 connectors and the wires connected by
wrapping from F06 (Logic P.C.B. Ass'y).

(3) Remove FO5, then disassemble FO6 (Logic P.C.B.
Ass'y).

FO8

l
FO2 FO3 FO1 FOB

Fig. 2.2

NAKA-00032/ Druck 1

2.11. Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
to item 2.5.

{2) Pull out FO7 {(Function Switch Knob Ass’y).

(3) Remove the Flat Cables, connector and wires con-
nected by wrapping from F10 (Switch P.C.B. Ass'y).

{4) Remove FO8 and F09, then disassemble F10 (Switch
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.12. Main P.C.B. Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

{1} Remove FL Indicator Ass’y and Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
referring to items 2.8 and 2.11.

(2) Remove the Flat Cables, 3 connectors and wires
connected by wrapping from F12 {(Main P.C.B. Ass’y).

{3) Remove F11, then disassemble F12 (Main P.C.B.
Ass'y).

2.13. Volume P.C.B. Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Remove FL Indicator Ass’y referring to item 2.8.

(2) Remove F13 and the Flat Cable from F14 (Volume
P.C.B. Ass’y). then disassemble F14 (Volume P.C.B.
Ass'y).

FO1

2.14. Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y, Record Cal. P.C.B. B
Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Reafer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
to item 2.5,

{2) Remove F15, then disassemble F16 (Calibration Case
Ass'y)

(3) Remove F17, then disassemble F18 (Record Cal.
P.C.B. A Ass'y).

(4) Remove F19, then disassemble F20 (Record Cal.
P.C.B. B Ass'y).

(5) Remove F21, then disassemble F22 (Lamp P.C.B.
A Ass'y).

2.15. Power Switch

Refer to Fig. 2.3. :

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
tc item 2.5,

{2) Remove F23, then disassemble F24 (Power Switch
Knob).

(3) Ramove F25, then disassemble F26 (Power Switch
Holder Ass'y).

(4) Remove F27, then disassemble F28 (Power Switch).

0p

o0

Y
L 000x

oL

F24 F23

Fig. 2.3

2.16. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass’y and Lamp P.C.B. C Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y refer-
ring to item 2.5.

{2) Remove F29, then disassemble F30 (Insulator) and
F31 (Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y).

(3) Remove F32 (Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y) by releasing the .

self-interlocking pin of the Reflector.




2.17. Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.4.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
to item 2.5.

(2) Remove FO1, FO2, FO3 and FO04, then disassemble
FO5 (Control Button Ass'y).

(3) Remove F06, then disassemble FO7 (Control Switch
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.18. Indicator P.C.B. Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.5.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.3. Remove FL Indicator Ass’y refer-
ring to item 2.8.

{2) Remove FO1, then disassemble FO2 (Shield Cover).

{3) Remove FO3 (Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y) by releasing
the self-interlocking pin of the P.C.B. supporters.

(4) Remove F04, then disassemble FO5 (Indicator P.C.B.
B Ass’y).

(5) Remove F06 and FO7, then disassemble FO8 (FL
Indicator Holder L), FO9 (FL Indicator Holder R)
and F10 (Indicator P.C.B. A Ass’y).

2.19. Rear Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring to items 2,2 and 2.3.

(2) Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Rear
Panel Ass'y).

2.20. Power Transformer and Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.

(2) Remove F04 and FO05, then disassemble FO6 (Power
Transformer) and FO7 (Transformer Plate).

(3) Remove FO08 and F09, then disassemble F10 (Fuse
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.21. Cassette Case Ass’y and Cover Plate Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.7.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass'y referring
to item 2.7.

(2) Press the Eject Button to open the Cassette Case
Ass’y.

(3) Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Cas-
sette Case Holder L Ass’y)} by releasing the self-inter-
locking pin of the Damper Lock Arm and FO04
{Cassette Case Ass'y).

(4) Remove FO05, then disassemble FO6 (Cover Plate
Ass'y).

NAKA-00032 /Druck 2

2.22. Tape Counter Ass'y, Memory Switch and Pitch
Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.7.

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass’y referring
to item 2.7.

(2) Remove F07, then disassemble FO8 (Tape Counter
Ass'y).

(3) Remove FO09, then disassemble F10 (Pitch Control
Holder Ass'y).

(4) Remove F11, then disassemble F12 (Memory Switch).

(5) Remove F13, then disassemble F14 (Pitch Control
Volume).

2.23. Capstan Motor Ass’y and Flywheel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.8.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass’y referring
toitem 2.7.

(2) Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Fly-
wheel Holder Ass'y) and FO8 (Capstan Belt).

(3) Remove F04, then disassemble F05 (Capstan Motor
Ass'y).

(4) Remove FO06, then disassemble FO7 (Speed Cal.
P.C.B. Ass'y).

(5) Remove FO09 (Supply Flywheel Ass'y), then dis-
assemble F10 (Take-up Flywheel Ass'y).

(6) After removing both Flywheel Assemblies, disassem-
ble F11 (Thrust Washer 3 mm), F12 (Thrust Washer
2.6 mm), F13 (Flange Thrust Cap) and F14 (Thrust
Spring).

Fig. 2.€

2.24. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Flywheel Holder Ass’y referring to item 2.23.

(2) Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Sub
Mechanism Chassis Ass"y).

2.25. Control Motor Ass'y and Reel Motor Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24.

(2) Remove F04, then disassemble FO5 {Control Motor
Ass'y).

(3) Remove FO06, then disassemble FO7 (Reel Motor
Ass'y).

FO8

©—F01




2.26. Cam Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24,

(2) Remove FO08, then disassemble FO9 (Volume Cou-
pler).

(3) Remove F10, then disassemble F11 (Cam Control
Volume).

2.27. Azimuth Motor Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24,

(2) Remove F12, then disassemble F13 (Azimuth Align-
ment Motor Ass'y).

(3) Remove F14, then disassemble F15 {Azimuth Motor
Ass'y} and F16 (Drive Pulley Ass'y).

2.28. Reel Hub Ass’y and Idler Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24,

(2) Remove F17 (Reel Hub Head), then disassemble F18
(Reel Hub B Ass'y), F19 (Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y),
F20 (Reel Hub Supply Ass’y), F21 (Back Tension
Ass'y) and F22 (Back Tension Spring).

{3) Remove F23, then disassemble F24 {idler Ass'y).

2.29. Cam Drive Gear and Control Cam

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1} Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24,

(2) Remove F25, then disassemble F26 {Cam Drive Gear).

(3) Remove F27, then disassemble F28 (Counter-Load
Arm Ass'y),

{4) Remove F29, then disassemble F30 {Control Cam).

F13




2.30. Head Mount Base Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.10.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.7. Remove Cassette Case Ass’y refer-
ring to item 2.21.

(2) Remove FO1, then disassemble FO2 (Head Mount
Base Ass'y).

231. Pressure Roller Ass'y and Erase Head

Refer to Fig. 2.10.

(1} Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

{2} Remove FO3, then disassemble FO4 (Supply Pressure
Rolier Ass'y).

(3) Remove FO5, then disassemble FO6 (Erase Head).

{4} Remove FO7, then disassemble FO8 (Take-up Pressure
Roller Ass’y).

2.32. Playback Head Ass’y and Record Head Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.10.

(1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

(2) Tum FO9 by 90° by pushing it, then disassemble F10
(Playback Head Ass'y).

(3) Turn F10 by 90° by pushing it, then disassemble F12
(Record Head Ass'y) and F13 (RH Azimuth Align-
ment Plate).

N
Fo1—g FO F11

(FO2

Fig. 2.10



3. MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENTS

(1) Audio Generator (20 Hz — 200 kHz)

(2)  AC Millivolt Meter (with dB measures)

{3) Oscilloscope (DC — 5 MHz)

(4) Distortion Meter

(5) Speed & Wow/Flutter Meter

(6) Frequency Counter (DC — 1 MHz)

{7) Ohm Meter

{8) DC Volt Meter

(9)  AC Volt Meter
(10) Torque Gauge (DA09013A)
(11) 15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DAOS004A)
(12) 3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape (DAQ900BA) for Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)
(13} 3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape (DAQ9049A) for Half-Speed (15/16 ips)
(14) 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape (DAOS007A)
(15) 400 Hz Level Tape (DA09005A)
(16) 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DAQ9001A)
(17) 15 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DA0OS002A)
(18) 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DA09003A)
(19) Reference EXI| Tape (DA09021A)
{(20) Reference SX Tape (DA09025A)
(21) Reference ZX Tape (DA0OQ037A)
(22)  Tilt Check Gauge M-9039 (DAOSO39A)
(23) EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 (DAQ9040A)
(24) EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DA09042A)
(25) EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 (DAO9051A)
(26) Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DA09047A)
(27) Record Head Mounting Gauge M-9048 (DA0OS048A)
(28) Back Tension Gauge (DAO9055A)
(29) Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAOS056A)
(30) Audio Analyzer T-100

(including Distortion, Wow/Flutter, Speed, Oscillator and dB meter)

Notes: 1. (10} — (30) are the products of Nakamichi Corporation.

2. EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DA09042A) should be used for the Models serial Nos. from A11601001 to
A11603008, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 (DA09051A) is for the Models bearing serial Nos.
A11603010 and greater.

3. Back Tension Gauge {(DAQ9055A) and Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAOSO56A) are used for the Models
bearing serial Nos. A11606264 and greater.

10



4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4.1. Mechanism Control Cam Adjustment

Before adjustment, disassemble the Front Panel Ass'y,
then remove the Cover Plate referring to items 2.5 and
2.21.

(1) Offset Adjustment of Control Motor Driver

{a) Refer to Figs. 4.1 and 4.2.

Adjust VR402 and VR403 on the Logic P.C.B. to
locate approximately at the middle of the variable
range. Then turn ON the Power Switch.

VR402 (for Cam position stop)

VR403 (for Cam position play)

(b) Press the Stop Switch to set the N-680ZX in stop
mode.

Adjust VR402 (for stop) so that the *“S” mark on the
Cam corresponds to the pointer on the mechanism
chassis,

(c) Press the Play Switch to set the N-680ZX in playback

mode.
(Cam will rotate, and the position marked with “PY"’
comes to the pointer.) Adjust VR403 (for play) so
that the “PY”’ mark on the Cam corresponds to the
pointer.

(d) Repeat above (b) and (c) 2 — 3 times so that the “/S"”
and “PY" marks on the Cam correspond to the
pointer accurately in stop and playback modes re-
spectively.

{This adjustment is required because the position
adjusted by one volume will be slightly changed when
the other volume is adjusted.)

{e) Set the N-880ZX in FF, pause, or cue mode by press-
ing each switch (press FF and Pause Switches to set
the N-680ZX in cue mode) and check to insure that
the pointer is in a range of “F", “PS"”, or “CU"
mark respectively.

(f) 1 out of the range, precise adjustment for each posi-
tion according to '/(2) Offset Fine Adjustment of
Control Motor Driver” will be required.

el

Mechanism .
Chassis \

Pointer

Fig. 4.1

11

{2) Offset Fine Adjustment of Control Motor Driver
Adjust only if a satisfactory result is not obtained in
“(1) Offset Adjustment of Control Motor Driver”. This
adjustment is made by changing the value of the fixed
resistors on the Logic P.C.B.

Note: The value of voltage is typical value.

{a) Observation Point of Reference Voltage

Observe the each voltage at the sliding contact of the
Cam Control Volume VR405 (10 k2) in stop, fast (FF or
REW), pause, record and playback modes.

(b} Reference Voltage
Reference voltage at the sliding contact of VR405 (Cam
Control Volume) in each mode is as follows:

Mode Reference Voltage {Typical Value)
Stop 3.0V
1.7V £0.25 v
Fast (FF/REW) 1.3 v]—
Pause -2.8V
26V04V
Play -5.4 V}

(c) Resistors for Adjustment

Mode Ref. No. Typical Value
Stop R461 9.1 k& (F)
Fast (FF/REW) R462 4.32 k2 (F)
Pause R445 287 k2 (F)
Play R443 174 k2 (F)

{d) Adjustment Procedures
1) Press the Stop Switch to set the N-680ZX in stop
mode.

Adjust the value of R461 to obtain 3.0 V (0.6 V)

at the sliding contact of VR405,

Note: When R461 is adjusted, the reference voltage
in fast (FF or REW) mode is changed. There-
fore, re-check of the reference voltage in fast
(FF or REW) mode is required. If the refer-
ence voltage is out of the range, re-adjustment
of R462 according to next step 2) is neces-

sary.
-2V +12V
-9
8
gl% < ~
>
o S
x
>
__.ﬁ?,]_ —d o -

Fig. 4.2



2) Set the N-680ZX in FF mode, then adjust the value 4.2. Tape Speed Adjustment

of R462 so that the voltage of VR405 will become (1) Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)
lower by 1.7 V (£0.25 V) than in stop mode. (a) Remove the Top Cover.

3) Press the Pause Switch to set the N-680ZX in pause (b) Connect a Frequency Counter to OQutput Jack.
mode. {c) Load a 3 kHz Speed Wow/Flutter Tape (DAQ9O0BA)
Adjust the value of R445 to obtain —2.8 V (+0.4, and play it back.

-0.15 V) at the sliding contact of VR405. (d)} Referring to Fig. 4.3, adjust the Tape Speed Adjust-

4) Set the N-680ZX in playback mode, then adjust the
value of R443 so that the voltage of VR405 will be-
come lower by 2.6 V {+0.4 V) than in pause mode.

ment Volume VR407 on the Speed Cal. P.C.B. to
obtain 3,000 Hz on the Frequency Counter,

(2) Half-Speed (15/16 ips)

(3) Cam Timing Adjustment {a) Remove the Top Cover.
(a) Remove the wires from the Control Motor Terminals (b) Connect a Frequency Counter to Output Jack.

to set the motor open. {c) Load a 3 kHz Speed Wow/Flutter Tape (DAO9049A)
(bl Without loading a cassette tape and with pressing the and play it back.

Record Protecting Switch with your finger tip, press {(d) Referring to Fig. 4.3, adjust the Tape Speed Adjust-

{c)

the Record and Play Switches to set the N-680ZX in
record mode.

Turn the Cam and bring the “PY’' mark toward the
pointer by hand. Reel Motor will rotate before the

ment Volume VR408 on the Speed Cal. P.C.B. to
obtain 3,000 Hz on the Frequency Counter.
CCW: Motor drives slowly.
CW: Motor drives fast.

“PY" mark reaches the pointer. Adjust the value of

R483 and R484 so that the voltage at sliding contact

of VR405 becomes -3.6 V (0.3 V) when Reel Motor

starts rotation.

Observe the mute signal at the Q418 collector.

Turn the Cam referring to above step (¢) and check

to insure that the voltage at the sliding contact of

VR405 is -3.8 V (#0.3 V) when mute is released

(mute signal changes from H to L).

{This voltage is determined by the adjustment of

R483 and R484 in above step (c).)

{e) Observe the Rec. signal at the Q417 collector. Turn
the Cam referring to above step (c) and adjust the
value of R488 to obtain -2.1 V (0.4 V) at the slid-
ing contact of VR405 when Rec. signal changes from
H to L (bias oscillation will begin).

(f) Upon completion of the above adjustment, re-con-
nect wires to the motor terminals.

{d

For 1- g ips
Increase

Decrease

For 1%/g ips

Fig. 4.3

12



4.3. Record Head and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment

Note: On items 4.3—4.9, please refer to Fig. 4.4 flow
chart.

Refer to Figs. 4.5 and 4.6.

(1) Load a Tilt Check Gauge M-9039 (DA09039A) in the

N-680ZX.

Clip the grounding terminal of the Tilt Check Gauge

with one end of the cord with clip, and the other end

to the chassis of the N-680ZX.

Remove both of the Height Gears.

Set the N-680ZX in play mode. Check to insure

whether the Beacons Playback Head “Upper” or

““Lower’’ and Record Head “Upper’’ or “Lower’ are

illuminating. In order not to give damages onto the

head surfaces, push both of slide knobs of the Gauge

to the direction of arrow marks, then return it to

the original place to be in contact with record head

and playback head surfaces after play mode is se-

START

(2)

(3)
(4)

curely locked.

(5) Check to insure freedom from contact between the
Gauge and pad lifter.

(6) Beacon Playback Head ‘Lower” will light on when
height adjustment screw (P) turned clockwise but
Playback Head “Upper” when counterclockwise.
Adjust so that both “Upper” and “'Lower’’ will light
on even when you move the slide knob to the direc-
tion of an arrow mark and then return it to the origi-
nal place.

{7) Same procedures will apply to the Beacons Record
Head “Upper” and ““Lower”, except for the height
adjustment screw (R).

(8) Set the N-680ZX in stop mode and fit both of the
serrated height gears, Then set the N-680ZX again in
play mode and insure all of the 4 Beacons are ilumi-
nating, If not, {(3) through (7) will have to be re-
peated till satisfactory results are obtained.

s
Record Head and Playback
Head Tilt Adjustment

Head Base Stroke Adjustment
in Play and Cue Modes

T4lt Check Gauge
M-9039

Stroke Check Gauge
M-9047

Record Head
Stroke Check

Remove Head Mount
Base Ass'y

Remove Head Mount
Base Ass'y

] I

Tape Guides and Erase Head EH Stroke Check Gauge
Stroke Adjustment M-9042 or M-9051

Record Head Stroke
Adjustment

Record Head
Mounting Gauge
M-9048

Erase Head Height and EH Tilt Check Gauge
Tilt Adjustment M-9040

Assemble Head Mount
Base Ass'y

Assemble Head Mount

Base Asg'y

Back Tension Adjustment

Back Tension Gauge M-9055

Record Head/
Playback Head
Tilt Check

Tilt Check Gauge
M-9039

Head Base
Stroke Check

Stroke Check Gauge
M-9047

Playback Head Height
Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment

l

Record Head Height
Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment

Fig. 4.4

Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette M=-9056

13

==
C—';ecord Head Playback Head

Lower Upper Lower Upper

0
©® &

A"

Height Adj. Screw (R) \Height Adj. Screw (P)

Fig. 4.5



Height Gear (PH}
Height Gear Stopper (PH)

Height Adj. Screws (PH)

Height Gear (RH)
Height Gear Stopper (RH)
Height Adj. Screws (RH)

—
el =
Fig. 4.6 L [
—CO Cue L\
Ploy Mode
bt D4a3i R492
ox
S5zt i I
3=
o st
[ b3
£ &
4
o
QEE Cue Mode
[+
-
-

Fig. 4.8

44. Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Play and Cue
Modes
Note: Before you conduct this adjustment, adjust with a
“Tilt Check Gauge'’ to insure freedom from tilt on
the playback head and record head.

(1) Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Piay Mode

Refer to Fig. 4.7.

{a) Load a Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DADS047A) in
the N-680ZX.

(b} Move Record Head indicator and Playback Head in-
dicator to the direction of arrow mark “A"”* with your
finger tip and then set the N-680ZX in play mode.
Then siowly release the Indicators and insure whether
each of the Indicators is in contact with record and
playback heads.

(c) Check to insure whether the “P* pointer on the Play-

back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on

the Indicator Plate.

If the playback head stroke is noted to be misaligned,

adjustment can be made by moving the stroke adjust-

er assembled in the head base assembly (either for-
wardly or backwardly).

(e} Check to insure whether the P pointer on the Play-
back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on
the Record Head Indicator, thus check can be made
on record head stroke,

(d)

14

Fig. 4.7

(f} If the record head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjustment can be made with a Record Head Mount-
ing Gauge M-9048 (DA09048A).

{2) Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Cue Mode

Refer to Fig. 4.8.

(a) Load a Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DAQ9047A) in
the N-680ZX.

Move Record Head Indicator and Playback Head In-
dicator to the direction of arrow mark “A’ with
your finger tip and then set the N-680ZX in cue
mode (F.F. and Pause).

Then slowly release the Indicators and insure whether
each of the Indicators is in contact with record and
playback heads.

Check to insure whether the */C" pointer on the Play-
back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on
the Indicator Plate.

If the playback head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjust VR401 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y till satis-
factory results are obtained.

After completion of the Head Base Stroke Adjust-
ment, check to insure accuracy of the Head Base
Stroke Adjustment in play mode.

If the above are inaccurate, items (1) and (2) will
have to be repeated till satisfactory results are obtain-
ed.

(b)

{c)

{d)

{e)



45. Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke
Adjustment

Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item 2.30.

Refer to Figs. 4.9 and 4.10.

(1) Supply Tape Guide Height Adjustment

(a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

(b} Set the N-680ZX in play mode.

(c) Slide the Supply Tape Guide Check Bar down against

the supply tape guide, thus check can be made on

supply tape guide height.

If the supply tape guide is misaligned, the Supply

Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the supply

tape guide. If such is noted, turn to adjust the height

adjustment nut A till the Supply Tape Guide Check

Bar is accepted by the supply tape guide.

(e) If the above are insured, set the N-680ZX in pause
mode, then in play mode to see whether adjustments
are appropriately made. If not, (b} through (e) will
have to be repeated till satisfactory results are ob-
tained.

(d)

(2) Take-up Tape Guide Height Adjustment

{a} Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

(b) Setthe N-680ZX in play mode.

{c) Slide the Take-up Tape Guide Check Bar down

against the take-up tape guide, thus check can be

made on take-up tape guide height.

If the take-up tape guide is misaligned, the Take-up

Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the take-

up tape guide. If such is noted, turn to adjust the

height adjustment nut B till the Take-up Tape Guide

Check Bar is accepted by the take-up tape guide.

(e) If the above are insured, set the N-680ZX in pause
mode, then in play mode to see whether adjustments
are appropriately made. If not, (b) through (e) will
have to be repeated til! satisfactory results are ob-

(d)

tained.

{3) Erase Head Stroke Adjustment

{a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

{b) Set the N-680ZX in play mode, thus check can be

made on erase head stroke through the EH Stroke

Indicator.
(c) Check to insure whether the erase head surface is
aligned with red line on the EH Stroke Indicator. If
not, adjust the erase head stroke by loosening 2
screws that assembled erase head and erase head plate.
After completion of adjustment, 2 pcs. of screws shall
be focked with lock tight paint.

(d)

15

Note:

EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DA09042A) should be
used for the Models serial Nos. from A11601001 to
A11603009, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 {DA-
09051A) is for the Models bearing serial No. A11603010
and greater.

Fig. 4.9

Supply Tape Guide Check Bor Take-up Tape Guide Check Bar

EH Stroke Indicator

4.6. Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment

Refer to Figs. 4.11 and 4.12.

{1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

Load an EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 (DAOS040A)
in the N-680ZX.

Set the N-6802X in stop mode.

Check to insure whether one of the 3 Beacons is illu-
minating. Look down the mirror as shown by an
arrow mark and slowly turn the Screw ‘‘Height’’
counterclockwise (or clockwise) so that the two hori-
zontal lines on the mirror will become superposed on
the line (in different color) of the erase head, and
check to insure whether Beacon “1" is illuminating.

2)

3)
(4)



(5) Turn Screw ‘‘Tilt"" counterclockwise (or clockwise)
to light on Beacon ‘2", Excessive turning will cause
the Beacon /1" to light off. Adjustments of Screw
“Tilt"” will therefore be conducted till both of the
Beacons “'1’’ and ‘‘2"' illuminate.

(6) Turn Screw ‘“Azimuth’” counterclockwise (or clock-
wise)} to light on Beacon “3". Excessive turning will
cause either Beacon 1’ or ‘2" to light off, and
therefore adjust with Screw ‘“Azimuth’’ until all of
the 3 Beacons /1", “*2"" and "'3"" iluminate.

4.7. Back Tension Adjustment

Note: This adjustment is required for the Models bearing

serial Nos, A11606264 and greater.

Refer to Figs. 4.13 —4.16.

(1) Load the Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DA
09056A) referring to Fig. 4.13.

(2) Set the Cassette Deck in play mode.

(3) Bend the Back Tension Arm with pliers so that the
gap between the Cassette Holding Spring assembled
with the Head Base Ass'y and the Back Tension Arm
becomes 0.5 mm as shown in Fig. 4.14. Do not bend
the pointed end of the Back Tension Arm.

(7) Check to insure whether the horizontal line on the
mirror corresponds to that on the erase head. If not,
{4) through (7) will have to be repeated till satis-
factory results are obtained.
(8} After completion of adjustment, 3 pcs. of screws shall
be locked with lock tight paint.
Note: Before use of this gauge, check to insure freedom
from dust or dirts, or overflow in the groove of
the erase head surface.

@1
30 02

R T L

[¢]

O O

"

Azimuth I\\ Tilt Height

Fig. 4.12

DA0O9056A

Tension Arm
Adjustment Cassette

O




4)

(5)
(6)

4.8,

(1)

Set the Cassette Deck in stop mode, and remove the
Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAO9056A),
then set the Cassette Deck in cue mode.

In cue mode, check to insure that the gap is found
between the Supply Reel Hub B Ass’y and the Felt
of Back Tension Ass'y as shown in Fig. 4.15.

Load the Back Tension Gauge (DAO9055A),

Set the Cassette Deck in play mode and read the
torque value of Back Tension Gauge.

If the value is in a range of 6 g-cm to 10 g-cm, adjust-
ment is not necessary. If not, change the installation
point of the Back Tension Spring as shown in Fig. 4.
16, and obtain the torque of 7 g-cm to 9 g-cm range.

Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment
and Azimuth Alignment
Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment

Refer to Fig. 4.17.

(a)
(b)
()
(d)
(e)

(f)

(2)

Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position, then
connect a VTVM to the Output Jacks.

Load a 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape (DA0S007A),
thenset the N-680ZX in play mode.

Turn the PH Height Gear until the outputs of both
channels become minimum.

Load a 15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DAQO9004A), then set
the N-680ZX in play mode.

Turn the PH Azimuth Alignment Screw until the out-
puts of both channels become maximum,

Repeat above steps (b} through (e} one or two times
to obtain optimum performance.

Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Align-
ment

Refer to Figs. 4.17 — 4.20.

(a)

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode.

Turn the Azimuth Motor in the Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass'y by hand so that the Alignment Indicator
corresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass'y as shown in Fig. 4.18.

Remove the Azimuth Alignment Wire by pulling out
from the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y. In this
case, do not move the Slide Lever of the Azimuth
Alignment Wire. Short both leads of capacitor C903
on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y with a jumper
wire,

Decrease

(b)

{c)

(d)

{e)

{f)

{9)

L Increase
Increase

Fig. 4.16

Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position, then

connect a VTVM to the Output Jacks.

Load a Reference SX Tape (DA09025A). Set the Eq.

Switch to the 70 us position and the Tape Switch to

the SX position. Then set the N-680ZX in record and

play mode.

Set the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then turn

the RH Height Gear until the outputs of both chan-

nels become maximum.

Feed in 15 kHz (-20 dB), then set the N-680ZX in

record and play mode. Turn the RH Azimuth Align-

ment Screw until the outputs of both channels be-
come maximum,

Repeat above steps (d) and {e) one or two times to

obtain optimum performance.

After completion of the above adjustments, perform

the following electrical adjustments first at standard

tape speed, then at half tape speed.

Note: Use the same side of the same tape used in

the above steps.

(1) Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips):

a) Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position and
the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then set
the N-680ZX in record and play mode.

b) Adjust VR404 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y so that
the cursors are coincident with the rightmost
edges of the main displays on the FL Level Indi-
cators.

c) Adjust VR901 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
Ass’y so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rota-
tion.




(h)

(2) Half-Speed (16/16 ips):

a) Set the Tape Selector to the 15/16 ips position.

b) Feed in 156 kHz {—20 dB), then set the N-680ZX
in record and play mode. Turn the RH Azimuth
Alignment Screw until the outputs of both
channels become maximum.

¢} Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position and
the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then set
the N-680ZX in record and play mode.

d) Adjust VR405 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y so that
the cursors are coincident with the rightmost
edges of the main displays on the FL Level Indi-
cators.

e) Adjust VR902 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
Ass'y so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rota-
tion.

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode.

Mount the Azimuth Alignment Wire on the Azimuth

Alignment Motor Ass'y referring to Fig. 4.19. (Correct

the position of the Slide Lever of the Azimuth Align-

ment Wire by sliding by hand, then insert the Slide

Lever into the receptacle of the Azimuth Alignment

Motor Ass'y.)

Remove the shorting jumper wire from C903 on the

Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y.

PH Height Adjustment
Toke-up Tdpe Guide Adjustment
PH Azimuth Alignment t

0]

(i)

Lch

Rch

Rch

After completion of the above adjustments, record
400 Hz tone to the same portion of both sides A and
B of the tape.
Immerse the recorded tape in a magnetized develop-
ing solution. In turn, check to insure that the record-
ing head tracks across the center are separated with a
distance of 0.55 to 0.75 mm (typically 0.65 mm) as
illustrated in Fig. 4.20.
Note: Liquid for tape magnetized development solu-
tion
“MAGNA-SEE SOUND CRAFT a product of
CBS RECORDS a division of Columbia Broad-
casting System, Inc., Danbury, Conn. 06810
U.S.A., or equivalent’’.
After development, clean the tape otherwise
pressure rollers and heads will become dirty.

!

Q55-0.75mm

?

Lech it

Typical: 0.65mm
Fig. 4.20

RH Height Adjustment

RH Azimuth Alignment
Supply Tape Guide Adjustment

= =t o

L IN| !
= 0
F | Mh‘lll I === ﬂ: I —
e—=r
:E;
== =3
Fig. 4.17
Slide Lever

(Do not move at this stage.)

Azimuth
Motor Puiley )
Wire

Pointer

Alignment Indicator

Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass’y

Fig. 4.18

18

Alignment Indicator

Azimuth Alignment
Motor Assly

Fig. 4.19




4.9. Record Head Stroke Adjustment

Refer to Figs. 4.21 and 4.22.

Note: This adjustment will be required only to insure
freedom from misalignment of the record head
stroke in the record head stroke check mode.

{1) Check the accuracy of the record head stroke.

{2) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item

2.30.

(3) Remove the record head assembly.

(4} Adjustment of Record Head Mounting Gauge M-

9048 (DA09048A)

(a) Mount the Block B onto the Mounting Gauge
Plate.

{b) Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A.

{c) As shown in Fig. 4.21 hold the Gauges (3.05
mm and 0.1 mm thickness) between the Block A
and Block B, fix the Block A with screws, push-
ing the Block A to the 2 guide pins.

(5) Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.

(6) As shown in Fig. 4.22, mount the R-8L record head

assembly onto the Mounting Gauge Plate, then check
the location of the R-8L record head surface. (If
record head contacts to the Block C, loosen 2 pes.
of screws that assembled record head and R-8L re-
cord head assembly, then place the R-8L record head
assembly onto the Plate.)

(7) Remove the R-8L record head assembly from the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

Block B

Q05mm Oimm 02mm 0.3mm 3.05mm

Gauge

(8)

(9)
(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)
(14)

{(15)

Readjustment of Record Head Mounting Gauge

M-9048 (DA09048A)

(a) Mount the Block B onto the Mounting Gauge
Piate.

(b) Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A.

{c) As shown in Fig. 4.21 hold the Gauges (3.05
mm and either one of 0.05, 0.15, 0.2, 0.25, 0.3
or 0.35 mm thickness) between the Block A and
Block B, fix the Block A with screw, pushing the
Block A to the 2 guide pins.

Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.

Mount the R-8L record head assembly onto the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

As shown in the Fig. 4.22, loosen the R-8L record

head with 2 pcs. of screws onto the record head plate.

As the location of the Block A is secured by the item

{8)-(c), push the record head to the directions A and

B, then tighten 2 pcs. of screws.

Check to insure freedom from gap between the Block

C and record head surface, then tighten the 2 pcs. of

screws on the record head plate with lock tight paint.

Assemble the record head assembly to the head

mount base assembly.

Assemble the head mount base assembly to the

mechanism assembly.

Check the record head stroke.

If the above are inaccurate, items (1) through (15)

will have to be repeated till satisfactory results are

obtained.

Mounting Gauge Plate

Mounting Gouge Piate

Block C 0 SLE
B A @4 Record Head Assy

19

Fig. 4.22



4.10. Tape Travelling Adjustment

The adjustment shall be made with a modified version of

the current type EXII C-90 as shown in Fig. 4.23 (error

will be made if a current type Tape Travelling Cassette

(DA09011A) should be used for this purpose).

While modifying an EXII C-90, the tape guides in the

cassette housing shall be kept protected to avoid tilt.

Check shall be made in the following procedures:

(1) An EXIl C-90 Tape thus modified shall be loaded
onto the N-680ZX.

(2) Release the back-tension (rotate the Supply Reel and
feed out some length of tape) and set the N-680ZX
in play mode.

(3) In this juncture, check to insure whether the tape is
free from waving or slippage from the tape guide.

(4) When the modified EXII C-90 is played back, check
to insure whether the tape is freedom from waving
from head surface or at pressure rollers.

(5) If either of waving or slippage from the tape guide
should be noted, adjustments of ‘‘4.3. Record Head
and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment”. ““4.4. Head
Base Stroke Adjustment’’, ’4.5. Tape Guides Adjust-
ment and Erase Head Stroke Adjustment’, ‘’4.6.
Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment’’, “‘4.7. Back
Tension Adjustment’”, ‘‘4.8. Playback Head and
Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment’’, ““4.9. Record Head Stroke Adjustment’’,
etc. will be required.

As a case may be, the said waving or slippage may have

been caused from defective Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y

or Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y without parallel contact
with capstans. If such are noted, the Pressure Roller

Assemblies will have to be replaced.

Further, excessively weak take-up torque or strong take-

up torque may cause defective tape travelling.

The N-680ZX is intended to be an adjustment-free Model,

however if the similar matters as above should be noted,

please replace the Reel Hub Ass’y to obtain appropriate
take-up torque.

NAKA-00032/Druck 3

20

4.11. Flywheel Holder Adjustment

(1) Refer to Fig. 4.24.
Tighten the Thrust Screws until the gap between the
Flywheel Assemblies and Thrust Screws becomes
minimized when both of the Capstan Shafts are
moved backwardly and forwardly (the Thrust Springs
between the Capstan Flanges and Flywheel Thrust
Caps are in a flat state).
Excessive tightening of the Thrust Screws however
will give damages on the Flywheel Assemblies, to
which careful attention is invited.

(2) Return the Thrust Screws by 1/2 turn.

(3) Fixing the Thrust Screw with a screwdriver, lock the
Lock Nut.

(4) Apply a quantity of lock tight paint to the Thrust
Screws.

A

'n-\,‘ /Y:; .
Q . »

Q)

<]

Tighten

Flywheel Holder Lock Nuts

Thrust Screws

Fig. 4.24

4.12. Lubrication
N-680ZX is a lubrication-free cassette deck except when
parts are replaced. Apply the following lubricant for
each replaced part:
(1) LAUNA #100
Capstan Shaft
Pressure Roller Shaft
Thrust Cap
(2) FLOIL GB-TS-1
Reel Hub Shaft
Thrust portion on the Capstan Shaft
FLOIL GB-TS-1, made by Kanto Chemicals Co., Ltd.,
in Japan.
We suggest you use the above or equivalent type. If
unavailable please contact Kanto Chemicals Co., Ltd.,
2-7 Kanda Suda-cho Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101 Japan.
(3) Silicon Oil #3000CST
Air Damper Piston
Note: Excessive lubrication may cause defective
damper action as the 0.2¢ hole at the end of
the cylinder may be filled with oil.




5. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

Auto Azimuth P.C.8. ( [ Logic P.C.B) (Main P.C.B.] h R33
VRI61

Input Baiance

L262 —J s
&3

2314 -
3
@ VRiO! J- | i u]'
- o c327
s oL
VR404 @vﬁuos Playback Leve! [ Lo ST ST
Phose Phase . ot N VR701 VRBOI . . .
e B Wt ol L, Ml i Fig. 6.1 2. Tone Calibration
(1-% ips) ("% i03) o] @""Z“ ree ™~
et | OS] wesd < 1cI61
wR . — s JAT300PC
63 ~ 10 I 12

~
Lo3 — VR ~,
VR401 Peaking Bias s m \\\ SX W -

Cue Bios Trap  (Rec) | 3 N 20 8
: L202 N NG | VN 32 23
VR402 L203— vA3or N
vi N
vm@ stop Tone Level .s7|ﬁ N - —
. ©
2 N ©
-

1% N

R166

62

(2
5
=/
y
/
<
/ kl
S8
~/
8/
VR2|I§I o
ot
cle3

cie7

I
/
/
/
/
/
i
o/
/
/
——
"
1
|
\)

g
VR SN
|ss[n ~U X gT L1621 262)
i N VRZEI 23mH 1
Indicator P.C.B. C N — —
S EX ci66 j)o\n
N 2010 I
Dolby NR ?MPX
T301 . . .
Bos 0sc Fig. 6.2 2. Tone Calibration
requency - .
| Switch P.C 8] 4, MPX Filter
ml Record  Calibrati ; ,Y/
76 - VRIOI 100K
T v e
EX SX x EX SX zx
VR901 VRIB6 VR286 ~\VRI84 VR284 VRIB2 VR262 VRIBS VR285 VRIS VR283 VRIS! VR281
S SO 00 0O V0 0O 0
L . I ©
— Rec. Cal. P.C.B. B Rec, Cal. P.C.B. A 8
-
Fig. 5 Fig. 6.3 3. FL Indicator Level and
Dynamic Range
R703
VR0
(VRBOI)
@ 20K
C c7£01 R721
0702

Fig. 6.4 3. FL Indicator Level and
Dynamic Range

-
= o2
4 =3
=2
9102 R112 LIOI(L20D)
(R2I12) 23mH
cios ‘355 ===

C105 1
— ]

RILI
A
WA~

Q103

Fig. 6.5 7. Playback Level
8. Playback Frequency Response (1-7/8 ips)

21

NAKA-00032 /Druck 4



6. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS AND MEASUREMENTS

6.1. Adjustment and Measurement Instructions
Note: Electrical adjustment should be performed after mechanical adjustment is completed.

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips):
3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter
1 T Speed T (I;’AOQOOGA and Frequency Counter to OUTPUT Plavback 3‘::87(:3" P.C.B. Adjust VR407 to obtain 3 kHz + 0.5%.
ape Spee apes Jacks aybec V408 2. Half-Speed (15/16 ips):
DA09049A) Adjust VR408 to obtain 3 kHz + 0.5%.
Main P.C.B. 1. Set the Display Switch to CAL. . ‘ N
VR301 Turn output level control fully clockwise (maximum position).
2 Tone Calibration Test Tone VTVM to TP101, TP201 Monitor SW — Source 2. Adjust VR301 to obtain 100 mV + 0.2 dB on the VTVM at TP201 (output
a 400 Hz on the Main P.C.B. Display SW — CAL Switch P.C.B will be 1 V (0 dB)).
wi e 3. Adjust VR161 to obtain the same level as Right channel on the VTVM at
VR161
TP101.
1. Remove the FL Indicator Ass'y from the Front Chassis, then disassemble the
FL Indicator Ass'y itself.
. Adjust VR901 tain 25.6 kHz clock oscillati he Fre-
Frequency Counter to 1C907-10 Indicator P.C.B. C 2 jus 901 to obtain 25.6 kHz clock oscillation frequency on the Fre
in on the Indicator P.C.B. C VR901 quency Counter.
3 FL Indicator Level and 400 Hz (0 dB/—20 dB) :rn‘r;on t U Monitor SW — Source 3. Assemble the FL Indicator Ass'y, then install it to the Front Chassis.
i i — P. . Adjust the i level in 10C P P h
Dynamic Range to INPUT Jacks VTVM to TP101, TP201 Display SW — VU or P. Hold Switch P.C.B. 4 CTl\l;:/, e input level control to obtain mV at TP101 (TP201) on the
on the Main £.C.B. VR701, VR801 5. Adjust VR701 (VR8O1) so that the FL level indicator displays O dB.
6. Decrease input signals by 20 dB to obtain 10 mV at TP101 (TP201) on the
VTVM, then adjust VR901 so that the FL level indicator displays —20 dB.
7. Repeat steps 4 through 6 till satisfactory results are obtained.
1. Turn output level control fully clockwise (maximum position).
Monitor SW — Source i 2. Adjust input level control to obtain 1 V on the VTVM.
+ h P.C.B.
4 MPX Filter :'SP":;: 120 Hz to VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Display SW — VU or P. Hold f‘;"g; ng’zB 3. Set the Dolby NR Switch to MPX position, then adjust L162 (L262) to
acks Dolby NR SW — OUT/MPX ! obtain minimum reading on the VTVM (minimum reading will be less than
—30dB).
Playback
Monitor SW — Tape . . . . . .
X N Adjust the Playback Head Height Adj. Screw to obtain minimum reading of
5 PléybaCk Head Track 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Display SW — VU or P. Hold Playback ljlead both L and R channels on the VTVM. See *’Playback Head Height Adjustment
Alignment (DA0O9007A) Eq.SW — 70 us Height Adj. Screw and Azimuth Alignment” in item 4.8
Dolby NR SW — OUT : -
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
Playback
Monitor SW — Tape Playback Head Adjust the Playback Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
a al . .
Playback Head Azimuth 15 kHz Azimuth Tape Display SW — VU or P. Hold A X reading of both L and R channels on the VTVM. See ‘‘Playback Head Height
6 Alignment (DAOS004A) VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 70 us g\znmuth Alignment Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment’’ in item 4.8,
Dolby NR SW — OUT crew Note: Repeat steps 5 and 6 one or two times to obtain optimum performance.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
7 Plavback level 400 Hz Level Tape VTVM to TP101, TP201 s bove Main P.C.B. Adjust VR101 (VR201) to obtain 100 mV on the VTVM or 0 dB on the FL
avback leve (DAO9005A) on the Main P.C.B. ame as abo VR101, VR201 level indicators.
1. Load the 400 Hz level tape and play it back. Adjust the output level
control to a certain level (for example O dB).
400 H |
(DAOQZOBZ\:) Tepe Playback 2. Load the 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequency response tapes and
Playback Frequency 10 kHz PB Frequency Monitor SW — Tape :::jt:s:atc:et:‘l):yback head azimuth to give maximum levels on the VTVM
Response Adjustment at Response Tape (DAOS003A) Display SW — VU or P. Hold Main P.C.B. . . .
VT i
8 Standard Speed 15 kHz PB Frequency VM to OUTPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 70 us R112, R212 fh(:nR‘::e:zt (E?%);o obtain the following levels against 400 Hz level
(1-7/8 ips) Response Tape (DA09002A) Dolby NR SW — OUT ape. © Mig. 6.5.
. 10 kHz: —20dB —1 dB to +2 dB
20 kHz PB Frequency Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips :
Response Tape (DA0S001A) 15 kHz: —20dB —1dB to +3 dB
20 kHz: —20dB —1 dB to +4 dB
3. Conduct step 6 “Playback Head Azimuth Alignment”’.
4. If above is not sufficient, refer to ‘“Playback Frequency Response Adjust-
ment’’ in item 6,2,

NAKA-00032/Druck 5

22



STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. Load the 400 Hz level tape and play it back. Adjust the output level
control to a certain level (for example O dB).
400 Hz Level Tape 2. Load the 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequency response tapes and
(DA09005A) Playback adjust the playback head azimuth to give maximum levels on the VTVM
Playback Frequency 10 kHz PB Frequency Monitor SW — Tape with each tape.
9 Response Check at Half- Response Tape (DA0O9003A) VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Display SW — VU or P. Hold Check to insure the following levels against 400 Hz level tape.
Speed (15/16 ips) 15 kHz PB Frequency Eq. SW — 120 us Output frequency will become half as shown in ( ) as the tape speed is
Response Tape (DA09002A) Dolby NR SW — OUT half.
20 kHz PB Frequency Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips 10 kHz: (5kHz) —-22dB—-3dBto 0dB
Response Tape (DA09001A) 15 kHz: (7.5 kHz) —22 dB —3 dB to +1 dB
20 kHz: (10 kHz) —22dB —3 dB to +2 dB
3. Conduct step 6 ‘‘Playback Head Azimuth Alignment’’.
Record. Pause 1. Adjust T301 to obtain 105 kHz on the frequency counter.
' . Check th M. ill i
Bias Oscillation Connect an additional 0.1 2 VTVM and Frequency Counter Monitor SW — Source Main P.C.B. 2. Check the erase current‘by the VTVM. Erase current will be in a range of
. ) X o 310 mA to 400 mA (typically approx. 350 mA).
10 Frequency resistor in series to the across the additional 0.1 Tape SW — ZX T301 . . K R .
; If erase current is not sufficient, increase it by shorting R331 or R330.
and Erase Current Erase Head resistor Eq. SW — 70 us R331, R330 . R i .
3. After completion of the erase current adjustment, recheck the bias oscil-
Dolby NR SW — OUT .
lation frequency.
Record, Pause
Monitor SW — Source
i - 1. he bias-cut-j f he dip si f the Main P.C.B.
Record Amplifier 23 kHz (=20 dB) to INPUT | VTVM to CN2-1, CN2-3 Display SW — VU or P. Hold Main P.C.B. Remove the bias-cutjumper from the dip side of the Main P.C.B
1 Equaliz Jacks the Main P.C.B Tape SW — ZX 1102 L202 2. Adjust L102 (L202) to obtain peak reading at 23 kHz on the VTVM.
qualizer a on the Main £.L.8. Eq. SW — 70 us ! 3. Re-solder the bias-cut-jumper.
Dolby NR SW — OUT
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
Bias Trap . . Main P.C.B. . . . .
1
12 (Record Amp.) Remove input signals Same as above Same as above 1103, L203 Adjust L103 (L203) to obtain maximum reading on the VTVM.
Bias Trap . . Main P.C.B. . X . .
1 h .
13 (Playback Amp.) Remove input signals VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Same as above L101, L201 Adjust L101 (L201) to obtain minimum reading on the VTVM

Fig. 6.6

NAKA-00032/Druck 6

12. Bias Trap (Record Amp.)

oz i
%*R33) %#R330 5
39 172w 82 2w = ez
=%
Qi02 R112 LIOI(L201)
cios ‘RBg 202
cl0s 1
— I g ng 9
g =235
© >z2710
=S 7
@ §=105kHz 03 3 ® g-[ g%'gé 12(10) ie
- 15 E;} Tz
-2V ! 16 4 !
10. Bias Oscillation Frequency and Erase Current Fig. 6.8 13. Bias Trap (Playback Amp.)
s —{(5)
—6)
1303
—0Q
e ® I s
< - 2
§s 2 Riag ci3s 33 ® 8s 8z 1°*
23 4 =% s =5 =3 -
0 =L 2
N = RIS4 g-- S
vz v "
NNE: g lg 23 53 58,
Q3 ” OOy b OUx S @, L
T = ° e e
NS> w05 P d
o3 33 D3
_.,OI% =3 23 23
437 o
% @ ®
Fig. 6.7 11. Record Amp. Equalizer Fig. 6.9 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth

&

R183

W\

182
}._.

(Vizas
O 22«
W\
4

R184
AW

RIB7

Fig. 6.10

&)

Fig. 6.11

VRI65(VR265) 50K
Q@ EX
VRI66(VR266) 20K
[]
VRIE7(VR267) 10K
VRI62(VR262) 50K

9
VRIE3(VR263) 20K

1 [ SX
VRI64(VR264) 10K zx?
(]

14. Record Head Height and Azimuth

14. Record Head Height and Azimuth  Fig. 6.12

5
16
24 Leh

14. Record Head Height and Azimuth

o]~

, 705

R703

Holf-Speed

c702
He

X

7 R80S
1c901

RB04

€802 RBO03

—

Fig. 6.13 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth

23




NAKA-00032/ Druck 7

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. In stop mode, turn the Azimuth Motor by hand so that the Alignment
Indicator corresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment Motor
Ass'y as shown in Fig. 4.18. Remove the Azimuth Alignment Wire by
pulling out from the Azimuth Alighment Motor Ass’y. (In this case, do not
move the Slide Lever of the Azimuth Alignment Wire.)
Short both leads of capacitor C903 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y
with a jumper wire.
2. Record Head Height Adjustment:
a. Set the Display Switch to CAL. Record signals on the reference SX
tape (DA09025A), then play it back.
Head Height: b. Adjust the Record Head Height Adj. Screw to obtain maximum read-
Record Head Height ings of both t?hannels t.)n the VTVM.
Adj. Screw 3. Record Head Azimuth Alignment:
Perform the following procedures for both standard and half tape speeds.
a. Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1-7/8 / 15/16.
Azimuth Alignment: b. Set the Display Switch to CAL. Record signals on the reference SX tape
Record Head Azimuth (DA09025A), then play it back.
Alignment c. Adjust Record Cal. VR183(VR283)/VR184(VR284) to the center
position.
Standard Speed d. Adjust Bias VR166(VR266)/VR163(VR263) to obtain maximum read-
(1-7/8 ips): ing on the VTVM.
Rec. Cal. P.C.B. e. Adjust Record Cal. VR183(VR283)/VR184(VR284) to obtain the
(Level) . ssamehreaDdin? assthe :ourc\ljumon::o;l(elzel :n t:edFL I1e\2/e; li(r:fic(at(;:i
- . Set the Display Switch to or P. Hold, then feed in . z (—
snf)ﬁ\‘:;z;zlvavyba"l:':pe VR183, VR283 dB). Record signals on the reference SX tape (DA09025A), then play
Record Head Test Tone 400 Hz Display SW — CAL/VU or P. Hold Switch P.C.B. (Bias) it b'ack. ) ) . .
Height Adjustment or VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Tape SW — SX VR166, VR266 g. Ad]tfst the Record Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
14 and 125 kHz (—20 dB) P readings of both channels on the VTVM.
Azimuth Alignment to INPUT Jacks IEDC;IS:INN_R7S?I:S— ouT Logic P.C.B. h. .Adjust finely VR166(.VR266)/VR163(VR263) to obtain the same read-
. ing as the source monitor level on the VTVM.
Tape Speed SW — 12//186‘?;: VR404 i. Repeat above substeps 2 and 3 one or two times to obtain optimum
. performance.
C;t;oli\znmuth P.CB. j. Set the Display Switch to CAL. Record signals on the reference SX tape
(DA09025A), then play it back.
Half-Speed (15/16 ips): k. Adjust VR404/VR405 so that the cursors are coincident with the
Rec. Cal. P.C.B. rightmost edges of the main displays on the FL level indicators.
(Level) . Adjust VR901/VR902 so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rotation.
VR184. VR284 4. After completion of above steps, mount the Azimuth Alignment Wire on
! the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y.
Switch P.C.B. (Bias) Zemove the shorting jumper wire from C903 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
ss'y.
VR163, VR263 5. Check the Auto Azimuth Alignment function as follows for both
. standard and half tape speeds:
\l;:g;;g.C.B. a. Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1-7/8 / 15/16.

Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
VR902

b. Set the Display Switch to VU or P. Hold.

c. Load areference tape, then depress the Record Button and Play Button
simultaneously to start recording.

d. Change the Display Switch to the CAL. position and check to insure
that the play lamp will keep flashing.

e. Set the Display Switch to VU or P. Hold, then feed in 12.5 kHz (—20
dB). Record signals on the reference SX tape (DA09025A), then play it
back.

f. Check to insure that the playback level is the same as the source moni-
tor level for both channels.

g. If above is insured, the Auto Azimuth Alignment function is accurate.

24




REMARKS

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT
Standard Speed 1. Step 14 " Record Head Azimuth Alignment” should be completely per-
(1-7/8 ips): formed.
Rec. Cal. P.C.B. 2. Perform the following adjustment procedures first at standard tape speed,
(Level) then at half tape speed.
VR181, VR281 a. Set VR405 to the center position.
b. Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1-7/8 / 15/16.
Switch P.C.B. (Bias) c. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Record, Playback VR167, VR267 d. tl?ae::rd signals on the reference ZX tape (DA09037A), then play it
Test Tone 400 Hz Monitor SW — Tape Logic P.C.B e. Adjust Record Cal. VR181(VR281)/VR182(VR282) to the cent
. Display SW — CAL/VU or P. Hold ogic F.L.5. : J, ) : 0 the center
15 Record Head Azimuth and VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Tape SW — ZX VR404 position.
Phase Adjustment 15 kHz (—20 dB) f. Adjust Bias VR167(VR267)/VR164(VR264) to obtain maximum read-
to INPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 70 us ouT ing on the VTVM.
'Er):;:vs:: ds‘gw—— 1‘{7 8 ips) Half-Speed (15/16 ips): g. Set the Display Switch to VU or P. Hold, then feed in 15 kHz (~20 dB).
. Rec. Cal. P.C.B. h. Record signals on the reference ZX tape (DA09037A), then play it
15/16 ips
(Level) back.
VR182, VR282 i. Adjust Record Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
reading on the VTVM, while adjust Bias VR167(VR267)/VR164
Switch P.C.B. (Bias) (VR264) to obtain —20 dB * 0 dB on the VTVM.
VR164, VR264 j. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
k. Adjust VR404/VR405 so that the azimuth cursors are coincident with
Logic P.C.B. the rightmost edges of the main displays on the FL level indicators.
VR405
For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by
depressing Record and Play Buttons simultaneously after setting the Display
Switch to CAL.
To minimize the influence of interference between each VR, adjustment
should be made in the order of ZX, SX and EX. In each tape position, adjust
first the following steps at tape speed 1-7/8 ips, then perform at tape speed
Standard Speed 15/16 ips. After that re-check the performance at tape speeds 1-7/8 ips and
(1-7/8 ips): 15/16 ips. If satisfactory results are not obtained, re-adjustment at tape speed
Rec. Cal. P.C.B. 1-7/8 ips and 15/16 ips will be required. After completion of adjustment for
(Level) each tape, re-check the performance.
Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips): ZX: VR181, VR281
Record, Playback SX: VR183, VR283 1. Set the Tape Speed Switch to 1-7/8 / 15/16.
Monitor SW — Tape EX: VR185, VR285 2. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Display SW — CAL/VU or P. Hold 3. Record signals on the reference ZX tape (DA0S037A), SX tape (DA09025A),
Tape SW — ZX/SX/EX Switch P.C.B. (Bias) or EXII tape (DA09021A), then play it back.
Eq. SW — 70 us (ZX/SX) ZX: VR167, VR267 4. Adjust Record Cal. VR181(VR281)/VR182(VR282) (for ZX), VR183
. Test Tone 400 Hz 120 us (EX) SX: VR166, VR266 (VR283)/VR184(VR284) (for SX), or VR185(VR285)/VR186(VR286)
Record Level Calibration | /00110 (0 dB) o Dolby NR SW — CUT EX: VR165, VR265 (for EXI1) to the center position.

6 |29 and VTVM and Distortion Meter Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips 5. Adjust Bias VR167(VR267)/VR164(VR264) (for ZX), VR166(VR266)/
Recording Bias Current | 15 g\ 11,/15 kHz (20 dB) to QUTPUT Jacks VR163(VR263) (for SX), or VR165(VR265)/VR162(VR262) (for EXII)
Adjustment to INPUT Jacks Half-Speed (15/16 ips): Half-Speed (15/16 ips): to obtain maximum reading on the VTVM,

Record, Playback Rec. Cal. P.C.B. 6. Set the Display Switch to VU or P, Hold, then feed in 15 kHz (—20 dB)
Monitor SW — Tape (Level) (for ZX), or 12.5 kHz (—20 dB) (for SX and EXIl).
Display SW — CAL./VU or P. Hold ZX: VR182, VR282 7. Adjust finely VR167(VR267)/VR164(VR264) (for ZX), VR166(VR266)/
Tape SW — ZX/SX/EX SX: VR184, VR284 VR163(VR263) (for SX), or VR165(VR265)/VR162(VR262) (for EXII)
Eq.SW — 120 us EX: VR186, VR286 to obtain the same reading as source monitor level on the VTVM.,
Dolby NR SW — OUT 8. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips Switch P.C.B. (Bias) 9. Adjust Record Cal. VR181(VR281)/VR182(VR282) (for ZX), VR183
ZX: VR164, VR264 (VR283)/VR184(VR284) (for SX), or VR185(VR285)/VR186(VR186)
SX: VR163, VR263 (for EXI1) to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators.
EX: VR162, VR262 | 10. Repeat 6 through 9 as above two or three times to obtain optimum per-
formance.
11. Check whether the total harmonic distortion (T.H.D.) is less than 0.8%/
1.5% (for ZX), or 1.0%/2.0% (for SX and EXI1).
Note: Typical bias current

ZX: approx. 3.4 mA
SX: approx. 1.5 mA
EXIl: approx. 0.9 mA

NAKA-00032 /Druck 8

25




STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by
depressing Record and Play Buttons simultaneously after setting the Display
Switch to CAL.

. Set the Monitor Switch to Source.

Record, Playback . Feed in 400 Hz (0 dB) and adjust input level controls to obtain 0 dB on
Monitor SW — Source/Tape the FL level indicators.
Display SW — VU or P, Hold . Switch the Generator output level to —20 dB.

Overall 400 Hz (0 dB) and 10 Hz VTVM and Distortion Meter Tappe S\(N — EX/SX/ZX Main P.C.B. . Set the Monitor Switch to Tape, then record and play it back.

17 Frequency Response’ to 22 kHz (-20 dB) to to OUTPUT Jacks Eq.SW — 120 us (EX) L102, L202 . Feed in 10 Hz to 22 kHz (—20 dB), and check to insure if the output levels

at Tape Speed 1-7/8 ips INPUT Jacks 70 us (SX/ZX) are within —20 dB + 3 dB.
Dolby NR SW — OUT . If above is not sufficient, adjust L102 (L202) to obtain approx. —20 dB on
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips the VTVM.

. Conduct step 16 “Record Level Calibration and Recording Bias Current
Adjustment’’.

. If above is not sufficient, precise re-adjustment of step 8 ‘‘Playback Fre-
quency Response’”, replacement of Playback Head or Record Head, or
check on item 4.10 ““Tape Travelling Adjustment’’ will be required.

For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by
depressing Record and Play Buttons simultaneously after setting the Display
Switch to CAL.

. Set the Monitor Switch to Source.

Rec‘?'d' Playback . Feed in 400 Hz (0 dB) and adjust input level controls to obtain 0 dB on
Monitor SW — Source/Tape o
. ) the FL level indicators.
Overall 400 Hz (0 dB) and 10 Hz Display SW — VU or P. Hold Main P.C.B. . Switch the Generator output level to —20 dB.
18 Frequency Response to 15 kHz (—20 dB) to Same as above Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX L102. L202 Set the Monitor Switch to Ta R
. , . pe, then record and play it back.
at Tape Speed 15/16 ips INPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 120 us (EX) . Feed in 10 Hz to 15 kHz (—20 dB), and check to insure if the output levels
70 ps (SX/ZX) s
are within —20 dB + 3 dB.

Dolby NR SW — OUT . . If above is not sufficient, adjust L102 (L202) to obtain approx. —20 dB
Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips on the VTVM.

. Conduct step 16 ‘‘Record Level Calibration and Recording Bias Current
Adjustment”’.

. If above is not sufficient, precise re-adjustment of step 8 “Playback Fre-
quency Response’’, replacement of Playback Head or Record Head, or
check on item 4.10 “Tape Travelling Adjustment’’ will be required.

® s
© (F -l- 1303
—@ 228 53 s EYZI%
® . . | z7 o =3 E’s;l 24] & e
J_ %a J - )
52 g2 83 « _ VRI6S (VR265) 50K 5s 20 Riag C135
32 @ 22 = G 33 4
x j Jg ‘ ggé vngs(vazse) 20K B g RIS4 g::
"o (] X5 3s o -
= Pata) ey Holt ~Speed J VRI67(VR267) 10K zx? | xy x o 2 -
o el E8xs ] st % I gLt @ 3
>§6“" >2;‘ >29 3 ren 8 VRIG2(VR262) 50K }T"‘” STsT T3
[] ex] ! L
82 8: 28 4 VRIB3(VR263) 20K 's(2) 3
@9 @ 3 1<
VRIB4(VR2E4) (0K 4(?,."00:
® ® ° i
Fig. 6.14 15. Record Head Azimuth Phase Fig. 6.15 15. Record Head Azimuth Phase Fig. 6.16 15. Record Head Fig. 6.17 15, Record Head Fig. 6.18 17,18. Overall Frequency

NAKA-00032/Druck 9

16. Record Level and Bias

26

16. Record Level and Bias

Azimuth Phase

Azimuth Phase
16. Record Level and Bias

Response



STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE

OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE

ADJUSTMENT

REMARKS

Record and Playback
Monitor SW — Tape

. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.

Dolby NR SW — MPX

1 kHz Band Pass Filter Display SW — VU or P, Hold 2. Adjust input level controls to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators,
19 Crosstalk 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks VTVM to OUTPUT J 'ks Tape SW — ZX and record the signals on the reference tape.
° ac Eq.SW — 70 us 3. Turn the cassette tape the other way round and play it back.
Dolby NR SW — OUT 4. Measure the difference between 2 and 3.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
2. j h (Rch) i level | i
20 Channel Separation 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks Same as above Same as above .Adl.USt Leh (Rch) input leve .contro to obtain 0 dB on the FL level
indicators, and close Rch (Lch) input level control.
3. Record and play it back, then measure the Rch (Lch) level.
1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
1 kHz Band Pass Filt 2. Adjust input level controls to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators, and
21 Erasure 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks VTVM tanou?l's;U';‘ fr’k Same as above record the signals on the reference tape.
° acks 3. Rewind the tape then close input level controls.
4. Record and play it back, then measure the difference between 2 and 3.
Record and Playback 1. Feed in 400 Hz and record, and play it back.
Monitor SW — Tape 2. Adjust the input level controls to obtain 3% total harmonic distortion in
. . . layback mode.
. . . VTVM and Distortion Meter Display SW — VU or P, Hold P
22 Signal to Noise Ratio 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks to OUTPUT .;acks I Tapne S\(N —ZX 3. Close the input level controls then record.
Eq.SW — 70 us 4. After rewound, play back and check the output level difference between 2

and 3.

Note: The filter of IHF-A curve shall be used in the measurements.

g3 | Total Harmonic 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks
Distortion

Record and Playback
Monitor SW — Tape
Display SW — VU or P, Hold
Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX
Eq. SW — 120 us (EX)
70 us (SX/ZX)

Dolby NR SW — OUT
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips/

15/16 ips

Distortion Meter to
OUTPUT Jacks

Tape Speed 1-7/8 ips:

1.
2.
3.

Adjust input level controls to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators.
Record and play it back.

Read the distortion meter and check to insure that the distortion is less
than 0.8% for ZX tape and 1.0% for SX and EXII tapes.

Tape Speed 15/16 ips:

1.
2.
3.

Adjust input level controls to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators.
Record and play it back.

Read the distortion meter and check to insure that the distortion is less
than 1.5% for ZX tape and 2.0% for SX and EXII tapes.

3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter

Playback

i W — T
Wow/Flutter Meter to Monitor S ape

24 Wow/Flutter Tapes (DAO9006A and OUTPUT Jacks Display SW — VU or P. Hold Play back and read the wow/flutter meter.
DA09049A) Eq. SW — 70 us
Tape Speed SW —1-7/8 / 15/16 ips
6.2. Frequency Response Adjustment at Standard Speed Approx.+1dB......... R109 (R209): 3.0K
(1-7/8 ips) R108 (R208): 4.3K

(1) Playback Frequency Response Adjustment at Stand- 0dB......... R109 (R209): 3.3K Playback

ard Speed (1-7/8 ips) R108 (R208): 4.7K output
Refer to Figs. 6.19 — 6.21. Approx.-1dB.......... R109 (R209): 3.6K
(a) Level Adjustment (for middle frequency response) R108 (R208): 5.1K

This adjustment will be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
(refer to step 8 in ‘’6.1. Adjustment and Measurement In-
structions.”’). .
Playback equalization level can be varied by the modifica-
tion of R108 (R208) and R109 (R209).

Following are the details for level modification:

NAKA-00032/Druck 10

(b) Peaking Adjustment (for high frequency response)
This adjustment will be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
(refer to step 8 in “‘6.1. Adjustment and Measurement
Instructions’’).

Peaking portion compensates the gap loss of the playback
head.

Peaking level is varied by the short circuit of R112 (R212)
as illustrated in Fig. 6.20.

R108 RIO9
C104 (R208) (R209)
(C204) 4.7k 3.3K

0.015u(J) l

7Ous
120ps 13

Fig. 6.19 Playback Amp.

27




]
“ o
£
3
\\
\ 23kHz
\
N,
\ x —IldB
120ps
- —1dB
N\ T‘ appro%. 2a8 / glsmr
+1dB Open
i /
e =TT
100 400 IK 2K 10K 20K
Frequency (H2)
Fig. 6.20 Playback Equalization Curve (1-7/8 ips)
20 approx. 13 dB // Y
15—y ) // i
\\ -~ /
10 N g
\ 3
—~ 5 ‘
n!? \ 0 (23K)
0 i
£ N ('l%‘fslps) K 10K 208
¢ -5 \\ /A g FREQUENCY (Hz)
-to = e Fig. 6.22 Record Peaking Curve
s (] (1-7/8 ips)
C
-20 F—=Ak-—--
|
e
20 100 1K 10K 20K (c2= P
Frequency (Hz) | 680P(J) .
Fig. 6.21 Typical Playback Equalization Curve fie8
(1-7/8 / 15/16 ips) Ve
Fig. 6.23

28

NAKA-00032/Druck 11

(2) Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment at
Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)

Record eq. peaking is adjusted for compensating the over-

all frequency response- when playback frequency response

is completed.

Normally however, peaking frequency is pre-adjusted to

approx. 23 kHz in record mode. See Fig. 6.22.

(a) For ZX Tape

1) Feed in 400 Hz (O dB), then record and play it back.
Adjust bias current by VR167 (VR267) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain a 0.8% distortion.

2) Feed in 10 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB) then record
and play it back.
Check the difference of the levels between 10 kHz
and 400 Hz, and mount an additional capacitor in
parallel with the C179 (C279) on the Switch P.C.B.
from the dip side of the printed circuit board depend-
ing upon the difference of the levels against 400 Hz.
See Fig. 6.23.

~Add_ Total

0dB 0 680 pF
-1dB 330 pF 1010 pF
-2dB 680 pF 1360 pF

3) Feed in 22 kHz (—20 dB) then record and play it
back.
Adjust record peaking coil L102 (L202) to obtain flat
overall frequency response.

(b) For SX Tape

1) Feed in 15 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.
Adjust bias current by VR166 (VR266) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat overall frequency re-
sponse.

2) Feed in 22 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.
And check to insure that the overall frequency re-
sponse is flat.

(¢c) For EX Tape

1) Feed in 15 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.
Adjust bias current by VR165 (VR265) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat overall frequency re-
sponse.

2) Feed in 22 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.
And check to insure that the overall frequency re-
sponse is flat.

6.3. Dolby NR Circuit Check
Dolby NR circuit incorporates a Dolby B-Type NR IC
(LA7300PC) which has no adjustment point.
Perform the following checks and make sure that the IC
operates accurately i.e. accuracy of frequency response
through IC.
(1) Playback Dolby NR Circuit (IC101 (I1C201) on the
Main P.C.B.)
Signal Source: 5 kHz to No. 9 pin of IC101
and 1C201
Output Connection: VTVM to the test points
TP101 and TP201 on the Main
P.C.B.
Mode: Stop
Monitor SW — Tape
Dolby NR SW — OUT/IN
(a) Connect a VTVM to TP101 (TP201) on the Main
P.C.B.
Feed in 5 kHz to No. 9 of IC101 (I1C201) and adjust
the generator output control so that the VTVM may
read 7.6 mV at each test point.
(b) Set the Dolby NR Switch to IN. Check to insure that
® the level at TP101 (TP201) is3mV £ 1.6 dB.

(2) Record Dolby NR Circuit (IC161 (1C261) on the
Switch P.C.B.)
Signal Source: 5 kHz to INPUT Jacks
Output Connection: VTVM to the output side of
C178 (C278) on the Switch
P.C.B.
Mode: Stop
Monitor SW — Source
(a) Connect a VTVM to TP101 (TP201) on the Main
P.C.B.
Feed in 5 kHz and adjust the input level so that the
VTVM may read 100 mV (0 dB) at each test point.
FL level indicators will indicate O dB.
(b) Remove the VTVM from TP101 (TP201) and re-
connect it to the output side of C178 (C278). Check
to insure that the VTVM indicates approx. 560 mV.
(c) Decrease the input level (0 dB) by 20 dB or 30 dB.
Check to insure that the level at output side of C178
(C278) corresponds to the following with Dolby NR
Switch IN and OUT.

Input Level Capacitor Output Level
= Difference between
(f=5 kHz) Dolby NR OUT Dolby NR IN IN ond OUT
—20 d8 -20 d8 -16.8 dB * 1.5 dB 3.2 dB * 1.5 dB
-30 d8 -30 d8 -21.8 d8 * 1.5 dB 8.2 dB + 1.5 dB




7. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS

Note: Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.

7.1. Main P.C.B. Ass'y
95 49 51 53
- ! 10.SW.-PC.B. - fosw—Mde L o o
o RC.B.
= § 54
R319 10K xglzlssv ; 54 o ¢ sfom ]
O——AM—0 3 z o> - ‘Logic
R320:,33K H]—-o ) c5eS Rae 34K SIQ PCB, 50
E W < Iw‘ W 8'-;; s
: b s]e <138 T&
e oo ool TP!OI iy, BCC6 g'-glol R226 10K 4 07 :
=47~ o 63224' 0:124 2 1o 6 6l3 c22 O——MA—0 O—WW—-20 5 . .
R 4 { HORETE | ———— e s oy % 5
S 50K 14 S0V, fy S0V % toSW.P.CB: T_?s:'ovnﬂ i-g 90,0000 o o ‘”’ii 4
G g S e B 6, o B
RCTT A TTR § wny s e v A6 80NE 2 7 g 8T8 o—2--s g
: F | wAT300PC 3 Gl iy S :
4 ; 8 5 6 o o1 5 Skogied 120i 556
b ; 729 290 o JLe reB l—
=y R2l4® 47K R224 ‘270K % i
f o—W——0 ANy : i
gl % ) = Ig i eien ;
8 °’; o3 ‘ R2z3 270k % 5. Z w2 i S
8 i i} 3 44
o o S VR20! = "TQ U'QT > 2
T uol > S : <. © RO 3K o
29, ¢ Iko i RIZ 43K 257 ‘6 am °&/I‘,
g ©oolZ Sf8 TRes ik 8dI o3
é m N Y a
Sig0 A 2 8 ~ RI18 10K °—4M—-ool~ro ) If
321 = 40 %1 = dloy . o MW—0 T RI26 10K Tooha
8T 2 33 e 62k oo cliz SLIIQ
O < i
<+ 0 : i o4 Y
T8 1o SW. PCB. cai9 : 1p SOV (N Fo™67 576 5 7o o o)
s " a1 0 3 N D201 |$ o O ; o Ig' ag L
x| - =
Raer 2.2m, 0.033p(J) - cnr 1 1101 b <12
,..._.___..._......._.__-_._..____...______._.._....__._.____—-, : ot L o oy r HATIO0RC .. N Bt P Bl
- i L5 i 5 I
Z. 3 & 7 o |o i I.l L—I.-Z-_j : 3 i Ig °_°_°_°..°_.° LY - u'rg
L_Q L_i 28 E SRS 5
—_—— e T & 2 — 2 e iz 2rok . 9% T
25 27 9 b raBRaRUIOK L 2 35 : " c209 22002y €108 220""“”3 wie i E “’i° i RS
‘ol 0—6: o 3 13 =
; ‘\‘\cc b R34L 10K . sw :2".’3 o RIIZ > ng 2TRE &% ‘270K st
24 26 }'—"ﬂw = ; 30 33 BB €108, 4700P(J) o4 a7k £ T :
26 _—=Jus . €208 4700P(J) . -o~{}—0 1] o ia Ig 1 ;
N czss'ssoon . 4 < i x I ofs T
ot Risa. 390 - ﬁ/:,_ SW_RC8. S 0.033(6). . S22 <
E o o ol g Tx 3 R22 6.2k 50 8 Ta °Io'a =
| & o.R2p3 100 CI38: 3900P(J) 34 | S 180 = o=t o—mW——o %0 - Nl
1Sl RLS : vl L3520 0 1oL : & °l3
22873 239 00Ip(d)  mis3 10 ng TS ug T . f ~ , g °
(4 0 4 X o 1 [ o R304 68 y
w9 oo "",5%9:0 o 48 S 1598 —M— - g305° - : °'_'J_"°
" iy , S O >C.B9 e o e i, o = ¥ . I . - 0
2 R254.390 . Ci39:001u(J) : QLZ T3 LlOl B3mA @ | R303 68 2SA7T33 i < 2
e L202_I0SmA. - Li02 10.5mH PO I R2e 390 voswms, 10SW.RCS, § g 'J“' < R244 10K RI45 6.8K " Dio2
] X s | A O ¢ O i 2 o .
7 3 - l ; } i—,{ ::; 5 S Y 3 RISE 10K R245 6.8K . nzoz
e . = 8 ! —W——0
_____q c232 T - ] h S = © . Ny x|E 1y 50V (BP) O———O. &
5OV(T) " &3 &F ¢ | i I @34 °° - 7 F] @ Q210 - Q0. -
103_2' 1. 50V(T) ya ovV(T)" a 3 5 h [. i3 f Py §% 3 47; = ? o7 2SC1636 ZSCIG‘SS‘ zscmss 25c1635
T, @l X} @ g ) e o =l ™ ’ © | © o i C23L
';_R"s ',90 & O .C236 cty._‘ si_s_%opta) 0 coio 2 : S z F ol W ofi)V(BP) u;_siowaﬁ)
’ ~0: - . o| ‘as 48 Zg | ~ o [
R246 100, . ; 0018u(J) RISI 10K 0| AV N o 52 3 I o |8 R243 390. RI43 390
P—W— 9 | o4}o LS x X . e= © & |2 eI g
= v 3 ‘ S > = = { Smis f
ce233 ) 147 wox ) =& c2ll & < o oéf z : =3
= —}-o | a W At IR LI atey o EI; By 9x POt 1ol
< | wsov (LN)‘; k247 100K.. |4 SOV(LN) CI36 00iBn(d) - O g o3 2 OTQ 2 ; e 2.8l 5% x olo!
® 6233 cize ede =1 33 &y g 0103 oS X| % | ¥ 2 7lo ) ofe 21 53
g °“}'°‘L = Sy y RISO 3.9K 3 ©2 @ 09208 = 2 % 2sc2240f 283 5 Sl c3s 1% RSy P eros
x 105716V, r“ s iy ; o] =T lgzsczzox| 3 &, ¥[&S 4F Yk S b ._; 2] T‘-"’% g el
. e, og; » RIS2 47k & 531 87 Nggla gl T8=| o 58 STE ¢ i wle & el
pis ) i o—W—o i 5 QS < o=| =| ~ -
8 e 1o 8% oh:X | x R309 100 0 g uId'gIe Y FoE b S - > -
ot bo & ge! 22w o—W—o  obF c203 Sk SLo® c103 ) 2 x[o 3I° =48 =| ¢73 x7x "
!; °la Lo o3, = . R3I0 100 o5 ¢ 220y 6:3vVINT 2204 6.3VILN) § o alm gI‘: o3 g-In Bl n
% mak s 2 , 0~ 2 09 0
; 2 o—m—o0 " o E. % 3 :
° gi% siiled3 — 8% e 8% 8395, g 8] 827 8%
8 TofeR Ty alol on | od SR =49 =4 s o
i P qu g 920l z » ¢ Sl o @ B
& X 2SA970 25A970 ) « > @ zl®
2 ~ [ 8T%] & GrR" ) &T0xo G229 - s > : cr2s
clyln ] ilm"‘;g ~ o4l I N = s @© Iﬂ &
% '_i —ol S ATP W) ogox 2] @ o Y4y o aTPW)
518]8lsT 3, T] 887Y) o3 .3l 700327 Na0 .8
=lREls 55| 8|8 «|&| oo™ 87 Bl %2.... 5%«
Rk zlele “s-3& N ‘= © L8 o
i LSRR mlmiiie: - on : Som I3 o
m et & S mbim T 7 O E L
=& F Bie omnl 3|8 z
o 4P =] ar a 9 mim .
A1 E302 - U8 31 g o 8 "3
o—4}—o0. : : o el Ny ¥ls] 5 o
1000y 16V .. 7 . C301 £ > % sk 2 o R &
g ol o BTSN I8 ff . Tof BomElEl =l g3 AT
A ;i Py >
i S 1000p. 16V. < '§& aHS TR G SRy s&
] & » 4 ©4o § S IS
R333:.10 63 64, 65 =
fo
Headphone Jackeed

L___q:} Logic PC.B.

Fig. 7.1 Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.

29

NAKA-00032/Druck 12



NAKA-00032/Druck 13

Schematic s Schematic " Schematic e Schematic L
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
BAO04058C | Main P.C.B. Ass’y C117,217 | 0BO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22u 16V R145, 245 | 0BO1682A |Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25T J R312, 313 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
C118, 218 | 0B0O1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1 50V R301, 302 | 0B09214A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 1 RDF-25S J 316, 317

0B Ea. A C119,219 | OBOS583A | Mylar Capacitor  0.033u 50V J R305, 306 | 0B09215A |Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-255 J | R314 0B09305A | Metal Film Resistor 100K SN14K2E F
—FBEa. Amp. — €120, 220 | 0BO1603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.4 50VK | R325 0BO5620A |Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25TJ | R315 0BO5615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
. C121,221 | 0BO1602A | Mylar Capacitor 033z 50VK |R327 0BO5692A |Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ | R318 0B05627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
Q;g:' ;gg OBOG180A | Transistor 2ZSA970 (GR) C122,222 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V C124,224 |0BO1405A |Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 50V R319 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J

: ) 323,324 C125,225 |0BO1412A |Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V R320 OBOS509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J
103,208 | 00 | Tt 2502240 (BL) C123. 223 | 0B09257A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22004 6.3V | G131, 231 | 0B09187A |Electrolytic Capacitor 14 50V (BP) | C307, 308 |0B01412A |Electrolytic Capacitor 10z 16V
L101'1 201| 0B07228A Sem'-fic:ed Volume 50K C303, 304 | OBO5899A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220p 10V C301, 302 | 0BO1397A |Electrolytic Capacitor 1000u 16V Cc311 0B05681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01u 50V J
VR101, ! . Y 0B06201A | IC Socket 16P (2 pcs.) C305, 306 | 0BO1403A |Electrolytic Capacitor 47y 16V C312 0B05687A | Mylar Capacitor 1200P 50V J
R101, 106 | 0B0O5625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J C313 0B01780A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1u 50V J

201, 206 i -

: — Rec. Amp. — — Headphone Amp. — c314 0B09323A | PP Capacit 560P J
R102. 202 | OBO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J ec. Amp Headphone Amp a5 OBOS0eoA Myla‘:"é‘:;:c'imr 0 0‘257” ;gg"J
R103,203 | 0B09310A ?s;’i’;’e'l‘e:‘:s'm’ 33K ERD-25TSJ | |0a03 0B0G146A | IC RCA4558DD Q104, 204 | 0BOBO62A | Transistor 25C1222 C316 OBOS685A | Mylar Capacitor  0.082u 50V J

) Q111,112 | 0BOBO70A | Transistor 25C1636 Q105,205 | 0BO6013A | Transistor 2SA733 c317 OB05832A |Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.018u 50V J
R104, 204 | 0BO9309A (Clgg‘i’;'l‘eie)"“°’ 22K ERD-25TSJ | 514 212 Q106, 206 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) c327 0B09277A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V J
) Q304 0BOG013A | Transistor 2SA733 Q107,207 | OBOBOBBA | Transistor 2SD471
R105,205 | 0BOSG31A\ | Carbon Resistor 82 BB D25 | D103,104 |0BOG181A |Silicon Diode 15553 Q108,208 |0BOSOS9A | Transistor 25B564 — Miscellaneous —
R107,207 1 08017064 | Carbon Resistor 47 ErDaor | 105,203 R130, 230 | OBO5626A |Carbon Resistor 150K ERD-25T J
R108, 208 | 0BO1846A ga””" 295!“” BH) Egg'%:_ J | 204205 R131,231 |0OBO5508A |Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J 0B07826D | Main P.C.B.
R109, 209 | 0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor 3.3 c ‘25T , |r102 103 | 0BOOOGBA | Trap Coil 10.5mH R132, 232 | OBO5692A |Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ | IC304, 305 | 0B06144A | IC uPDA06EC
R110,210 | 0809314A | Carbon Resistor 51K ERD-2571 | 202,203 R133,233 | 0BOS627A |Carbon Resistor ~ 330K ERD-25TJ | 306
R111,211 | 0BO9311A f;'t}ml‘ R‘;s'm’ 68K ERD-25TSJ | R146, 246 | 0BO1679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25TJ | R134, 234 | 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J | D301, 302 |0B06181A | Silicon Diode 15853
olseless . A
R147, 148 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ R135, 13 0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25T J R334, 335 BO1 Resist: K ERD- |

R112, 212 | OBOS691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25T J 160, 247 235 233 ar 336 o 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T 4
R113, 213 | 0BO1857A | Carbon 2"5!5‘” "(K E":D'z"’;j 248, 260 R136, 236 | OBO1683A |Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25TJ | 338,339
R114,214 | 0B0S641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-2T 1 | R149,249 | 0BOS743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ | R137,237 | OBOSG14A | Carbon Resistor 1.8 ERD-25TJ | R340, 341 | 0BO18BBA | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
R115,116 | 0BOS614A | Carbon Resistor  1.8K ERD-25 R150, 250 | 0BOS675A | Carbon Resistor ~ 3.9K ERD-25TJ | R138,238 |OB05794A |Carbon Resistor ~ 680 ERD-25TJ [ R342 0BO9049A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 22 RDF-258 J

215, 216 fesi ERD.gsTs | R151. 156 | 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ | R140, 240 | 0B0O5623A |Carbon Resistor ~ 1.2K ERD-25TJ | R343 0BO5776A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25T J
R161,261 | 0BOSG71A | Carbon e i 2'2M47 D'2V Ny | 251256 R141,142 | OBO9304A |Carbon Resistor 3.3 ERD-25TJ |C326 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor  10u 16V
€101, 201 | 08092187 | Flectrolytic Capacitor 47 18 '(( R162,252 | 0BO1846A | Carbon Resistor ~ 4.7K ERD-25TJ | 241,242 sw7 0B07278A | Slide Switch
102,105 | 0B0O9281A | Ceramic Capacitor  150P 50V R153, 253 | OBO5936A | Carbon Resistor 10 ERD-25TJ | R333 0B09216A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 10 RDF-25SJ | CN1, 2 0BO8G54A | 4P-T Post

202, 205 E Ivtic C . 22 (LN) R154, 254 | 0B05691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ C126, 226 | OBO1405A | Eiectrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V CN3 0B08656A | 2P-T Post
€103, 203 °B°91512 M'ec"° ytic Capacitor 1(5)“ 6'3\>’ , R155, 255 | 0BOS614A | Carbon Resistor 1.8 ERD-25TJ | C127,227 |0BO1389A |Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7 25V
C104,204 | 0BOS557A | Mylar Capacitor  ~ 0.015u 50 R157, 158 | OBOS615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25TJ |C128, 228 |0B01412A |Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
C106, 206 | 0B09187A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1 50V (BP) | 57 559 €129, 229 | 0B09280A | Ceramic Capacitor 47P 50V J
c107, 20; Ogogggg’; mwla Cgpac"_” 4;23: gg\‘; j R309, 310 | 0B09215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-255 J | C130, 230 | 0B05885A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100y 10V
€108, 208 | 0BO Vlar Capacitor R329 0B0S692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ | c325 0B01392A |Electrolytic Capacitor 470y 16V
C109, 209 | 0BO1802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V J R332 OBO5509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J
c110, ;: 0BO1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor  47u 16V C132, 232 | 0BO9094A | Tantalum Capacitor 1u 50V — Bias Osc. —

210, €133, 233 | 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 14 50V (LN)

PB Dolby NR C134, 234 | 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 16V Q301, 302 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 2SC945 (L)
- ofby NR = C135, 235 | 0BO5909A | Mylar Capacitor 0.12p 50V J Q303 0B01426A | Transistor 2SA562
C136,236 | 0BO5832A | Mylar Capacitor  0.018u 50V J T301 0B06613A | Osc. Coil

IC101, 201 ) gggg;gg’; 'ZC Diode gA1'\I/300PC €137, 237 | 0BO5659A | Mylar Capacitor 5600P 50V J L303 0B03861B | Inductor 1.4mH
ZD3o01, 310 B ora Sf’;f‘e’ Loce A C138,238 | 0BO1804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900P 50V J R159, 259 | OBO5936A | Carbon Resistor 10 ERD-25T J
D101, 207 B09307A c' ";°" R‘°_e a3k ERD.sTy |C139 239 |0BOS681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01z 50V J R321, 322 | 0B09212A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 2.2 RDF-25S J
R117,217 10 09838 A aroon Resfsm’ oK ERD.osT) | C140.240 | 0B09247A | Mica Capacitor 220P 50V J R323, 324 | OBO5668A |Carbon Resistor ~ 82K ERD-25T J
F“Z: g' ;gg 0801 Carbon Resistor 10 -2 C141,241 | 0B09322A | PP Capacitor 330P 100VJ | R328 | 0B01682A | Carbon Resistor ~ 6.8K ERD-25T J

: ) €309, 310 | 0BO1502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330s 16V R330 | 0B09295A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 82 RDF-28B J
R119, 219 | 0BO5509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25TJ R331 ' 0B09296A | Fail Safe Ty:)e Resistor 39 RDF-1/2S J
R120,220 |0B09317A | Metal Film Resistor 3.3K SN14K2E F — Line Amp. — C142,242  0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 50V K
R121, 221 | 0B05641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25T J c318 0B09254A | PP Capacitor 0.068% 100V J
R122,222 |0B09271A | Carbon Resistor  6.2K ERD-25TJ | 030, 0B06146A | IC RC4558DD c319 0B01402A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7y 25V
R123,124 | 0B05620A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25TJ | 9109 110 | 0B06070A | Transistor 2SC1636 €320 ' OBO5583A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.033u 50V J

223,224 . 209, 210 C321,322 O0B09191A |PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G
R125,225 | OBO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ | g3gg 0B06013A | Transistor 2SA733
R303,304 | 0BO9306A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 68 RDF-258J | 105 202 | 0B06181A |Silicon Diode 1S53 ~ Tone Osc. —
C112, 212 | 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V (LN) R127, 227 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J i X
C113,213 | 0BO1836A | Electrolytic Capacitor 47 10V R128,228 | 0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ | IC301 ' 0B06124B |IC RCA4558D
C114,214 | 0BO938BA | Electrolytic Capacitor 10w 16V (LN) | g129 529 | 0B0SG94A | Carbon Resistor ~ 9.1K ERD-25TJ | VR301 | OBO7058A |Semi-fixed Volume 50K
C115,215 | 0B09240A | PP Capacitor 0.033s 100V G | gig3 243 | 0BOS691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ | R311 | 0BOB671A | Carbon Resistor ~ 2.2M ERD-25T J
C116,216 | 0BO9TITA | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G | p144, 244 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J ;

|
30




7.2. Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

'@ni'ovM
dource —~Tape 4

DE 1w

T AAA

from..Main.P.C.8

FG=7.

from
Main P.C.B_

) %

from
Main PC.B.

e (116 MIS MI4 M32
from Main P.C.B.

7.3. Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y
from Main P.C.B.

1-7/8 IPS

from Main PC.B.

-8 1PS, (15/16 IPS
Rch Lch Leh Rch
—— ——— D T i A —
IXSXEXG BXSXEX 5 =
0 00 o 00 v o
S=—®mzir 7 “lem=tiog ; o g | TEIEX | BRN
Ly R | L EXSXZX XX EXR 9. Reor 2k ‘,‘i&.}*‘d‘

R I
GRN }Lch

Rioz 22k . "

,hgaa 33K

lS/lé 1PS

Fig. 7.2

o Rec.
Cal. P.CB. B.

Lch

SX

NAKA-00032/Druck 14

1-78 1PS

15716 IPS

from Main P.C.B.

7.4. Record Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y

from Main PC.B.

Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.

to Rec. Cal.P.C.B. A
SX EX
R L R L
R p
ZETILIEY
: 9 8

5

. VERA a2k | VRIB4 22K ¥ VR286 22'(”4;4 - VR186 22K
g% a2 fe s —% N 2
-4 . < g Ehe
o % L% v
Rch Lch Rch Lch
X A -~ =9
SX EX
15/16 1PS
Fig. 7.4

31



NAKA-00032/Druck 15

S;I;fe.l'lna:.c Part No. Description S;I;:m Na‘t)l.c Part No. Description S;:: lrl:la:c Part No. Description
BA04059B | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y R13§, ;!GS: 0B05622A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ERD-25TJ BAO4067A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y
iy . Cal. P.C.B.
— Detector — 273
R164,174 |0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ [\ ooo0 oo ggg?,ggg: SR:::i_fci"ﬂ;Z'Sjlﬁe 2ok
1Cc701, 801 | 0B06217A |IC RC4560D 264, 274 .
IC702, 802 | 0B0G124B | IC RC4558D R166, 266 |O0BO1887A | Carbon Resistor ~ 5.6K ERD-25T J 253,18
Q310,701 | 0BOB100A | Transistor 25C945 (A) R167, 267 | OBO5509A | Carbon Resistor ~ 33K ERD-25T J gg;' 535
801 R168, 268 | 0B09317A | Metal Film Resistor 3.3K SN14K2E F 4 i
D701, 702 | 0BO6181A |Silicon Diode 15553 R169, 269 |O0BO5641A | Carbon Resistor ~ 47K ERD-25T J R;g:' ;gg 0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor  3.3K ERD-25T J
703, 801 R170, 270 | 0B09271A | Carbon Resistor ~ 6.2K ERD-25T J ' .
802, 803 R171,172 | 0BO5620A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25T J R::g, ::‘7‘ OBO9263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J
VR701 0BO7161A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K 271, 272 ’
VR801 0B07154A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K 353 §§§' ;g‘;
Rgg«:, 701 | 0BO1889A |Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J R;;:: Zg 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ 1o,0." 101 | 0B01683A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25T J
R355 0BO5776A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25TJ | R177,277 | 0B01683A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25T J ngg' ;:; 0BOS509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD.25T
R700, 800 |0B09347A |Carbon Resistor ~ 6.8M ERD-25TJ | R178,278 |0BO1682A | Carbon Resistor ~ 6.8K ERD-25TJ |o.00"200 | 0B01889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ
R702, 703 | OBO1684A |Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25TJ | R179,279 | 0BOS671A | Carbon Resistor ~ 2.2M ERD-25TJ |, oo"o00 | ga0es15A | Carbon Resi }
! , arbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
802, 803 R263 0BOS629A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ | 00"20s | opocatan | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V J
R704, 804 | OBO5627A |Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25TJ | R351,352 | 0BO9306A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 68 RDF-ZSS( J | = 1 282 -0s0u
R705, 707 | 0BO5621A |Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25TJ | C161,261 |0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor ~ 1p 50V (LN ’ )
714, 719 c1e§, ;2 0BO1836A | Electrolytic Capacitor 47u 10V c;gz ;g: O0BO1913A | Mylar Capacitor  1800P 50V J
805, 807 C163, 263 | 0B09242A | Mica Capacitor 47P 50V J ’
814, 819 C164, 264 |0BO1804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900P 50V J Eg; g:ggggﬁ ;: ::::: g:';:: :&“ﬂ":‘
R706, 806 | 0B0O5622A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25TJ C165, 178 | 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
R708, 808 | 0BO9348A | Metal Film Resistor 154K SN14K2E F 265, 278 BAO4068A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y
R709, 710 | OBO9316A | Metal Film Resistor 265K SN14K2E F 353, 354
809, 810 C166, 266 | 0B09262A | PP Capacitor 3000P 100V J 0B07834A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. B
R711, 712 | 0B0O9315A | Metal Film Resistor 332K SN14K2E F | C167, 267 | 0B0O1913A | Mylar Capacitor 1800P 50V J VR184, 186 | 0B07277A | Semi-fixed Volume 22K
811, 812 C168, 268 | 0BO9386A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 16V (LN) 284, 286
R713,721 | 0OBO1679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-26T J | C169, 269 | 0B09191A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G |R1g8g, 194 | OBO5591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25T J
813, 821 C170, 270 | 0B09240A | PP Capacitor 0.033 100V G 188, 294
R715, 717 | 0B0O1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ C171,176 | 0BO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22u 16V
720, 815 271, 276
817, 820 C172, 272 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V
R716, 816 | OBO5671A | Carbon Resistor ~ 2.2M ERD-25TJ | C173,273 | 0BO5583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V J
R718,818 | 0BO1857A |Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-26TJ | C174,274 | 0BO1603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1z 50V K
C701, 801 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V C175, 275 | 0B01602A | Mylar Capacitor 0.33u 50V K
C702, 802 | 0B09137A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22u 16V (LN) | C177, 277 | 0B09257A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200u 6.3V
C703, 705 | 0B09148A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10p 16V (LN) | C179, 279 | 0B09235A | PP Capacitor 680P 100V J
803, 805 C180, 280 | 0BO5681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01p 50V J
C704, 804 | 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V (LN) | C351, 352 | 0BO5899A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220u 10V
C706, 806 | 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 50V K C355 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 50V K
CN4 0B08642A | 6P-T Post C356 0B09387A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.047, 50V Z
SW1 0B07286A | Lever Switch 420
— Rec. Dolby NR — sw2 0B07284A | Lever Switch 23S
SW3 0B07288A | Lever Switch 10-3S
1C161, 261 | 0BO6200A | IC nA7300PC SwW4 0B07287A | Lever Switch 4-3S
ZD351, 352 | 0B06232A | Zener Diode 9.1V SW5 0B07285A | Lever Switch 4-28
D161, 261 | 0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 1SS53 SW6 0B07304A | Lever Switch 6-3S
L161, 261 | 0B03919B | Inductor 36mH FC4 0B05238A | 5P Flat Cable 50mm
L162, 262 | 0B03563A | 19K Coil 23mH FCS5,6,7 | OB05240A | 3P Flat Cable 50mm
VR161 OB09062A | Semi-fixed Volume 2K 0B06201A | IC Socket 16P (2 pes.)
VR162, 165| 0BO7058A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K
262, 265 — Miscellaneous —
VR163, 166| 0B07215A | Semi-fixed Volume 20K
263, 266 0B07828D | Switch P.C.B.
VR164, 167| 0B07162A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
264, 267
R161, 261 | 0B09205A | Metal Film Resistor 18K SN14K2E F
R162, 262 | 0BO9318A | Metal Film Resistor 560K SN14K2E F
32




75. Logic P.C.B. Ass’y

AC AC
I5v 15V

AC2.5V [
AC2.5V [

%0417 250945
+ Rec.Protecior

Fig. 7.5 Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.

33

NAKA-00032 /Druck 16



s;h:f'.“;::? Part No. Description s;h:f'.“lggf Part No. Description sg:’f'_“;g? Part No. Description s;h;"";gf Part No. Description
. , R413,466 |0BO5509A |Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-26TJ | Cc404 0BO05582A | Mylar Capacitor 0.0221 50VJ | R544,562 |0B0O1857A |Carbon Resistor 1K  ERD-25T J
BA04210A | Logic P.C.B. Ass'y 476, 507 ca07 0BO0093A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1z 50V |R547,549 |0BO5671A |Carbon Resistor ~ 2.2M ERD-25T J
514, 607 c408 0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V | R548 OBO5615A |Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
— Logic — R414,437 | 0B0O5615A |Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25TJ | c409 0B09166A | Mylar Capacitor 3300P 50V | R552,553 |0BO5776A |Carbon Resistor 1M  ERD-25T J
451-456 (9 pcs.) ca10 0B00610A | Mylar Capacitor 0.150 50V 558
1C401, 402 | OBO6178A | IC uPD4011C 502 C411,414 | 0BO1676A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056p 50V | R560 0B05625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J
403 R415,488 | 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J C412,413 | OB09324A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3.3u 16V R565, 566 |0B05676A | Carbon Resistor 390K ERD-25T J
1C404 0B06143A |IC 1PD4001C R420,471 | 0BO9049A | Fail Safe Type Resistor (LN) | R582-588 |0B09320A |Carbon Resistor 820K ERD-25T J
1C405 0B06124B | IC RC4558D 472 22 ERD-14FJ | C415,422 | 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V (LN) (7 pcs.)
1C406 0BO6144A |IC uPD4066C R426,504 | 0BO1682A |Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25TJ | C416 0B09173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V (LN) | R589 OBO1684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25T J
1c407 0B06192A | Regulator  +12V uA7812 R427,428 | 0B05776A |Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25TJ | C417 0B09277A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V J C429,430 |0B09313A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100u 50V
1C408 0B06193A | Regulator -12V pA7912 446, 515 C418,420 | 0BO5513A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033p 50V |C431,432 |0B05652A |Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J
Q401,405 |0BO6100A | Transistor 2SC945 (A) 516 C419 0B01502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330u .16V 436
406, 407 R431 OBO5698A | Carbon Resistor  1.5K ERD-25T J | C423,424 | 0BO1406A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200x 16V | C434,444 |0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1z 50V
408, 409 R432,433 | 0B05671A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25T J 425 446
410,411 494, 498 c426 0B09374A | Electrolytic Capacitor . 6800u 25V | C434 0BO1863A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3.3u 50V
412,413 503, 509 Cc427 0B05654A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200u 25V | C435 0B05557A | Mylar Capacitor 0.015: 50V J
414,417 R435 0B05784A | Carbon Resistor 560K ERD-25T J C457 0B09286A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50V K | C437 0B09222A | Electrolytic Capacitor 0.47u 16V
419,420 R438, 439 | 0B05625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25TJ | CNS5, 11 0BO8645A | 9P-T Post (LN)
421,422 491 CN6 0B08642A | 6P-T Post c438 0B09287A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V K
423,429 R444 0B09367A | Metal Film Resistor CN7 0B08643A | 7P-T Post c439 0BO0610A | Mylar Capacitor 0.15u 50V J
430, 435 174K SN14K2EF | CN8 0B08644A | 8P-T Post C440,441 |0BO5583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V J
447 R445 0B09366A | Metal Film Resistor 287K SN14K2EF | CN9 0B08653A | 3P-T Post C442,443 | 0B09220A | Electrolytic Capacitor 0.22u 50V
Q402,403 |0BOB013A | Transistor 2SA733 R459, 464 | O0B01889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ | CN10 0B08655A | 11P-T Post (LN)
404, 415 493, 505 ca47 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 50V K
416,418 510, 511 — RAMM — c459 0B09187A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V (BP)
428,433 523, 525 C461 0B01180A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 100V
Q424,426 |0B06020A | Transistor 2SC1096 R461 0B09328A | Metal Film Resistor 9.1K SN14K2E F 1C409 0B06127A | IC RC4559D
Q425,427 |0B06012A | Transistor 2SA634 R463 0B09365A | Metal Film Resistor 4.32K SN14K2E F | 1C410 0B06215A | IC TC4049BP — Azimuth Detector —
Q432 OBO6069A | Transistor 2SB564 R465 0B09340A | Metal Film Resistor 156K SN14K2E F | 1C411 0B06143A | IC uPD4001C
Q434 0BO6066A | Transistor 2sD471 R467 OBO5743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ | 1C412 0B06214A | IC TC40718P IC416 0B06216A | IC ©PC4556C
ZD403, 404 | 0B06231A | Zener Diode 11V R468, 469 | 0BO1856A | Carbon Resistor ~ 8.2K ERD-25TJ | 1C413 0BO6213A | IC TC4013BP Q448,451 | OBO6100A | Transistor 2SC945 (L)
D401-437 |0BO1909A |Silicon Diode 151555 (43 pcs.) | R470 OBO5578A | Carbon Resistor 180 ERD-26TJ | IC414 0B06212A | IC TC4510BP D468, 469 | 0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 15853
442444 R473,477 | 0B01681A | Carbon Resistor ~ 3.3K ERD-25TJ | IC415 0B06211A | IC TC5022BP VR404, 405| 0B09107A | Semi-fixed Volume 500K
471,473 485 Q431 0BO6060A | Transistor 2SA473 R591, 593 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
476 R478,487 |0BO1854A | Carbon Resistor 39K ERD-25TJ | Q436 0BOBO70A | Transistor 2sC1636 601
D438,439 | 0BO6109A | Silicon Diode GP08B R479, 490 | 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ | Q437 0BO6100A | Transistor 25C945 (L) R592, 594 |0BO5625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J
D470 0BO6183A | Diode Bridge RB151 506, 521 Q438446 | OBO6013A | Transistor 2SA733 (9 pcs.) 609
VR401 0B03832A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K R480,499 | 0BO5508A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25TJ | ZD401 0BO06235A | Zener Diode 39v R595, 506 |0B0O5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
VRA402, 403 | 0BO3831A | Semi-fixed Volume 5K R483,484 | 0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K  ERD-25TJ | ZD402 0B06230A | Zener Diode 5V 610
R401,402 |0BO5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J 508 D440, 441 | 0BO6109A | Silicon Diode GPo8B R597,599 |0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
403, 404 R489 0BO5640A | Carbon Resistor 180K ERD-25TJ | D4454454 | 0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 18553 (24 pcs.) | 600
405, 406 R492 0BO5680A | Carbon Resistor ~ 1.8M ERD-25T J 456-467 R598 0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor ~ 3.3K ERD-25T J
407, 408 R495, 500 | 0BO5692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25T J 474,475 C448,449 |0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
409, 410 501 R527 0BO5675A | Carbon Resistor ~ 3.9K ERD-25TJ | 450,451 |0B01802A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 2200P 50V J
411,412 R496 0B01887A | Carbon Resistor ~ 5.6K ERD-26TJ | R532,534 | OBO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ | c452 0B09221A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5z 50V (LN)
416,417 R497 0B09320A | Carbon Resistor 820K ERD-25T J 546, 563 (16 pes.)
418,419 R512 0B09381A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 465, 570 — Miscellaneous —
421,422 2 RDF-25S J 572-580
423,424 R518 0B09217A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 602 0B07827E | Logic P.C.B.
425,429 56 RDF-25S J R533, 5635 | OBOS509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J 0J04030B | Heat Sink (1 pee.)
430, 434 R519 0B05794A | Carbon Resistor 680 ERD-25TJ 543, 545 0EO00860A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding Head
436, 440 R524 0B05621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J 568, 569 (2 pes.)
441,442 R526 OBOS560A | Carbon Resistor 18K ERD-25T J 571 OEO0896A | Screw M3x6 Philips Binding Head
447, 448 R528, 530 | 0B09215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor R536 0B05622A | Carbon Resistor ~ 2.2K ERD-25T J (Black Chromate) (2 pes.)
449, 450 100 RDF-25SJ R537 0B01679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25TJ 0E00507A | Nut Hex. M3 (2 pcs.)
457, 458 R529, 531 | 0B09321A | Fail Safe Type Resistor R538 0B05621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J
474,475 4.7 RDF-25sJ |R539 0B05623A | Carbon Resistor ~ 1.2K ERD-25T J
481,482 R590 0B09216A | Fail Safe Type Resistor R640, 550 | 0BO5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
486, 513 10 RDF-2558J 551, 554
517,520 C401,421 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 555, 567
522 10u 16V 608
C402,403 | 0B05556A | Mylar Capacitor 4700Pp 50V | R541 OBO5508A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J
405, 406 R542, 581 | 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J

NAKA-00032/Druck 17



7.6. Fuse P.C.B. Ass’y

Sg;:‘ml\?;l.c Part No. Description
BAO04095A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada)
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. Power Sw{
F1,2,3 0B08374A | Fuse 1A 250V e J 5 T O_{WEZ“W}___O i ‘ FI-T_160mA 250V
0B08342A | Spark Killer (1 pce.) S pa— S SN SR AC. Power (T o1
0M04075B | Fuse Caution A112 (1 pee.) oS v "
OMO04078B | Fuse Label 1A x 2 {1 pee.) ‘ e ] deoy wa 5 200v_ | Power Transtormer
OMO3782A | Fuse Label 1A (1 pee.) o o o—{—u—w—}—o (Wil {Power Transformer ST O | Secondary
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder (1 pee.) PRl 7 oo Wer g Power Sw i S &
OEO00606A | Screw M3x6 philips Pan Head (3A) Powr sw.{ T EY T SN ERur e c veo conmen : 6 Y
(2 ps.) o oo o
OE00752A | Eyelet (6 pcs.) R . —l F2 1A 250V . ~ faT l
LogioPCa. I B : Sum arnE ’ IS : : o] om ;:::;J’;"‘f"m" . w sy ! 4 T1A 250V i 2.7 3I5mA_250V: | om Z:"m‘;';?smm“
BAO04096A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Japan) J
N F3 1A 250V N F5T 1A 250V F3-T-315mA 250V
YEL J . ORN
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. : RSN ! . o—fF—~—F— —fF~—}—
F1,2,3 OB0O8686A | Fuse 1A 250V
0B0B363A | Spark Killer (1 pee.) Ei U.S.A.. Canada & Japan . :
OMO4078B | Fuse Label 1A x 2 1 poe.) ig. 7.6.1 US.A,, p Fig. 7.6.3 UK & Australia
OMO03782A | Fuse Label 1A (1 pce.)
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder (1 pce.)
OEO0606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
(2 pes.)
0E00752A | Eyelet (6 pcs.)
BA040978 | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Others) ]— pover sw{ |
FL.T 315mA 250V FI T 160mA . 250V
A.C. Power { © o—fF~—J—— A.C. Power {‘——O o—F~—FJ——o 240v
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. 4 - D ORN
F1,2,3 0B08263A | Fuse T 315mA 250V . °
F4,5 0B08347A | Fuse T 1A 250V y ) O WHT o1 220V_ LPower Transformer
0BO8349A | Fuse Clip (10 pes.) — oo Yo —o o BT e [Primen
0B08240A | Spark Killer (1 pee.) . —_t ; , o e P Powrod(T— |, R N T3
OMO04073A | Fuse Label 315mA (1 pee.) R ~ ; Ve o =
OMO04131A | Fuse Label 1A x 2 (1 pce.) _—_‘;f;; =
OMO04074A | Fuse Label 315mA x 2 (1 pce.) FaTIA 250V. l F2'T 3i5mA_250V . . 1
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder (1 pee.) Logic RCB T2 o ¢ o ™ Legiorcal T . ® - O [Secandary
OEQ0B06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
(2 pes.) RN Y FET1A 2a0x F3T315ma_250v ol om on FST 1A 250V . F3.T_315ma 250V o
0E00752A | Eyelet (6 pcs.) E 5 7]
BA04098B | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (UK & Australia) . .
Fig. 7.6.2 Others Fig. 7.6.4 220V Class 2
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B.
F1 0B08665A | Fuse T 160mA 250V
F2,3 0B08263A | Fuse T 315mA 250V
F4,5 0B08347A | Fuse T 1A 250V
0B08349A | Fuse Clip (10 pcs.)
0B08240A | Spark Killer (1 pce.)
OMO04066A | Fuse Label 160mA (1 pce.)
OMO4131A | Fuse Label 1A x 2 (1 pce.)
OMO04074A | Fuse Label 3156mA x 2 (1 pce.)
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder (1 pce.)
OEOQ0B06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
(2 pes.)
0E00752A | Eyelet (6 pcs.) -
S;::.mNa;lc Part No. Description
BA04105B | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (220V Class 2) :
OMO4066A | Fuse Label 160mA (1 pce.)
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. OMO4131A | Fuse Label 1A x 2 (1 pce.)
F1 0B08665A | Fuse T 160mA 250V OMO04074A | Fuse Label 315mA x 2 (1 pce.)
F2,3 0B08263A | Fuse T 315mA 250V 0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder (1 pce.)
F4,5 0B08347A | Fuse T 1A 250V OEOO606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
0B08349A | Fuse Clip (10 pcs.) (2 pcs.)
OR08445A | Spark Killer (2 pes.) OE00752A |Eyelet (6 pcs.)

35

NAKA-00032/Druck 18



7.7. Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y

7.8. Auto Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y

Input ' [9_0?2_:_0} Output @Pum
3 Ren Reh [ 450 4 PHioa
7 S i ; o3
s owLs, 2 s gg
B:' Dﬁ asceas ¥[gl §
o / i to Lug Terminal  |a449'R603 2.2M. = 'I'
A ) e GND=—= “peos 10k 8|8 | -
ek 2 ?‘| o +i2V
Output to CN-6
Fig. 7.7 GND
Fig. 7.8
Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.
s:::_m;:_c Part No. Description S;::rn': ;"c Part No. Description
BAO04176A | Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y D701,702 | 0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 1SS53
801,802
0B07835A | Pin Jack P.C.B. 901,902
FC8 0OB05238A | 5P Flat Cable 50mm 903,904
0B08709A |Jack Unit (1 pce.) 905,906
OEO0037A | Earth Lug B-5 (1 pce.) VR901,902 | 0B09107A | Semi-fixed Volume 500K
R701,801 0B05625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J
BAO4070A | Auto Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y 917,919
R702,802 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
0B07839A | Auto Shut-off P.C.B. 929,930
Q449 0B01872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) 936,937
Q450 0B06228A | Photo Transistor PH104 R703,803 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
D470 0B06181A | Silicon Diode 18553 913,922
R603 0B05671A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25T J .R704,804 0B05627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
R604 0BO5615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J| 904,927
R605 0B09215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-25S J| R705,706 | OBO5509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J
R606 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J| 805,806
c453 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1z 50V 905,906
PL407 0B08552A | Lamp 12V 25mA 907,909
910,925
BAO4069A | Volume P.C.B. Ass’y R707,807 | 0B05671A | Carbon Resistor 22M ERD-25T J
920,923
0BO7836A | Volume P.C.B. 928
VROO1 0B07231A | Volume 100K (A)x2 R901,902 | 0B0O5776A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25T J
VR002 0B07279A | Volume 100K (A)x2 903,918
VRO003 0B07259A | Volume 5K (A)x2 R908 0B01681A | Carbon Resistor 3.3K ERD-25T J
R191,291 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J| R911,912 | 0B01887A | Carbon Resistor 5.6K ERD-25T J
R192,292 | OB05622A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J| R914,916 | 0BO5615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
FC3 0B05237A | 5P Flat Cable 200mm 924,931
R915 0B09380A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ERD-25T J
BAO4208A | Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y B R921 0B05692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25T J
R926 0B01682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25T J
0B07872A | Azimuth P.C.B. R932 0B05626A | Carbon Resistor 150K ERD-25T J
1C901,905 | 0B06124B | IC RC4558D R933 0B05641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25T J
1C902 0B06216A | IC uPC4556C C701,801 0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V
1C903 0B06213A | IC TC4013BP 901,902
1C904 0B06244A | IC uPD4073C C702,802 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
Q901,902 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 2SC945(L) C704,804 0B01802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V J
905,906 C705,805 0B01676A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056p 50V
907,909 C903 0B01389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V
910,913 C904 0B05772A | Tantalum Capacitor 0.22u 35V
Q903 0BOB066A | Transistor 2SD471 CN10 OB08656A | 2P-T Post
Q904 0BO6069A | Transistor 2SB564
Q908 0B06013A | Transistor 2SA733
| 36

NAKA-00032/Druck 19

7.9. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y

to Main P.C.B.

to Main P.C.B.

R291 12K

Master
Volume

Rec. Level

Fig. 7.9

7.10. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y

from Switch P.C.B. from Logic P.C.B. from Logic P.C.B.
= —_———
3 of 3| & 55
O S| + [ P
( 3
,l, 1 j R706 33K R704 330K ,i“"‘>" l 1
o T o
7 8 S o o = o2
- Q 0y k" o9 OI R705 33K 31
. 2 b4 16902 R703. ]0K =73 =73
z|z121R é,ﬁ:g "L _ypCassec| o701 , g,%m §,-§-.-n
=20 R o—Ijd——o o {a ES
e 8§§8050'|°g|_°oogJ [‘,’°°§'I§ S
E3=ETE T oscoas & 48 ReoS | 33K ) 10201 |31 I8&L groz, 100k
o——MW—0: i
R907 33K 501 i Oy SS] oR802,, 100K
o oie—ols 0 0 3,87 |8R] T W
to Logic P.C.B.—————————012 R908 ' 3.3K O;——'VW—O » RBO3 T |0K ©ceos VSRSOI
Play Lomp R909 . 33k . . D802 ° O n907 25 (L)22 0P (J)2, 500K
Mute Signal Q902 ; R804 330K “* €945/ o
Mol2  25c945(L). . R90s 33k .~ 8921100564 ;
I o AM—o oo RO24 22K, €704 Half Speed
Loy s R80T, 22M . Halt o
- d R707  2.2M D903 Q909 25¢945- 2200P(d) 1 o————— from Logic PC.B.
CN-10 o
ROI0 33K . © - —ig—o 4
o—M—o0 7. P cmé_l '9355,; RoI9 220K Ko VR902
n “lo ol ROI7 . 220K 0904 % 500K
o oo e e i >
) lo o ol [g e 00076 el paig M- 0908
O——AM—0
lo 83 o | 16904 © 2SA733
- o =S ep | opPDAOTSC j oned . _5,Q9057 zsc945(|.) Rg3e lOOK
o ] = 0 0 0 0 0 0 O ——
o3 !:m ,~:| beo0 009 psol . Resr 937, 100K
L— =1 ‘gilevorpionio Repo taom ., °99>—[3 P e oK o
3 | | O—A—=0
81 81 I : © ;8902 0913
?é QRI “RI 31 >y sl ? T R923  2.2M 25C945(L)]
f » - - o -~ L % 4 -
gl s° 3 1 1E 12250 Z} O W—"2"0906 25c945 (L)
g | ~ 3 ® bioo bZoio 0SB0 | O—MW\—0 | O—AM—0
Y "] o 0© ROl 56K. @ Io§9| ol E[ rozs 33K Reze 'e8K
m|: e O—MAV—0 0 o Sy sx. = O—=—M\——0
2L 4= R9I2, 5.6K Q& ] ]90.“‘6 ol NS R921". 68K~ R922 . 0K
254 : o4 0o O—W—on|dfn| L ——_ X2 ol g
ROI4 22K ,i, ST ] g
: e T2 o :
: _R9I3 10K §§Z§ R930 100K: e’ e 90
oL g O %6 “Ropg S 37 77 as0a
Q910 'R933 47K . commmammmna kit b OF e IC '00& /
| 2Scees i e T 25A564 J
Fig. 7.10




7.11. Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

CN-8 - -
il PL403 PL402 ~~\PL40!
1] e D) ADye
2 2 SW403 9 Swa02 i SW40!
— h r—-——= : —— =" A e 1
s— e | Ve l
to Logic PCB. %-—] ':‘ : FF : : : Play II : : Rew ;
=21 o & P
6 4 - l_f.._____l, Lf._~__.J Lo ] c_r;;_‘q
7 PRI PL406 PL40S PL404 ! 1]
8 | 8 °@° °®° 2 12|
— o CSWA06 w405 G SwWa04 3 3
t ) 1 | | o 7 1 14 to Logic P.C.B.
| ec | | Stop | o Pause | 5 _J i
6 ! _JI ]L_ I 40 6
P, b ie L= _— —
Fig. 7.11
7.12. Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y 7.13. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y
ol 5—4—' M33
I [ 1 me |\ from
P Main P.C.B.
i M29

. PLOOI }from Logic PC.B.
L h:.ooz“
@j Fig. 7.13
Fig. 7.12
7.14. Lamp P.C.B. C Ass’y
} from
Logic PCB.
S;I;:mr::lc Part No. Description s;';:t",a;if Part No. Description
BAO04071A | Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y BAO04062A |Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y
0B07832A | Control Switch P.C.B. 0B07838A |Lamp P.C.B.B
SW401-406 | 0BO7219A | Semi-Switch PL408 0B08586A |Lamp 12V 60mA
PL401-406 |0B08552A | Lamp 12V 25mA
CN7 0B08631B | 7P-H Connector A Ass'y BAO04063A |Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y
CN8 0B08630B | 8P-H Connector A Ass'y
0B07840A |Lamp P.C.B.C
BA04072A | Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y PL409 0B0O8586A |Lamp 12V 60mA
0B07837A | Lamp P.C.B. A
PLOO1, 002 |0B08552A | Lamp 12V 25mA

NAKA-00032/ Druck 20

7.15. Indicator P.C.B. A Ass'y
Display Unit BG9OI
“OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO00OOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOO
Ll 10 20 30 40
L e T
o-——=—0 et g O ————2
REE6 470K R765 470K 0927 J RS54 470K
P RO R766 470K —o o -l _ PR IS
e T 47K D30 R95I 470K 4 . pees 470K
o——W—0 o+o o——M\—0
RB6B 470K oW T ares o b 0929 _R950 ATOK R84 470K
RB7Q 470K R768 470 | —o o—P}—o0 e Mo
< o R78L 470K ) T5>’ 2 Do2s  R9 0K x R863 470K
o—p}——o
o a0 RTE2 4TOK | ? Uy R948" 470K S| resl 470K
o—W—o0
S & | ? ] © o——W—0
2 eT—Wo Ros 470K °_ L 5 e ST ,RE62 470K
i PR T
J R953 470K 5 & R947 470K g T W
O = — =0 o ——0 i O——AM——O
WHT WHT ! WHT YEL
)
_k
R869 470K
o—M\—o0
[zleIs]al3]2]1] [io[o]8]7]6[s[a[3]2]1] 1[2]3[a]5]e]7]8[o] [7]e[s[a3]2]1]
CN-15 CN-14 CN-5 CN-12
Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.
7.16. Indicator P.C.B. B Ass'y
CN=15 (WHT )
g i 315
o tq 0 00 00 o |_°'_°_°ii°_7°_lg§ g 8] e H
r B . T o3 o o8
|-H§'s B3 I8 PoTaio B 8|8 588
o I o5 0N x x b vlals 21C gz b8
~ ]ﬁl o 2 ba S S wlx 0|2 o ?é o
3|0 x S 1% -~ x HEIRE i
2oy e o 218 e ! ! !
o g 3 = 2TeT 85 sl 8] T | - S
Tron EIE g7 Bl BBl TTELReB ool o0 5] | . !
= o~ ol x| 8 — BT o <0 | g Rl ol % @ A
3L o 8 © OF I °q x° og | f )
9 x ® o8 zp0903 7 ~ -
Ql4 o 20 I ! [ o
) 25A733 : I | e
2 R943 5.6K —PpF— I S tey
Lo 3 o—wm—o - | |
T8 T l l 1ol ol
=L Roal sek  R944 12K om— = J o]
O A0 - —» o--2_—0 ; | o |
£ P S o
Q913 ’?—?"—T???g : STl 378 & Terrees 3!
;_oa,-} sarss N cor :”l - 22| 8|2|8| 2 foooe o g g
wi o
| o CrgapMRe Tcaoaser | . 1col0 )
ol TRedo K 16, 60 o o 8 bTTs L
| ° ! 0o o il gle o 2 0 o0 0 o of
2o : 25A733 R938, I2K boig . 009240
sl o ;{ ! poz20> P> ] 7 oo o9
= | R939 5.6K S D926 s3] 2 J
gl | oo 3 °_N—°r_...______’|} | o—pp—o 83 €905 o ———2
=z R937 5.6K 25A733 L? °© 00 00 o 2o f 8 N 00N ()
o——MW—o 2
ol R935 5.6K ) Ic9tl w3 l o—————0 "3 Lo
Q9! o——4—0 TC40818P ey L e ——
25A733 Waa ks | J R o@ersay
R938  I2K 9300 3 leeosoe 0 0] om——-= { o 1C909 (_J
o—MW—o " emTmT T | lg TCaoz2BP °TT T
RO33 BEK 0T T T b2 lkesoooon
o=t ’ 2 - 79
“ o oo 8Exp B i L
" 0 < 0IO| on ¢ (|
~ — ™ od o = =
2% (5] |23 8 R (585 (8] [0 252° 17l
oa | 2 o Bzg oy «~ 8 @ E ) & Am
o o 7] . ~
3 LT [P 8 oNlon BT 3[BT 8o 05| AR [B] 8% 1) oF 8
Ei=iBl L, = ElE[ “Hl=l 5 glos L7158 [ £3 [x] 8%
o = Q=
GNlaWHT) églg 28 ¥
| 0000000000 S Sl & ole 313
k [ R RSN [ | Qg x5

Fig. 7.16

37

Note: Diode is 1SS53

unless otherwise specified.




sg;?f";:'f Part No. Description Slgler:-mNa;l.c Part No. Description
BAO04061A | Indicator P.C.B. A Ass’y BA04066A Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y
0B07829A | Indicator P.C.B. A 0B07831B | Indicator P.C.B. C
D927-932 | 0B06181A | Silicon Diode 18S53 (6 pcs.) 1C901 0B06144A |IC uPD4066C
R761-770 | 0B0O1684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25T J 1C902 0B06219A | IC TC4081BP
861-870 (30 pcs.) | 1€C903 0B06215A | IC TC4049BP
945-954 1C904 0B06217A | IC RC4560D
BG901 0B08640A | Display Unit FIPSOA13Y 1C905 0B06224A | IC TC4023BP
CN5 0B08638A | 9P-H Connector Ass'y 1C906 0B06178A | IC ©PD4011C
CN12 0B0O8636A | 7P-H Connector C Ass'y 1C907 0B06223A | IC TC4040BP
CN13 0B08637A | 8P-H Connector B Ass'y 1C908 0B06216A | IC RC4556C
CN14 0B08639A | 10P-H Connector Ass'y Q901,904 | 0BO6100A | Transistor 2SC945
CN15 0B08635A | 7P-H Connector B Ass'y Q902, 903 | 0BO6013A | Transistor 2SA733
905, 906
BAO04065A | Indicator P.C.B. B Ass'y 907
ZD901 0B06230A | Zener Diode 5V
0B07830B | Indicator P.C.B. B ZD902 0B06233A | Zener Diode 10V
1C909, 910 | 0B06218A | IC TC4022BP D901-917 | 0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 18553 (17 pes.)
1C911 0B06219A | IC TC4081BP VR901 0B07257A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K
1C912 0B06215A | IC TC4049BP R901, 907 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
Q751-760 | 0BO6013A | Transistor 2SA733 (26 pcs.) 913,914
851-860 915
909-914 R902 0B05578A | Carbon Resistor 180 ERD-25TJ
Q908 0BO6100A | Transistor 25C945 R903 0B01856A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ERD-25TJ
D751-760 |0B06181A | Silicon Diode 1SS53 (29 pcs.) R904 0B09299A | Metal Film Resistor 511K SN14K2E F
851-860 R905 0B09319A | Metal Film Resistor 36.5K SN14K2E F
918-926 R906 0BO5509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J
ZD903 0B06241A | Zener Diode 6.8V R908, 916 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ
R751-760 |0BO01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J 917, 920
851-860 (23 pcs.) 921, 922
930-932 923,924
* | RO29 OBO5691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ | R909 0B09300A | Metal Film Resistor 150K SN14K2E F
R933,935 |0BO1887A | Carbon Resistor ~ 5.6K ERD-25TJ | R910 0B09298A | Metal Film Resistor 64.9K SN14K2E F
937, 939 R911,912 | 0B05743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ
941,943 919
R934, 936 | 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J R918 0B05692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ
938, 940 R925 0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ
942, 944 R926 0B05698A | Carbon Resistor 1.6K ERD-25TJ
C905, 906 |0B09290A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.01, 50V J R927 0B01682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25T J
CN12, 15 |0B08643A | 7P-T Post R928 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25TJ
CN13 0B08644A | 8P-T Post C901 0B09191A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G
CN14 0B08646A | 10P-T Post C902 0B09312A | PP Capacitor 0.01x 100V G
CN16 0B08642A | 6P-T Post C903 0B09322A | PP Capacitor 330P 100V G
FC901 0B05239A | 8P Flat Cable 50mm C904 0B09290A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.01x 50VJ
CN4 0B08633A | 6P-H Connector B Ass'y
CN6 0B08634A | 6P-H Connector C Ass'y
CN16 0B08632A | 6P-H Connector A Ass'y
38

NAKA-00032/ Druck 21

7.17. Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y

to Logic PC.B. to Indicator PC.B. B
CN-6 (GRY) CN-16 (YEL)
[e]s[a[2]2[t] [s]s[4[3[2]!]

to Indicator PC.B.

_______ ! L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0y - TERL S
__._....?__.__8_} oL 5
ot
S ROI5 100K .
R928- 12k Rara’ ook- .
P " ¥ A
$5C945 Fl\ 01 oM~ T3]
m ,|gg‘ o ol lor al
0902?73 A733 l@ g o' lc', w% °|
. 5 88 ol 1583 4l
o 1 ATRS o 2880
1 o 2 9 ! 1905 e,
e | % Oy %
A loe=/~Fal “1itez ~Foy
) x| = J é R
. TleF T pony
SR 4 b3 o R924 © 10K
\ o= o ool = o—i¢——
& ol s o &L 0910 Das $ef
[ 83 'bl~ ) o—lg¢— DgI2
lg. 25 gh 0913
1 l° o °' N MR-
34 1° s boos
o X > _ @9} i ——— = 5 o
| —o O — == —0 | ? loo 00 ¢ 0 o o ol
3 R U (4 8)
2 & L TC40408P i
o AW— —d
CN-4 (WHT) |3 P 9 i D e i
to Switch PC.B [ ARMEY. Sl o D9os e i g x | 18, 0. 0.0 0 0 o 9 DET-
: X Lot (K gl-2]¢ oS —i¢—
3 i A §rsoz 180 b opF T ~ oo _d "M Ro23 10k
1ig 0002 —W—o & 3o > 2
o H x| % 3
8 : 1 x 10903 L9 Ree o
i |oY R907 100K x ¢ EE\J___&S& X ,25AT33N S o—MW—o0 g
L o W, Q Q > Ivne;or -3
.. R908_ 10K. "™ :0 <+ °= - gl 3+ o '3;\»-,:,’:3" 100K ©
S Tgmol e e 88 o 2 gl g0 o
Vi inioscaas @10, 08 ) B O
oLt bl —=——=" Co0l 4700P(6) o e <V
7.~ R90B 365K(F ). RO04 5IIKIF). -o-fj—o 2] 22U Ts0l Tagar ik
RO09 150K(F) R9I0. 649K(F) ooz 00iu(6) | F o-—dm—o T W
o—MWN—-=0 - o—AMN—0 partints g I €903 330P(G)
s %% & Lo aw—o0 oo
Fig. 7.17 Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.



8. MECHANISM ASS’'Y AND PARTS LIST

Synthesis

8.1.

LOT LO2 03 02

Fig. 8.1

39

NAKA-00032 /Druck 22



s;::"“ﬁ;'_c Part No. Description Q'ty sg;:.mNa‘t;.c Part No. Description Q'ty
Synthesis Synthesis
Serial No.: Serial Nos.:
A11606273 — A11606264 — A11606272
01 0H03723D | Top Cover 1 01 0H03723D | Top Cover 1
02 0HO03788B | Side Panel B 2 02 0HO03788B | Side Panel B 2
03 0OHO03763B | Handle B 2 03 0H03763B | Handle B 2
04 HAO03882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1 04 HAOQ03882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1
05 0HO03732B | Volume Knob A 1 05 0HO03732B | Volume Knob A 1
(05) OHO03733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1 (05) OHO3733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1
06 OHO03736B | Volume Knob L 1 06 0H03736B | Volume Knob L 1
(06) OHO03737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1 (06) 0HO03737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1
07 0OHO03734B | Volume Knob R 1 07 0HO03734B | Volume Knob R 1
(07) OHO03735A | Volume Knob Sleeve R 1 (07) 0HO03735A | Volume Knob Sleeve R 1
08 OHO03738B | Volume Knob B 2 08 0HO03738B | Volume Knob B 2
(08) 0OHO03739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 2 (08) 0HO3739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 2
09 OHO03725A | Pitch Control Knob 1 09 0HO3725A | Pitch Control Knob 1
10 HAO3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1 10 HAO03981A| Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1
11 HAO3979A| Front Panel Ass'y 1 11 HAO03979A | Front Panel Ass'y 1
12 HAO03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6 12 HA03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6
13 OHO03741A | Power Switch Knob 1 13 0HO03741A | Power Switch Knob 1
14 0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1 14 0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1
15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1 15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1
16 CA08228A | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 16 CA08152C | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1
17 OHO03757A | Bottom Cover 1 17 0HO03857A | Bottom Cover 1
18 0JO3825A | Leg S 4 18 0J03825A | Leg S 4
19 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & 1 19 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1
Canada) JA03670A | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1
JAO3670A | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1 JAO3671A | Chassis Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1
JAO3671A | Chassis Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1 JAO03672A | Chassis Ass’y (Australia) 1
JAO03672A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1 JAO3673A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1
JAO3673A | Chassis Ass’'y (UK) 1 JAO03674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1
JA03674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1 20 OMO03799A | Caution Label G 1
20 OMO3799A | Caution Label G 1 *21 OMO3800A | Caution Label H (U.S.A, & Canada)l 2
*21 OMO3800A | Caution Label H (U.S.A. & 2 *22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label (U.S.A. & 2
Canada) Canada)
*22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label (U.S.A. & 2 23 0JO4080A | Top Cover Himelon 4
Canada) LO1 OE00915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8
23 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4 Head (Black Chromate)
LO1 OE00915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8 L02 0E00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8
Head (Black Chromate) LO3 OEO0908A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4
Lo2 OEQ0736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8 LO4 OE00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1
LO3 OEO0908A | Screw M4x6 Philips 4 Head (Black Chromate)
Countersunk LO5 0E00677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1
LO4 OEO00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1 LO6 OEO00857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12
Head (Black Chromate) Head
LO5 OE00677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1 LO7 OEQ00814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head 6
LO6 OEO00857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips 12 LO8 0E00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1
Binding Head LO9 0E00867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips 3
LO7 OEQ0814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan 6 Binding Head
Head L10 OEO0878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips 1
LO8 OE00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1 Binding Head
L09 OE00867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips Binding 3 L11 OE00852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips 4
Head Binding Head
L10 OEO00878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips Binding 1
Head *. Depends on the versions.
L11 OEQ00852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding 4

Head

*: Depends on the versions.

40



Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No, Part No. Description Q'ty
Synthesis Synthesis
Serial Nos.: Serial Nos.:
A11604671 — A11606263 A11601001 — A11604670
01 0HO03723D | Top Cover 1 01 0HO03723D | Top Cover 1
02 OHO03788B | Side Panel B 2 02 0OHO03788B | Side Panel B 2
03 0H03763B | Handle B 2 03 0OH03763B | Handle B 2
04 HAOQO3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1 04 HAO3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1
05 0H03732B | Volume Knob A 1 05 0HO03732B | Volume Knob A 1
(05) 0HO03733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1 (05) OHO03733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1
06 0HO03736B | Volume Knob L 1 06 0HO3736B | Volume Knob L 1
(06) 0HO03737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1 (06) 0HO3737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1
07 0OH03734B | Volume Knob R 1 07 0HO03734B | Volume Knob R 1
(07) 0HO03735A | Volume Knob Sieeve R 1 (07) 0HO03735A | Volume Knob Sleeve R 1
08 0HO03738B | Volume Knob B 2 08 0H03738B | Volume Knob B 2
(08) 0HO03739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 2 (08) 0OHO3739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 2
09 0H03725A | Pitch Control Knob 1 09 0HO03725A | Pitch Control Knob 1
10 HAO03981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1 10 HAO3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1
11 HAOQ3979A | Front Panel Ass'y 1 1" HAO03979A | Front Panel Ass’y 1
12 HAO03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass’y 6 12 HAO03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6
13 O0HO03741A | Power Switch Knob 1 13 0HO03741A | Power Switch Knob 1
14 0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1 14 0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1
15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1 15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1
16 CA08152B | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 16 CAO08152A | Mechanism Ass'y 6802X 1
17 OHO03757A | Bottom Cover 1 17 OHO03757A | Bottom Cover 1
18 0JO3825A | LegS 4 18 0JO3825A | Leg S 4
19 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1 19 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1
JA03670A | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1 JAO3670A | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1
JA03671A | Chassis Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1 JAO3671A | Chassis Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1
JA03672A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1 JA03672A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1
JA03673A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1 JAO3673A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1
JAO3674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1 JAO3674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1
20 OMO3799A | Caution Label G 1 20 OMO3799A | Caution Label G 1
*21 OMO3800A | Caution Label H(U.S.A, & Canada)| 2 *21 OMO3800A | Caution Label H(U.S.A., & Canada)| 2
*22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label *22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label
(U.S.A. & Canada) 2 (U.S.A. & Canada) 2
23 0JO4080A | Top Cover Himelon 4 23 0JO4080A | Top Cover Himelon 4
LO1 OEQ0915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8 LO1 OEQ00915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8
Head (Black Chromate) Head (Black Chromate)
L02 0E00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8 L02 OEO00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8
LO3 OEOO0908A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4 LO3 OEOO0908A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4
LO4 0E00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1 LO4 OE00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1
Head (Black Chromate) Head (Black Chromate)
LO5 OEO00677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1 LOS OE00677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1
LO6 OE00857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12 LO6 OEQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12
Head Head
LO7 OEO00814A | BT Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head 6 LO7 OEO0O0814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan 6
LO8 OEQ00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1 Head
L09 OE00867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips Binding 3 L08 OE00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1
Head LO9 OEO0867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips 3
L10 OEQ0878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips Binding 1 Binding Head
Head L10 OE00878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips 1
L11 OEQ0852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding 4 Binding Head
Head L1 OE00852A | BT Screw Mdx12 Philips 4
Binding Head

*: Depends on the versions.

*: Depends on the versions.

41




8.2. Front Panel Ass'y (A01)

Fig. 8.2
)
s;';‘f’";\f;“ Part No. Description Q'ty
AO01 HAO03979A | Front Panel Ass’y 1
Serial No.:
A11601001 —
01 0HO03824A | Front Panel 1
02 OHO3746A | Function Switch Escutcheon 6
03 0HO03747C | Power Switch Escutcheon 1
04 HAQ3978B | Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y 1
05 0HO03744B | Green Lens 7
06 0HO03745B | Orange Lens 1
07 0J04060A | Light Intercepting Seal B 1
08 0J04059B | Light Intercepting Seal A 2
09 HAOQ3823A | Control Button Ass'y 1
10 OHO3781A | Cushion 3
LO1 OEQ00825A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Binding | 2
Head
L02 OE00912A | Washer FT25 2
LO3 OE00794A | BT Screw M2x5 Philips Pan Head 2
LO4 OE00117A | Washer 2mm 2

42



680ZX

8.3. Mechanism Ass’y 680ZX (A02)

5— 03

Fig. 8.3

43



s;';:",{f;"’ Part No. Description Q'ty s;::",{,’;f° Part No. Description Q'ty
A02 CA08228A | Mechanism Ass’y 680ZX 1 A02 CA08152B | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1
Serial No.: Serial Nos.:
A11606273 — A11604671 — A11606263
01 CAO08093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1 01 CAO08093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
02 0C08096C | Capstan Beit 1 02 0C08096C | Capstan Belt 1
03 CA08173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1 03 CAO08173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1
04 CAO0BO015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass’y 1 04 CAO08015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1
05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1 05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1
06 0C08020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1 06 0C08020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1
07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2 07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2 08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2
09 CAO08235A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 09 CA08146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
10 0C08099B | Control Motor Belt 1 10 0C08099B | Control Motor Belt 1
1" 0C08098B | Counter Belt B 1 11 0C08098B | Counter Belt B 1
12 CAO08208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 12 CA08181A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
13 0B08650B | 9P-H Connector 1 13 0B08650B | 9P-H Connector 1
14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1 14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1
15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1 15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1
16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15 16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1
- OMO4159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1 - OMO04159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1
LO1 OEO00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 1 LO1 OE00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 1
Pan Head LO2 OEO00178A |Washer 3mm 2
L02 OEO0178A | Washer 3mm 2 LO3 OEO00833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head| 3
Lo3 OEQ0833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips 3 LO4 OEQ0835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan Head| 1
Pan Head LO5 OEO0883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan Head| 5
L04 0EO00835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
Head A02 CA08152A | Mechanism Ass'y 6802X 1
LO5 OEO0883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips 5 Serial Nos.:
Pan Head A11601001 — A11604670
A02 CA08152C | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 01 CAO08093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.: 02 0C08096C | Capstan Belt 1
A11606264 — A11606272 03 CAO08014A | Supply Flywheel Ass’y 1
04 CAO08015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1
01 CAO08093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1 05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1
02 0C08096C | Capstan Belt 1 06 0C08020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1
03 CA08173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1 07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
04 CA08015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1 08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2
05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1 09 CAO08146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
06 0C08020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1 10 0C08099B | Control Motor Belt 1
07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2 1 0C08098B | Counter Belt B 1
08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2 12 CA08161A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
09 CAO08202A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 13 0B08650B | 9P-H Connector 1
10 0C08099B | Control Motor Belt 1 14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1
11 0C08098B | Counter Belt B 1 15 0B08652C | 2P-H Connector 1
12 CAO08208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15
13 0B08650B | 9P-H Connector 1 17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1
14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1 - O0MO4159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1
15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1 LO1 0EO00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan 1
16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15 Head
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 LO2 OE00178A |Washer 3mm 2
- 0MO04159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1 LO3 OEO0833A [ BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan 3
LO1 OE00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 1 Head
Pan Head LO4 OEO0835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
L02 0E00178A | Washer 3mm 2 Head
LO3 OEO0833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan 3 LO5 OEO00883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan 5
Head Head
L04 OEOQ0835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
Head
LO5 OEOO0883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan 5

Head




S;:: n,:'a;'lc Part No. Description Q'ty s;::",:fgfc Part No. Description Q'ty
A03 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1 BO1 HA03978B | Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y 1
JA03670A | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1 Serial No.:
JA03671A | Chassis Ass’y (220V Class 2) 1 A11601001 —
JA03672A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1
JA03673A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1 01 HA03984C | Front Panel Escutcheon Sub Ass'y| 1
JA03674A | Chassis Ass’y (Others) 1 02 0H03722B | Display Glass 1
Serial No.: 03 OHO03743B | Counter Escutcheon 1
A11601001 — 04 OHO03748A | FL Indicator Filter 1
05 0JO4050A | Counter Escutcheon Holder 17
01 JA03587A | FL Indicator Ass'y 1 06 OHO3749A | Memory Switch Knob 1
02 JAO3675A | Calibration Case Ass'y 1 07 0J04043A | Memory Switch Knob Spring 1
03 JAO3589A | Volume Holder Ass'y 1 08 0HO03753D | Counter Reset Knob Holder 1
04 JAO3659A | Headphone Jack Ass'y 1 09 OHO3750A | Counter Reset Knob 1
05 JAO3600A | Reflector Ass'y 1 10 0J04042A | Counter Reset Knob Spring 1
06 JAO3602A | Counter Lamp Ass'y 1 11 OHO3724F | Eject Lever 1
07 JA04034F | Front Chassis 1 12 O0HO03762A |Eject Lever Spring 1
08 BA04059B | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1 13 0J04057B | Eject Lever Cushion 1
09 BA04058C | Main P.C.B. Ass'y 1 LO1 O0E00842A |Stopper Ring 2mm 5
10 BAO4210A | Logic P.C.B. Ass'y 1 L02 OEQ0854A |BT Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head| 2
11 BAO04208A | Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass’y 1 LO3 OEO00890A |C-Ring 2mm 1
12 0J04033C | Side Chassis Right 1 LO4 0E00837A |Stopper Ring 3mm 1
13 JAO03592A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1
(U.S.A., Canada & Others) B02 HAO03823A |Control Button Ass'y 1
JAO3595A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y (Japan)| 1 Serial No.:
JAO3594A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1 A11601001 —
(220V Class 2, Australia & UK)
14 0J04055B | Switch P.C.B. Holder 1 01 0H03726B |Control Button Stop 1
15 0J04032C | Center Chassis 1 02 0H03727B |Control Button Play 1
16 0J04031B | Side Chassis Left 1 03 0H03728B |Control Button F.F, 1
17 HAOQ03972A | Rear Panel Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada)| 1 04 0HO03729B |Control Button Rewind 1
HAQ3973A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Japan) 1 05 O0HO03730B |Control Butten Pause 1
HAO03977A | Rear Panel Ass'y (220V Class 2) 1 06 O0HO03731B |Control Button Record 1
HAOQ3976A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Australia) 1 07 0J04044C |Control Button Holder 1
HAOQ3975A | Rear Panel Ass'y (UK) 1 08 0J04045B |Control Button Shaft 2
HAO03974A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Others) 1 09 0J04046A |Control Button Spring 6
18 0J04062B | Insulator 2 10 0J04052B |Spring Stopper 6
19 0B08515A | Insu-Lock 23 1 0J04099A |Control Button Himelon 2
20 0J04064A | Free Bushing 85mm 1 12 BA04071A |Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1
*21 OMO3700A | Earth Mark Label 1 LO1 OE00792A (BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head| 6
22 OBO8580A | Wire Holder 161 1 LO2 0J04061A |Washer FT20 8
LO1 OE00857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 38
Head Co1 CA08093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
LO2 OEOQ0868A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 2 Serial No.:
Head A11601001 —
LO3 OE00859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding | 3
Head 01 0C08013! | Flywheel Holder 1
LO4 0E00622A |Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head (2A) 6 02 0C08213A | Capstan Motor 1
LO5 OEO0860A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 6 03 0C08228B | Capstan Motor Pulley 1
Head (Black Chromate) 04 - Speed Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y (1)
LO6 OE00157A |Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 6 (incorporated in the Capstan
*LO7 0E00521A |Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 1 Motor)
*LO8 OEO00507A |Nut Hex. M3 1 LO1 0EQ0226A |Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 3
*LO9 0EO00581A |Washer 3mm (Spring) 1 L02 0C08068C | Thrust Screw 2
*L10 OEO00037A |Earth Lug B-5 1 L03 0C03857A | Lock Nut 2
LO4 OE00862A |BT Screw M3x6 Philips Pan Head 1
*: Depends on the versions.

45



8.4.

NAKA-00032 /Druck 23

Chassis Ass'y {A03)

46

LOT—YF

Fig. 8.4

8.5. Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y (B01)

1 2——7%

8.6. Control Button Ass’y (B02)

12 LO1

Fig. 8.6

8.7. Flywheel Holder Ass’y (C01)
LO2

LO3

LO1 4

Fig. 8.7




8.8. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (C02)

Fig. 8.8.1

LO4

Serial No.: A11606273 —

16
(EO3)

LO6

Fig. 8.8.2 Serial Nos.: A11606264 — A11606272

NAKA-00032 /Druck 24

s;i;:.ml::.c Part No. Description Q'ty S;I;:.n'l;;l.c Part No. Description Q'ty s;';:.m;;'.c Part No. Description Q'ty s;z:m;'_c Part No. Desceription Q'ty
co02 CA08235A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 L05 0E00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips 5 C02 CA08202A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 Lo4 OEO00859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1
Serial No.: Pan Head Serial Nos.: Binding Head
A11606273 — LO6 OEO0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips 3 A11606264 — A11606272 LO5 OEQ0226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan 5
Pan Head Head
01 0C08039B | Reel Hub Head 2 LO7 - Volume Nut (1) 01 0C080398 | Reel Hub Head 2 LO6 OEO0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan 3
02 CAO08038C | Reel Hub B Ass'y 2 .08 - Volume Washer (1) 02 CAO08038B | Reel Hub B Ass’y 1 Head
03 CA08037A | Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y 1 03 CA08197A | Reel Hub B Ass'y 1 Lo7 - ! Volume Nut (1)
04 CAQ8064A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1 04 CA08037A | Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y 1 Lo8 - Volume Washer {1)
05 CAO08039A | Back Tension Ass'y 1 05 CAO8064A | Reel Hub Supply Ass’y 1
06 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1 06 CAOQ8039A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
07 CA0B193A | Idier Ass'y 1 07 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1
08 CAO08B042A | Brake Ass’y 2 08 CAO8040A | Idler Ass'y 1
09 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm 1 09 0C08127B | Idiler Arm Spring 1
10 0CO8129A | Brake Arm Spring 1 10 CA08042A | Brake Ass'y 2
11 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1 11 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm 1
12 CAO08117B | Reel Motor Ass'y 1 12 0C08129A | Brake Arm Spring 1
13 CAO08034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1 13 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
14 0C08053B | Volume Coupler 1 14 CA08117B | Reel Motor Ass'y 1
15 0B07240A | Volume Control 10k$2 (B) 1 i5 CA08034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1
16 CAO08148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1 16 0C08053B | Volume Coupler 1
17 CAO08041A | Sub Chassis Ass’y 1 17 0B07240A | Volume Control 10k (B) 1
LO1 OEQ0698A | E-Ring 2.5mm 1 18 CAO08148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
LO2 0EQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2 19 CA0B041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
L0O3 OEQO0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1 L01 0E00842A | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
Lo4 OEQO859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1 LO2 0E00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
Binding Head LO3 0E00838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1
47



13

Fig. 8.8.3 Serial Nos.: A11601001 — A11606263

s;::",:f:c Part No. Description Q'ty ch‘::: 'Rf;fc Part No. Description Q'ty
co2 CA08146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 LO4 OEQ0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 1
Serial Nos.; Head
A11601001 — A11606263 LOS 0EQ0226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 5
LO6 OEQ0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
01 0C08039B | Reel Hub Head 2 Lo7 - Volume Nut (1)
02 CA08038B | Reet Hub B Ass'y 2 LO8 - Volume Washer (1)
03 CA08037A | Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y 1
04 CA08064A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1
05 CAOQ8039A | Back Tension Ass'y - 1
06 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1
07 CAO08040A | idler Ass'y 1
08 0C08127B | ldler Arm Spring 1
09 CAO08042A | Brake Ass'y 2
10 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm 1
11 0C08129A | Brake Arm Spring 1
12 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
13 CA08117B | Reel Motor Ass'y 1
14 CAQ08034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1
15 0C080538 | Volume Couptler 1
16 0B07240A | Volume Contro! 10k$2 (B) 1
17 CAOQB148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
18 CAO08041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
LO1 0EQ0842A | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
LO2 0E00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
L03 0EO00838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1

48




S;:: nx;.nc Part No. Description Q'ty S;:: n&a;:c Part No. Description Q'ty
co3 CAO08208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 .12 OEQ0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips 3
Serial No,: Pan Head
A11606264 — L13 0EQ0865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips 2
Binding Head
01 CAO08125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1 L14 OE00895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2
02 0CO8151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1 L15 OE00859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1
03 CAO08022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass’y 1 Binding Head
04 CAO08163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1 L16 0C08255A | Washer 2.6mm 1
05 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1
06 OMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 CAO08160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0CO8121A | Supply Pressure Rolter Spring 1
09 CA08053B | Supply Pressure Roiler Ass'y 1
10 0C08122B | Supply Pressure Rolier Thrust
Spring 1
"1 CA08079B | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
12 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust
Spring 1
13 CA08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1
15 0C08086B | Head Base Roller 3
16 0C08050B | Record Sensor 1
17 0OCO08051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1
19 CAO08027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 CAQ8026A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1
22 CAO8099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CAOB098A | Counter Ass'y 1
24 CAO08105A | Pitch Contro! Holder Ass'y 1
25 0C08224A | Counter Belt 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1
27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 0C08153A | Dampe Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1
30 CAO08030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1
31 CAO08023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 CAO08024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
33 0CO08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 0C08029H | Control Cam 1
35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CAO08028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1
38 CAO08072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1
39 0C08250A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring B 1
40 CAQ8196A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
41 0C08254A | Back Tension Arm Collar 1
LO1 OEQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
LO2 OE00832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips 2
Pan Head
LO3 0EO00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 2
Pan Head
LO4 OEO00831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips 3
Pan Head
Los OE00254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2
LO6 0E00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
LO7 OEQQ876A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan 11
Head
LO8 0C08060B | Height Adjustment Nut 2
LO9 OEQ0142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 OEQO879A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips 1
Pan Head
L11 OEOO0838A | Stoppe Ring 4mm 3

49




8.9. Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y (C03)

LOT 16 18 LO1 17

L15 L16 40 41

LO4 L1403

(FOB)

LO3 L14 Q7
(FOM

Fig. 8.9.1 Serial No.: A11606264 —

50

NAKA-00032/ Druck 25



NAKA-00032/Druck 26

LO1 16 18 LO1 17 27

1
~ -
—
J.\ -
15—+« '

LO1

13

12 (FO4)

11
08 (FO3)

03
(FOB)

L03 L4 07
(FOM

Fig. 8.9.2 Serial Nos.: A11604671 — A11606263

51



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
Cco3 CA08181A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.:
A11604671 — A11606263
01 CAO08125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass’y 1
02 0C08151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1
03 CAO08022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1
04 CAO08163A | Cassette Case Ass’y 1
05 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1
06 OMO03977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 CAQ08160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0CO08121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 1
09 CAO08053B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
10 0C081228 | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring
(! CA08079B | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
12 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring
13 CA08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1
15 0C08086B | Head Base Roller 3
16 0C08050B | Record Sensor 1
17 0C08051E | Cassette Hotld Arm 1
18 0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1
19 CAO08027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 CAO0B0O26A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1
22 CAO8099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CAOQ08098A | Counter Ass'y 1
24 CAO08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass’y 1
25 0C08224A | Counter Belt 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1
27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 0C08153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1
30 CAO8030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1
31 CAO08023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 CAO08024A | Take-up Capstan Fiange Ass'y 1
33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 0C08028H | Control Cam 1
35 0CO08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CA08028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1
38 CAQ8072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1
39 0C08250A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring B 1
LO1 OE00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
LO2 OEO0832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head| 2
L03 OEQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 2
LO4 OE00831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head| 3
LOS OEQ0254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2
LO6 0E00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
LO7 OEQ0876A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head| 11
LO8 0C08060B | Height Adjustment Nut 2
L09 OE00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 OEQ0879A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head| 1
L11 OEOO0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3
L12 OE00846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
L13 OEQ0865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2
Head
L14 OE00895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2

52




s;:: n':?:c Part No. Description Q'ty S;:z "R:::c Part No. Description Q'ty
co3 CAO08161A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 co3 CA08161A |Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.: Serial Nos.:
A11603010 — A11604670 A11601001 — A11603009
01 CA08125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1 01 CAOQ8126A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass’y 1
02 0C08151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1 02 0C08151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1
03 CA08022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1 03 CAOQB022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1
04 CAO08163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1 04 CAO8163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1
05 0C08019!1 | Cover Plate 1 05 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1
06 OMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1 06 OMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 CAO08160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1 07 CA08160A |Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0CO08121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 2 08 0CO8121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 2
09 CAOQ8053B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1 09 CA08053B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
10 0C08122B | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1 10 0C08122B |Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring Spring
11 CAO08079B | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1 1 CAO08079A |Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
12 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1 12 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring Spring
13 CA08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1 13 CA08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1 14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1
15 0C08086B | Head Base Roller 3 15 0C08086B | Head Base Roller 3
16 0C08050B | Record Sensor 1 16 0C08050B | Record Sensor 1
17 0OCOBO051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1 17 0C08051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 O0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1 18 0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1
19 CAO08027A { Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1 19 CAO08027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1 20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 CAO08026A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1 21 CAO08026A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1
22 CA08099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1 22 CAO08099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CAODB8098A | Counter Ass'y 1 23 CAO8098A | Counter Ass'y 1
24 CA08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass’y 1 24 CAO08105A |Pitch Control Holder Ass’y 1
25 0C08224A | Counter Beit 1 25 0C08224A | Counter Belt 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1 26 0CO8119A | Record Protector 1
27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1 27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 0CO08153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube 1 28 O0CO08153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1 29 0CO8125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1
30 CAO08030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1 30 CA0B030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1
31 CA08023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1 31 CAO0BO23A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass’y 1
32 CA08024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass’y 1 32 CA08024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass’y 1
33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1 33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 0C08029H | Control Cam 1 34 0C08029H | Control Cam 1
35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1 35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1 36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CAO08028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1 37 CAO08028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1
38 CAO08072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1 38 CA08072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1
LO1 OEO00B37A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7 LO1 OE00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
LO2 OEQ0832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head| 2 LO02 OEO0832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head| 2
LO3 OEQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 2 LO3 OEQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 2
LO4 OEOQ0831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips PanHead| 3 LO4 OEQ00831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head| 3
LO5 OE00254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2 LO5 OEQ00254A | Washer 3.1mm {Plastics) 2
Lo6 0E00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2 L.06 0E00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
LO7 OE00876A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan'Head | 11 Lo7 OEQ00B76A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head | 11
LO8 0C08060B | Height Adjustment Nut 2 L0O8 0C08060B { Height Adjustment Nut 2
LOg OE00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2 L09 0E00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 OEQO0879A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips Pan Head| 1 L10 O0EQO0B79A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips Pan Head| 1
L11 0E00838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3 L11 OE00838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3
L12 OE00846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3 L12 OEQ0B46A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
L13 OEQ00865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2 L13 OE00865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2
Head Head
L14 OEQ0895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2 L14 OEQO895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2

53



18 LO1

LC|)1 16 17

/
LO4 L4 03

(FO®6)

06 05 LO3 L4 07

(FOM

Fig. 8.9.3 Serial Nos.: A11601001 — A11604670

NAKA-00032/Druck 27




8.10. FL Indicator Ass'y (DO1) 8.11. Calibration Case Ass'y (D02) 8.14. Reflector Ass’y (DO5)
/ 0] 03 02
LOT—Gn Of %—09

Fig. 8.14

8.15. Counter Lamp Ass'y (D06)

Fig. 8.15

8.16. Power Switch Holder Ass'y (D07)

Fig. 8.12

8.13. Headphone Jack Ass'y (D04)

LO1 Lo2

55

NAKA-00032 /Druck 28



sg;:f“ﬁgf Part No. Description Q'ty sa::ﬂ\?::: Part No. Description Q'ty
DO1 JAO3587A | FL Indicator Ass'y 1 D07 JAO3592A | Power Switch Holder Assy 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — (U.S.A. & Canada)
JAO3595A | Power Switch Holder Ass’y 1
01 0J04037A | Shield Cover 1 (Japan)
02 BAO4066A | Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y 1 JAO3594A | Power Switch Holder Ass’y 1
03 BAO4065A | Indicator P.C.B. B Ass'y 1 {220V Class 2, UK, Australia &
04 | BAD4061A | Indicator P.C.B. A Ass'y 1 Others) ’
05 0JO4039A | FL indicator Holder L 1 Serial No.: A11601001 —
06 0J04040A | FL Indicator Holder R 1
07 0J04036A | FL indicator Hold Plate 1 01 0J04038A | Power Switch Holder 1
08 0J04058A | P.C.B. S“Pp‘mef 3 02 0J04056A | Power Switch Insulator 1
09 | 0J04063A | Free Bushing 69mm ! 03 | 0BO7280A | Power Switch (U.S.A. & Canada) | 1
LO1 OEQO0859A BT Screw M2.6x6 Phillps Binding 9 0B0O7291A Power Switch (Japan) 1
Head 0B07292A | Power Switch 1
L02 OEQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 2 {220V Class 2, UK, Australia &
Head Others)
i - LO1 OEQ0622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head (2A) 2
D02 | JAD3675A | Calibration Case Ass'y 1 Lo2 OE00873A | BT Screw M2.6x5 Philips Binding | 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — Head
01 BAQ4072A | Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y 1
02 BAO4067A | Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y 1
03 BAO4068A | Record Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y 1
04 0J04108A | Calibration Case 1
LO1 0E00792A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head | 4
D03 JAO3589A | Volume Holder Ass’y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 BAQ4069A | Volume P.C.B. Ass'y 1
02 0B07317A | Remote Switch 1
03 0J04028D | Volume Holder 1
LO1 - Volume Nut (2)
L02 - Volume Washer (2)
L03 - Volume Nut (1)
LO4 - Volume Washer {1}
LO5 - Remote Switch Nut (1)
LO6 - Remote Switch Washer (1)
D04 JAO3659A | Headphone Jack Ass’y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 0J04101A | Headphone Jack Holder 1
02 0B08511A | Headphone Jack 1
LO1 - Headphone Jack Nut (1)
L02 - Headphone Jack Washer {1)
D05 JAO3600A | Reflector Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 0HO03754C | Reflector 1
02 BAO4063A | Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y 1
03 0J04107A | Filter Cap 1
D06 JA03602A | Counter Lamp Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 0J04083A | Insulator 1
02 BAO4062A | Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y 1
03 0J04107A | Filter Cap 1
04 0JO4041A | Counter Lamp P.C.B. Holder 1
LO1 OEO0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 1
Head

56



S;I;: n':?;fc Part No. Description Q’ty s;g:' nli\la;:c Part No. Description Q'ty
D08 HAO03972A | Rear Panel Ass'y (US.A. & 1 Lo6 OEQ0593A | Screw M3x6 Philips Binding Head | 2
Canada) (Bronze)

HA03973A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Japan) 1 LO7 OE00756A | Screw M4x8 Philips Binding Head | 2
HAO03977A | Rear Panel Ass’y {220V Class 2) 1 (Bronze)
HAOQ3976A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Australia) 1 - 0J03644A | Chobert Rivet 2
HA03975A | Rear Panel Ass’y {(UK) 1
HAO03974A | Rear Panel Ass’y (Others) 1 * . Depends on the versions.
Serial No.: A11601001 —
EO1 CA08117B | Reel Motor Ass"

01 |OHO3819A |Rear Panel 1 ol N 1160100 ; !

02 BAD4176A |Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y 1 - -

03 0BO8355A | 4P DIN Socket 01 0C08218A | Reel Motor ]

04 0B08584A | 8P DIN Socket

02 0C08063F | Reel Motor Pull
05  |BAO4095A |FuseP.C.B. Ass'y (US.A. & 1 otor Tuley !
Canada) E02 CA08034A | C
ontrol Motor Ass”
BAO4096A |Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Japan) 1 Sorial Nos :1'1 555120 ; 1
BA041058 |Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (220V Class 2) | 1 fal No.: -
BA04098B | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (UK & Australia)] 1 01 0C08137A | Control Motor 1
BA040978 | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Others) 1 02 | 0C08064A | Control Motor Pulley 1
06~ |0C011628 | Bolt Receptacle Plate 2 03 | 0B09292A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.1uF 50V Z | 1
07 0B06618B Power Transformer (U.S.A. & 1 04 OMO3985A Control Motor Label 1
Canada) 05 | OMO3988A |Motor Seal B 1
0B06619A | Power Transformer {Japan) 1
0B06621A | Power Transformer (220V Class 2,| 1 E03 CAO08148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
UK & Australia) Serial No.: A11601001 —
0B06620B |Power Transformer (Others) 1
08 |0J04016A | Transformer Plate 1 01 | CA0B149A | Azimuth Motor Ass'y 1
09 0B08037U | Cord Bushing C (U.S.A., Canada, | 1 02 0C08099B | Control Motor Belt 1
Japan, 220V Class 2 & Others) 03 0C082298B Drive Pulley 1
0B08719A | Cord Bushing (Australia) 1 04 0C08230B | Drive Pulley Shaft 1
0B08351A |Cord Bushing 4K-4 (UK) b 05 0C08231B Drive Nut 1
10 0B08533A |Power Cord (U.S.A., Canada & 1 06 0C08232C | Drive Bar 1
Others) 07 | 0C08233G | Drive Unit Base 1
0B082198 | Power Cord {Japan) ! 08 | OMO4126A | Azimuth Alignment Unit Seal 1
0B08093A |Power Cord (220V C'Iass 2) 1 LO1 0EQ00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 2
0BO86G6A | Power Cord (Australia) 1 LO2 | 0EQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 1
0B08348A |Power Cord (UK} ]
11 |0AG31548 | Cord Spacer ! FO1  |CA08160A |Head Mount Base Ass'
12 |0J03663A |Switch Cover (U.S.A., Canada, 1 ol N 1:sgo1;s0\1/ !
Japan, 220V Class 2, eria . -
Australia & UK) . ,
01 0C08028C | Head Height Adjustment Gear 2
0MO03946A VOI(t;gtT-\ Se‘)ecwr Lock Plate C 1 02 0C08027E | Head Meight Adjustment Screw 4
ers . .
03 0C08026D | Azimuth Al t
13 |0B07082U | Voltage Selector (Others) 1 04 |0C0B161B |Spring Stopemr :
:g gﬁ:g}:& gUSh:_m;BI ? 05 0C08187B | Head Plate Spring 2
ass Lape . .
06 0C08236A |Azimuth i
*16 | OMO04075A | Fuse Caution Label (US.A. & 1 e Alignment Wire Hold !
Canada) 07 CA08083C
Head M tB !

17 0MO03794A Voltage Label 100V (Japan) 1 08 CA08102A P8L Pl:;bnacka:eeas:t};:;:ss v :
OMO3796A | Voltage Label 220V (220V Class 2)| 1 09 0C0B235A | Azimuth Alignment Platey ]
0MO03797A Voltja'z(; Label 240V (Australia & 1 10 CAO0B159A |R-8L Record Head Ass'y 1

LO1 OE00917A |BTS ili
OMO3955A | Voltage Label 120V/220—240V | 1 T H‘;;ZW M2.8x5 Philips Pan 2
(Others)
- 0MO038448 | Power Cord Label (UK) 1 FO2 CA08053B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
- OF01071A | Free-up Belt 1 .
I No.: 1 -
- OMO4064A |Serial Number Plate 1 Serial No.: A11601001
Lo 0BOB720A | Plastic Rivet 4 01 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1
.02 OE00594A |Screw M3x8 Philips Binding Head 3 02 0C08189B | Supply Tape Guide 1
{Bronze) 03 CA08061A | Supply Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y 1
*L03 OEQ0507A | Nut Hex. M3 3 LO1 0E00042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1
*L04 OEOO0581A | Washer 3mm (Spring) 3 L02 0CO8024A | Washer 2mm 2
LO5  1OEQ0714A |Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 4 L03 OEO0788A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head | 1
Head (Bronze)

57




8.17. Rear Panel Ass'y (D08) 8.20. Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y (E03) 8.21. Head Mount Base Ass’y (FO1)

04

LO4 LO3 OF

03
Fig. 8.20

8.22. Supply Pressure Roller Ass’y (F02)

Lo2 1510 09
Fig. 8.17

8.18. Reel Motor Ass’y (EO1) 8.19. Control Motor Ass’y (E02) Fig. 8.22

=

58

NAKA-00032/ Druck 29




8.23. Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y (F03) 8.25. Cassette Case Holder L Ass’y (F05) 8.28. Pneumatic Damper Ass’y (F08) 8.31. P-8L Playback Head Ass’y {HO1)

Lot
Lo2

01
Lo2

Fig. 8.31
Fig. 8.23

8.32. R-8L Record Head Ass'y (H02)

8.24. Head Base Ass'y D (F04) Fig. 8.28

8.29. Pitch Control Holder Ass'y {F09)
Fig. 8.25

LOT—a, 'I/’/
oz-j '

Fig. 8.26

8.27. Auto Shut-off Ass’y (F07) 02 LO3

Fig. 8.29

8.30 Azimuth Motor Ass’y (GO1)

04 06;

Fig. 8.27

59

NAKA-00032 /Druck 30 -



S;:: n&r:c Part No. Description Q'ty s;::- rrl:‘a;fc Part No. Description Q'ty
FO3 CA08079B | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1 FO7 CAOQ8099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
Serial No.: Serial No.: A11601001 —
A11603010 —
01 0C08047A | Shut-off Pulley A 2
01 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1 02 0C08206B | Shut-off Pulley B 1
02 0C08181C | Take-up Tape Guide 1 03 0C08210A | Shut-off Pulley Shaft 1
03 CA0B024B | Take-up Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y| 1 04 0C08207B | Shut-off Pulley Holder 1
LO1 0E00042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1 05 BAO4070A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y 1
L02 0C08024A |[Washer 2mm 2
LO3 OEQ0788A BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 1 FO8 CAO08030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass’y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
FO3 CAO0BO79A |Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y 1
Serial Nos.: 01 0C08058C | Damper Piston 1
A11601001 — A11603009 02 0C08102B | Damper Ring 1
03 0C08010C | Damper Plate 1
01 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1 04 0C08059D | Sylinder 1
02 0C081818 | Take-up Tape Guide 1 LO1 0E00874A | Stopper Ring CS 2mm 1
03 CA08024B | Take-up Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y] 1
LO1 OEO00042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1 FO9 CA08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1
Lo2 0C08024A | Washer 2mm 2 Serial No.: A11601001 —
L03 OEO0788A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 1
01 0B07283A | Memory Switch 1
Fo4q CAO08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1 02 0B07282A | Voiume Control 20k (B) 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — 03 0C08214D | Pitch Control Holder 1
LO1 OE00125A | Screw M2x6 Philips Countersunk 2
01 GAOQ2083A | E-8LH Erase Head 1 LO2 - Volume Nut (1)
02 0C081568D | EH Hold Plate 1 LO3 - Volume Washer (1)
03 0C08166A | EH Hold Plate Spring 1
04 0C08174C | Cassette Hold Spring 1 Go1 CA08149A | Azimuth Motor Ass'y 1
05 CAQB8003P | Head Base Ass'y 1 Serial No.: A11601001 —
06 0C08175A | Head Base L Spring 3
07 0B08649E | 2P-H Connector 1 01 0C08137A |Control Motor 1
LO1 OEQO0889A | Screw M1.7x8 Philips Pan Head 2 02 0C08064A | Control Motor Pulley 1
LO2 OEOQ0909A | Screw M2x6 Philips Pan Head 3 03 0B09292A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.1uF 50V 2 2
L03 OE00117A | Washer 2mm 3 04 OMO3985A | Motor Label 730 1
104 OEQ0853A | BT Screw M2x3 Philips Pan Head 1 05 0OMO03988A | Motor Seal A 1
06 0BO8708A | 2P Connector 1
FO5 CA08125A |Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — HO1 CA08102A |P-8L Playback Head Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 CAO08090F | Cassette Case Holder L Sub Ass'y 1
02 0C08073C | Lid Arm A 1 01 0C08160F | Head Plate 1
03 0C08195G | Eject Arm Holder 1 02 GAO02085A | P-8LH Playback Head 1
04 0C08196B | Eject Arm A 1 03 0C08169D | Pad Lifter 54 1
05 0C08197C | Eject Arm B 1 04 0B08647D | 4P-H Connector 1
06 0C08199B | Eject Arm Joint 1 Lo1 OEQ0886A | Screw M1.7x6.5 Philips Pan Head | 2
07 0C08114A | Lid Arm Spring 1
08 0C08211C | Eject Arm Spring 1 HO2 CAQ8159A | R-8L Record Head Ass'y 1
LO1 OEQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 1 Serial No.: A11601001 —
L02 0EQ0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1
LO3 OEQ0865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2 01 0C08234B | Head Plate 1
Head 02 GA02084A | R-81.H Record Head 1
03 0B08648C | 4P-H Connector 1
Fo6 CA08022A |Cassette Case Holder R Ass’y 1 LO1 OEO0887A | Screw M1.7x4 Philips Pan Head 2
Serial No,: A11601001 —
01 0C08133A | Eject Sensor 1
02 CAO08044A | Cassette Case Holder R Sub Ass'y 1
LO1 OEO00840A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 2

60



9. OVERALL TIMING CHART

61

Mode PLAYBACK RECORD CUE
FFor Rew
Control Button Stop Play Stop Rec Re%,lay ReVPause Re%,lay Stop Stop /Pause| _Stop
4T70ms 120ms 470ms 130ms 220ms 130ms 100ms
Tape
300ms 180ms 300ms 160ms t20ms 160ms 100ms
Output |
300ms 300ms
Bias
300ms
Fig. 9




10. EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

10.1.
10.1.1.

NAKA-00032/Druck 31

Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)
Playback Frequency Response

10.2. Half-Speed (15/16 ips)

10.2.1.

Gain (dB}

Playback Frequency Response

20

120ps

IEX,SX,ZX)

© 20 100 1K
Frequency (Hz}

Fig. 10.2.1

10.2.2. Record Current Frequency Response

Frequency (Hz)

Fig. 10.1.2

62

20
" —
15 S
\\
N
10 \\
- 5 ™
[ee]
=
o]
[~
8 _ N
N 120us
X
-10 \ (E)/
~
N
-15 ——
70us
X,ZX)
-20 5%,
20 100 1K 10K 20K
Frequency (Hz)
Fig. 10.1.1
10.1.2. Record Current Frequency Response
20
70us
5 (SX)
2/
10 7 /
5 P\ v /
@ N A 120
JIE
=, Ry (EX)
=3
5
-5
-0
-5
-20
20 100 1K 10K 20K

Gain (dB})

10K

20K

20

120us

(ZX)/\

/

A\
AN
AN

//VI 20us
EX,SX)

\

20 100 1K
Frequency (Hz)

Fig. 10.2.2

10K 20K




1.

BLOCK DIAGRAMS

11.1. Amplifier
Half -Speed (%ips) .T. II>
Phase Cal. Logic Circuit
Playback P8 PB Dolby NR d
Head Amp.
10.16mV) T l\ I\
| > '__D Reh RAMM
Counter
Tous PB Cal. Test_Point l/ I/
12085 O 1100mv)
y % FL Indicator
+1i2v -
Out (Moniier ] Col. \ FL  Indicator
In
OMPX In
Dolby NR ) 4 cal He%dphone
~ d mp.
Peak o Headphone Qutput
Master Rec. Dotby NR vu {0dB ; S0mw)
Volume Cutput r
,Volume AN o o) Output
tine Input o & —A I\ T f (vl
(50mv) [ 1 Tape -0 Mute
ked L Cs «+— Power Mute
Input L | ource
Volume 3 g | Tape -—0 T
Cal. l R Source
3
Peak S Rec. - A
l l| bvu F——t———t Amp, Q Rec. Head
i I I 4 I n i
! | L | }
! " A
| | | |l
| | |
I | | MPX o
__ JFitter €c. 7 I-‘é
: i Cal. 's i6
| . +12v
| Reh Q A T—
P Vv
[ O 120ps
[
—
| AN O Rec.
I <
| b
| ICal.
Peak

vu

NAKA-00032/ Druck 32

Tone Osc,

-2V

Fig. 11.1

Bias
Cal,

Bias Osc. L
§=105kHz

63

ﬁ Erase Head



11.2. Mechanism Control

Lch Playback Output © =
Reh Piayback Output O w0 Display Mode Display FL Level
P. Hoid Selector/ Amp. Control Indicator
Cal.
r7a c
Display Switch
Azimuth
Leh Auto Azimuth Azimuth
o Reh Al Control Motor
Leh Playback Output . RAMM g on
Silent Gap
RAMM C I .
Detector ontro Dispiay
Rch Playback Output O
( Ouring Auto Azimu"l)
Krec, :;l) Alignment
— [}
Kpau. SLIVEE __J—Lﬂ_
Kplay ~e—
from Amp.) CAL _J
Circuit
Azimuth Rec.
Azimuth Detector -
Pigy
r t Half Speed
Play
REC, FF, REW, Play,
L Pause, FAST (F F+ REW) Control
PAUSE/ CKP°"~ = FAST 2 Motor Driver Control
CUE (=FF +REW) FF +12v Motor
F@ N
=l Krec —FF REW N
REC PO O N
N
STOP \ N
|—=REW
. T @) Com e AN
FF —O0 O PLAY PLAY Comtrol
i i ( §> Volume
Logic Section W CUSEE/ u
o Krew L@__
REW ¢—0 O—
F—Pause REC @
g REC
b Kstop REC REC (Cam) N
sTOP $+—O |- REC REC REC
— —=REC | ppe—— R
b Kplay Pouse + FAST CUE
PLAY $—O O i | To
| Rec >Amp_ Circuit
— Play
. 14 Mute l
e L—‘/c - STOP + Pause "1 Mute J Pitch
7 Controi
Record 6
Protector Play (Cam) | lPlay }Mute
FF,REW, Detector (Cam) |(Power)
Memory Counter Pause, Kpau. Speed
Switch 999" 1 Reel Motor Reel ] selector 2y
L Shut-of ¢ Elimination of Governor Motor
inhibit FF+REW Tape Loosening
—— e Piay (Cam)
Kpl Kstof
Rec ploy stop Mute (Power) l
[
Power
Trans. l Capstan Moto Ccpstan
Timer | . Mute ~ z ' M Mctor
Switch | OFF| Unatrended @ B (Power) overnor
O—1 Record/Play
| o 3
\
° Play “———Take-up Reel
+i2v
Fig. 11.2

NAKA-00032/ Druck 33




NAKA-00032 /Druck 34

12. WIRING DIAGRAM

Power
Transformer

orm | 8

10
oRN | 10

Fuse PL.B. Assy

Powsr Switch

{Component Side)
s '
4 20_‘
L
| D

aLx

o
|
bl .
Fuse P.CB. Assy
{ Component Side)
L%
Power 3
Transformer °
.3
onn 1@ oRN YEL
ol ) A & e ¢ o
EEERN oRN |19 oRrN
v H_ 4
é%x
i
Fuse P.C.B. Asdy
{Component Side)
ORN ?
Power RED s
Transtormar o—1"
BLx § s %
| E———
z{ orn_ | ® L] \7
i &l ( 9 12
i RN | 10 ORN Ui
[ Hoie
L220V cLASS 2 (220V) e __
Voltage
Salector

Fuse PCB. Asdy
(Component Side)

AC
input

Pawer " I

Transtormer Power Switch
4 2 Jwur I
WHT :

oRw |8 ORN YEL YEL
e Eg e s @ ) 12l :
B3| oRN | 10 ORN ) YEL to
i1 @ \f Logic PC.B. Assy :
I
{
I
LOTHERS (l20w220-240V) _ _ e a
________________________________________ -
I
1
1
Fuse P.CA, Asdy i
(Component Side) |
ol AC
' input |
Pawer 3 |
Transtormer —° o] Power_Switeh I
| ¢ ¢ 2 Jwur X
‘L wr )
onw |8 RK Y {
H "’ i o YEL |
FEE
> 9 L4 RN i YES

o O8N, oYEL 1504 to ]
nou Logic P.CB. Assy |
|
I
[
[}

65

Note:

Table of wire colors
BLK — Black
BLU — Blue
GRN — Green
RED — Red
WHT — White
ORN — Orange
GRY — Gray
BRN — Brown
YEL — Yellow
VIO — Violet



4
| |
| 1
1 E } Remate DC Qutput —
| Fuse P C.B, Assy {
| (Component Side) AC nput |
! 3 i
Power | i X
| T t—os Power Switch i Pin Jack P.C.B. Assy
| ransformer 2 WHT \ o3 (Dip Side)
o6 N «
1 WHT 1
I YEL l
| mEp o 1o, o, oYEL " [
EEEER > e i )
I orN | ;0 ORN. YEL Iy YEL \ 20005 x|
| 0w N | 3
| 1 ! , Ta
| N 1 Fc-a Main PC.B. Assy
b e = e — —_—— = — = —_————— e —pp e H ! (Component Side}
U.S.A./ CANADA (120V) k/“ 8RN
GRN
pes 5
e Sl oom
56 55 0 49 ] veL
Headphone Jack = &3 w
| x| E3 =
r EEEE 3 WHT R z
N M
Logic P.C.B. Assy l ""19"
i R
350-8LK {Component Side ) I8
6
e o—d BU__ =
5o-R 23 GRNU33) of ORN , e
370_SEN A e =
e ORN / =
BLK
et CN-3 ——
18 =
=| o
§ fH __] = o Playback Hoad
x < e L4 Fc-7
3 B i CNe1 3
b 0
rd o E 1
H %] _orN 9
o 8
Rw
2 32 W0 36
22 5 RED. Fc-6
o of x| 2l of 2 whT 3
=&'=5;5[ «|alals| aer 2 P %._G_L Ia j
l i alelsls -1t 20
& ¥ e w -1o
12 o ;.
-1 Y E 4 . reos Switch PC.&
BLK s 28 |3 g——— 3
© 14
BLY 1 28 o © !
o L .2 26 1Blh .
5 da oy &4 GRN(34} 5
13 o ©
2 &) K
1" Fe-a
Q' gry sorh |
N | B
CN-10 0000000000 Record Hoad ol v\ J
i 25 [ 4 ' 1
27, . a0 oN-2 a—n-a—° ‘!;:M_
cN-8 & : 23 ¥ _wnr | | 2 ] s ) 3a
Ato Azimuth P.C B. Assy y H T oy 222D o
(Component Side } J—”‘“n " -3
BLE L op cN-3
8 o ¢ .
' —
Erase Head wHT. .
RW
WHT. g
WHT. sk 8 © Al
GRY 2 I
Il 185 4 %7 !
WHT £999909 9999999
Fe-2 Fe-1
t - ———
Lomp P.C.B. A Assy
(Component Side)
3oy E I
Azimuth Motor Com Control 3 2=
Volume =
lal & = =
2t | ez Xasz (: )
Indicator RC.B. A Assy
(Dip Side}
Speed Cal. T —
) Control Motor ———— == - + 1 I
RCB. Assy arN 7C-1 3366368 L 1
Capstan Mot (Dip Side) ——R—o" Fe-2 FC-3T3% §
apstan Motor ip Side RN s 7 1 gA 5 el Swez
o = S ,
wh ool 2] > Volume PC.B. Assy cN-i2 B-C
veL e g Memory i (Component Side ) o
o
———
s :
Record RED Record Cal. RC8. A Asy
Protector z; 13 {Component Side)
F g 8Ly a cn-8
Switch o Counter
{ o) © Auto Shut-otf
H > 1 PCB Assy
BLK . tComponent .
! Side) Control Switch P.C.8. Assy
r {Component Side ) con-13
— Reel Motor GRN
ee: Eject Switch ORN o
BLK WHT Pitch
Cantrol Volume
Chassis Record Cal. RC.B.B Asy on-14
{Component Side)
Erase Head Record Head Playback Head
§
o]
o
BLK S o RED RN ofN o ol s
l!!‘ pa why o >t+—fr ey 3 & wr
Lamp RC.B. C Asdy Lamp PC.B.B Assy
(Dip Side} (Dip Side) whT

Fig. 12.2

66

NAKA-00032/ Druck 35



<
1
|
I Remote BC Output
I
:C!: AC input | A\
| ? i
I 3
er Swirch ] Pin Jack P.C.B. Assy
- | 83 (Dip Side)
EE
!
|
! ]
: Fe-8 So00d £
3
1
| X3
' Fe-8 lzyyzdl  Moin RCB. Assy
RSN R S S| ) I (Componesnt Side |
i BRN
sod, GRN.
PU—
e =i =
R B oeq sTo—O88 S
I_c 56 88 Pl ve
Headphone Jock o3 w o . war
2 2% H WHT R g| Switch P.CB. Assy
&
A (Component Side)
(]
w |
¥ E
oN-6
i BLY
|
2 QRN
o |oRN___
S Jorn WHT.
: wal gﬁm
wir R H——owms
cN-3
I‘ﬂ
0
o
Ptayback Hood HY
o 1 4 H & - Fe-7
H CN-1 WHT. @ a7 e H 3
o ] '
9 w
8Ly e
22 6 RED. . N1 O | from
« ' a:j OBN | oms? MainP.C.B.
200-08N \omn, 2%
YEL o
5 Switch P.C.B
o o VIO Fe-8
CN-7
R ' 3
” 5! \
18 oBRN A 10 o
5 BLK g
LY 2 7 cN=
)
Vg i3 wr [3 M3 S
Lk
" Record Hoad _ of¢
T 9 w7 w2 °ls
-2 s R e
2 " 6 is (M4 vio A9
dlalzizl o
YEL EEEECEE Fe-3 whr
RED 0 .
wss
P =%  cn3 ‘T@-\:‘”m?m i " usm
2 N o
s ] wr o, Tiltomy )
Erase Heod LLH - H e o Liz | mss -
M24 VIO
W K—l.cx'a MD"“E_NL
$HT WHT
WHY ok $
sa ® N |
8 y 543 i LI
WHT Q09 299
Fe-2 [
Lemp P.C.B. A Assy
(Component Side}
-
]
o] ol
I M
£
L\ Fas Hua
indicater RC.B. A Assy e
(Dip Side}
-— === - H r\_t—
tor
FC-1 $886
—a ' Fc-2 7 1 Fe-3 lL‘zJ G2
3 §5555Eae s :
° V ' o- ety >
) ' X1 2 Velume RC.B. Asay CN-i2 o T o x
emmor, BV . 17 b4 i cn-le
3 Swinhy /____!%n_’_o (Component Side }
——
A .\ "] \
Record Cal. RC.B. A Asdy
{Component Side) cH-13 .2 2
oN-3 al B ¥
Counter H
o
5 b
°
x| ° :c-nm |
BLx Control Switeh P.C.8. Asdy 20{AE e o it
-G8 N o~ )
{Component Side ) 1evie on-3 Indicator F.C.B. B Assy > !
GRN. YEL {Component Side) H
N
RN LU ]
Y
Record Cal. RC.B.8 Asdy on-i4
{Component Side )
ead
RN
g B o8
By > WHT

NAKA-00032/Druck 36

Fig. 12.2

=
3
WHT
=
5 cn- ;
— cwa ®
—o 1
L]
Lo
=2 cn-18
s
=,
FC-90t
'
[ Indicator P.C.B.C Assy
3 {Component Side}
B
e




13. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

{ to Lagic P.C.B trom Logic P.C.8 feom Main PC 8, % Auto Azimuth P.C 8.9
——— —— .y — from Logic P.C.B
- - Qi - - - Fe
13.1. Amplifier A I
1 G 706 oN-4
i @ 158 2 o 330P(0) s ° |
o 0703 4 [ o
. evmsv 10K P 170! ey 100 ¢ o
s IC461  HATIO0PC | 7 [-2v] 2 T 15 Sov
[wsovial “ . - 5 PEEED | = 3 {5
= r a 2
[resa_1ox NERN ok g e 20K s:" 'y P P Hold €703 404 46VILN) 744 332KIF) =B
VOLUME _PC.8. BrE> 933 x EZ H 2l . ] 2 252 3 g A 4 : ::,’ T R710_Z58KIE1 ¥ : 3
2335 E3 ers]ee 2 8 & E1 ¢ T H ey 2 [ s zxf 1 sl o1 e /704 330K z 2
,-L»‘E H sl & glomeew | 2l © REEESEEE e 8 1 +OP,anu £ o sl %] Res ek
BETETTERS Y oT3d g L g BB & H HiT=l e g ¥ 7o, ] o VI : i O 3 | £l
I I BEETE0 ST 5] 5 ElezedTeie| Te & i te )¢ e ol ot " @ -
~ e 3 ] % o S =35 = I 5 1 =
£ 8 :,I 212 a2 ST8 |5|° g 3o Ty o "™ sx{g\f_ o Bale [T rmezax 3 z
- ] 3
H F] EX - vR267 O L i gl>
i il IR E ix le 591 ! O e o3 % Bdad ! Qe
3 ST <3 [Source, va262 | e s, O < 3 O,
. { of a2 st Os 2 [y 263 . | #.Hold RT08 154X1F) 3 2 e
5 1 26y B | % o]
166 3000P10) J0UT il ® R - Lo
1 i 2 O I Toom we ) R703 255K(F)
; [Boiby NR ? e 2 x R384 400K 9310 e-s
I MPX n (7 \#5cses &
(Bios AdR R355 M @
| '
I | R264 €261 R E;@ 1C264  pAT300PC @ +12v]
Iy s 1 14, 4 13 i L_j ot veso) | maoy !
| b 268 @Y“L R | pore recz @ R8s
B 2
| 3 & ~
3 la
2% P38 ° 2 Nl
| " & 2 &Y coes |- | © -
1] Jea &% ol -3 I nryt o
o o Sx el Lo|Sr s ween O BE29E
| | 4 &% ST IS HER S 25 e ) res  lReis SN g |
1].4-3 © [ [ © = & ul’ T ] icao
i 2 ok (v2)
g 133 e RE19 |
& >
35s
< osor T
et o
i3 5
H ST 2 |
H
2
1€704,801 : RCAS60D  1C702,802 © RCASSED ]
- I
PIN -JACK P.C.B.
‘ - —
— g7 | - - _ —
Fe-1
(5
N 5 6
ne C348 1 0027 141 x = N ]
23 - x1ox) 3] X 3 [y - - —
%8 9 - § A HEPER I
] VR34 SOK oSas 30 3 a2 {8 02 22| x| |25, )
¥ o1, , losdznu B2 Nt M g £1535T8 "2 ¢ CAL. P.C.B. 8 Fe-2)
3 = x . S|x] =2
2 #r315gr 3 | R34E  A3T x b 13 D)1
;T i =@ —?l“’" 3 i ilo |ile &zle |t l—@@
H . 3 | s ¢ s he: gF 3o s FC -+
a &3 o — 2 g g 8
2 oF 2 z H 2 &l &g
- <4 - 3 > E2Bx Feax >od3 3 @-(« =
8 327 10PLS) °I = ’fEi’ &2 & ¥
Tx
x sx £ = F o0
sy = |
| ® 5 83 (- s o185 olal =
e O E R el | g g 8: 81, 828 !
- 3 002 1% an ca 2 é &L ® « 7 3B =7 o -
Switch  Chart 2 P B . 1 3 M ry r S ° 8 L] |
- 2 g l 5 = n
Description Rcflnwmlﬂ mn ®_Re08 20k 40t 23mH 2 d — ca0t nam30ore I 5 S3em &3 ° E 5 S © '
umber v a3 ] io 441244 4 2 45 6 g 3 3 <
" [ 4 " = « 3 i
Monitor SW001 ; H >J;=, w23 T Rize g ] [ £ g {
; Rit2 7 3 x1 i & 3 = hd hd kL
Timer Sw002 ® 395 | 15581 , =88 . Bl oors] zox [Llels 4 [T 3 3 = ~OD~()— - o |
Display SW003 1 H @ 3 4 ¥ N el & 2157% HIE ahal Le Fe-1 I
Dolby NR SW004 & 3 Zs H ol cve 18T X4— 3 alel L [R]ST T3 3 - ——C
3 B hrd R i R I °T Lo (28113 Il i |
Eq. SWO005 2 3 2| y3 I8 5 Igo, 184 |8
Tape SW006 hd Hilat ol h L - -
Speed SWO07 418 [h24 47K - FCt
RHE 1.8K i | X3 - nd -— —
003316 a
' R245 +Z
Gisv]
¥oV
CN-$ c212 I 5
5 1€2014 4AT3O0!
L 32 J =3 ? » PC =
Playback ch V& 2 g ° I 10 Wz /& o 4 L —
Z R218 223
Rech B n :r_ A P
~ N E259 & e 8 R
. ] F L8 8 e
3 . §3 — § s 19 ) .1¢ Bm @ X
@ 3 e S 1o | &% © 3Tl e § -
i = el 3% i 832 T§ zT § % A3 g
& 3 8
ca4e « I it 8 4 @
ST " = i 53] i3] 4 (m3= L i3}
cN-2 ik x5 p s b b= "
R24 1} AN
4 R1s9 40 216 pelamarrit § 10 icloe {9 ctoa |3 icos ji0 icsos [y iesos [z ic30e
NG S— ;
R —
Record Head ~ — Kred
Reh B~
4 s
l —_— % 1C304,308, 306  4PDA0BEC
cN-3 |
~— '
Eccse Heod ' I =1 i
Fy - L e
MAIN_P. - AL Tt |

= ;
10 Logic P.C.B, 1

Fig. 13.1 |

|
l
|
i
NAKA-00032/Druck 37 1



Notes: 1. Diode is 18S53, 15953, or 151555 uriless otherwise specified.
2. Resistor and capacitor marked with * show typical value.

from Logic P.C.B

—_—— - -— - —_ - — m —— . —— ———— e
€131 1u50v (8P [man_pcs. | AUSTRALIA |
706 oN-4 Quie | [
330P1) 3 J [t I Ria3" 590 25C1636
174 : 0109
ores |90 ! o ciza 25C1636 I l
[l i e 1 Sov Rias 10K |
—3] 1% — I . |
' a H o 3 3lg
€703 40u 46V (LN RT44 33201F) 5 3 R132 68K . Y 4 2 Y Sw1 '
v < H < Q108 e I b
R740 255K (F} .—‘- o 8 :‘§ 35A733 §x= 5 : <
/704 330K H 39 @ &d I k3 o rF I
o 5 §]x[ TRt H o Pows e Bole trom Switch PC B M58 o el w |
225 = eviw £ | 14 5 129 a7PLy ° l e PP —
® & c126 & F &
53 H Qr04 _ R7I7 = 15 50v ® o108 & '
RT06 2.2K L
2ax 2R 3 2s¢ kT Fii6 I 25¢1222 A« P I
1 848 | @ TPI0H R30S 100 e Ax P .
TlerN 7 ~2 3@ 130 Ri36 + x 23 13 4
CTO4 4y SOVLNI 5 150K 36 15K IS 130 & I
(272 oF 073 gy R 100y 10V 3
A H & fex 21 x .,I
3 = o -
RT08 1SAK(FI iz « cazs &1 8] 8 3106 . d V/\ | l
[332KFY < Ay " ©g 250945 9% & 3 '
1, H N )
R709 288K(F} 5 » < a} I
RI06 3| = ay. nx 23 o008 I '
T b2 z 2 .
" 100 3 L e 5858 <231 I
2
R385 m/ 0d
L R243 ]
T806 M w2ea
1t ' |
* | 0209 Q210
0803
003 [ree3 R232 ]
Clad < o8 RIS3 10
4 b4 9208 {TTTEV]
| b
RE40 R84 trom Swich PC.H %9
‘ az07 :
nose |res il | SFES
icaoNy s &
(v2) c2zs z
H 47 oz0e 2 < e H
FH Ra19 (s 3 ' e H
R236 < B3 e N
c230 hd o
e e av] - ]
Q801 2 ¥8v) o208 Q) b3 8 e
P “lom ] o 8F e S
28 | N 2 s 32
8 o {7 3 ]
@) o & 9 & R301 1 w12V
2 ° . 2 o
s 4 2% [+5.8y) o208 > I
H z & -2
3
3
ugT
I 2 GND
—1 '—- 9 trom Logic PC 8.
SI
1€ 701,801 . RCA560D 1C702,002 : RC4SSE0 88 §;
— - -— - | 29 33
ci3z c133 o e <12y ol
J IOVET) 15 50viLN e {e}—
(ot} I o 302 1
R146 -
- - - - 100 2 i
-
g |
s Q1 Qua2
- - — 25C1636 8 25C1636 3 > I
- ] 53 wse o (5] |2 |
- - — & e eors - " — gl L&
CAL. P.C.B, 318803 3 \& oo |3 Ao 3 | |
E g- § 2 § -3 2 0302 3
§]8e]8 Losmwzs® LS 27 3 |3 Ie o Loge P8, bt I g
FCc-2 ° o X 233 Ta H
\ T TRl 7RI 3 | X
jzx X €x 2 t ] L1 ) 4 I
L el 3 ! =
3 2 13 x |
- Ia ¥ 2128 s x §~ from Switch PC B M43 hE A
2% 28 [ P
B @ 2|8 S > o 0301 I
- 11 H &) T.l& &t ' - wso I
H x % 2% Har- z
sl o jxle o8 g - l
[T D 85 L] S D f
b4 e H & H 2 trom Legic P.C.O.
H & Siox  Sg3x $x2 18 |
95 S38y 28 o0 &N o c232 €233
G S (N ST —3 o |
Bx & R246 |
z x Ex ™ s " | I
Common
e -—
ol gl sr83 miud
| bog2s =§ £ -in $28 | !
S = g 3 2] .
s o o2t § R paen  c23s ] ! [ |
“ mwl @ ol ® o 2 b3 < W b 2 G304 [ S — L —d
14 3 b FEaan b4 = L 25a733 -
$9 3 L3 *1s ° & R2se oM Ve — — — — — ——————™
w -
2 H § g 8% 8% |"020fn Z VERSION _ _ — |
& o
olnl B w]d x Irs | FUSE P.C.B. Jull
] =t 24 2 . ) |
— e & 5 ' \
1 H w2
" 3 | 2
I > <]
. P
3 0%, 0205 Rzse 3 Iy to Logic P-C B. l 218 4 swi I
6 - & SAy Mz F1
o R257 e §9% - = 5 T315mA 250V
TP 1 oo l EJE < T ] !
. g , 198 b= L L M)
[B4 I aeld - - i
~]m o
" 2 NN — ——— e e P e
# - [ l
’ !
- g3t A323 I
3 T304 _] 25C945 82x ' |
i A0E
. gl 3 3 | | 120V =+ 220V~ 280V
EE Sz 8tz i |
4 2 o] LAMP PC.B. A Common
Sl als I |
213
W ' '
S S S VO Ay U |
0 ic3os {9 wc3oa [s icsos |0 icace 16306 2 1c308 R
| ] ‘g
¥ |
J Oy
a3 Spesd 3
* 1€304,308,306 | 4PDSOEEE

2 23
1o Switch P.C B.

Fig. 13.1
67

NAKA-00032 /Druck 38



from Main PC B 33

13.2. Mechanism Control - - - & _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .

" R ==
LOGIC P.C.B. p, NI ™ l N A'\I INDICATOR P.C.B. C|
1
To Aute Azimerh v,u,[l v mmse 2.2M —1e W o k) 2
a700PLI} 100K cass  cais m 5 L=
1+ —r—t 2 0.615utd1 4700P1JY 2 2 by r (-3 T 4 GND
. 2 Q; o}
trom W PC.![ 2|~ icanyo—dhcars>E 15 ; 2 7 R 2573 | Rse2 20K s
caz2 H a5 T‘_‘ of cara 15 5 < —12y + —
4700P) 2 Ty S, 3 ps7e t
-4 CK/E e Se el Q440
o @ RE30 2y 2 83% 23y fy RS66 380K 0 O . fsar3s | RS83 B20K
> om R 120K 38 by 3 1) g , S 12 [ }
.—1';’g ® 2]* ¥ . c/9 N o | 1 VR90T 10(K Rfuiz
2 ", 2 > ‘ Q441
o2 E\LI; 3 32 %3 '__j” oK osarss | Rses sz
S 2 hES Saz 0 gite
25¢1638 & " % 3 2x Egl « o2 3 R9es
’ A543 56K g2 5; '[ ] . ® 3% | nsas mrox 10K
® Main PCB, 51 ’jg% é 3 ei E
3 3 ¢
23 0 Iun riarys | moas s20¢ 2 N
&2 of— N R580 100K
0454 “cz RE02 100K - | o - |
L2 z s
R601 100K 2 I 3x ] 2¢ 22 $x 2sar33 | Rse? °2°"J 1 Ro21 10K o
trom Swich P.CB.{ 13 u3 ¥ £n o 1cars AT T8 22
© P! 3 @ (2/2) b3 3
3 S 2 H o d
B I“'",! 2 T = honsey | mses szox
0467 . Pley 1l - F ¥ = Ros
» 181G e
d Qu3e L3005y B w389 aTOK
258733
€904
[ Azimuth, . 0.01p ot
Switen P.C.8. —
— I o
Cue 1 L3s
]
Mute 10§ ! Qg
254733 :’* ta Main P.C.B 50 l—fos.6x 12.8 |
CONTROL SW. P.C.8. | FR @/ Ra7E £x m{ 2 fo Switch PC.B. 132 9zi7
5E, ER 3N 39K ge ®— 6.4k
FH] 05, — i 3
i b 3 Q416 ® 1 b0
| K. 54\ D420 A R43¢ on Ra7S . 3.2k
* s _@ - - 3 ol qar? R509 220K Hoif_Sewed sig. » asls
l % 002 55 s oaze ‘2.1.5 B ox = (Y 5 sdcid s I
s 32 gI@ s * ‘\5 48 4 10 10 }io Moin PC.B, Les07 o8
M
Kstop ° s — 254733 o -2y P
M 4 Ncaoa) it 3 Qast 28c988 o 0 8 12
0404 Y ) Ra7a 330K ) x I« o o
?j S 7 254733 s ] e O ° 1 Pr1] L O—
swaot swa02 Swa03 =Tg: 3 = Q419 B 3= 3 o8
4 | O-| en-7l LIEY Y2 2 Y o 23 st g i 3 106 {2
> 1] r [T H i« x ,l; " a8l
x ax .
Iy ya. 29 DC. Output 30
2 2 SN % R458 330K x .
5l 3] &% 8 g =1 == = 4 ] z8v] [ z for BlackBox ]
4 " ° s FEIH o gxib, O . +10V 125mA Max, [ B
1 g 3 X |528 % E5E ama x b Mute
B H3 =% |3 5 & (%1% H €Yy x| 3 x ] H
: A Al e il O W 0 o) 32 ' L 8l &
ot Of g £ P Ly 1 H %t sEL | H L
g P 7 x ) S .
o 2 2 & N i N Sz 3[El | 8 L | -
-m T R464 100K e
. b T §§ R440 % RGE3! g = = zs%ss ]
—t— b Xomy_ 25 s 042z 432K (F ) E5iny
+O e O~| ot 3 2 WY NS e Foe
$Wa04 SWADS SWa06 3 8
' | it %2 § Ra08 BEN Q812 EEI 2
[Favse} | | (SToF) o |2t %2 ?I 33K ase7 25943 <
H ir & se=e| | g
g 3 x
4 HE = | HH 25c8as D440 _Gross 53ins
LF} T ?
- H E § hodubin o s Z9) g H §l B >
"~ & lad ad 3|8 a| 8% H s
s 9 & 8 S X
- Koouse H &1z 8 # Ra4s 287K bl M 2 g 23 H
2 S - 3 g
I o 25 g veze (71 Car 0P 40 H s s & Commen
¥ 143 hod - % 25C1096 4
3 Iz oxz? T §*i EPh ness §: T
B »” d "OI R&BS 33K o 2 2
A Ra6T 27K ;I a9 56K 1c405 o +
REMOTE v # T o ) _T- [ z
3 2 T — 1 L
H R4€8 8.2K g ¥ g§l D 5 é Q427 £ . I '_9@0— N
45 et 221 ° g_aI 3 5% - 254634 1C408 5
7 - RA&7_ 330K ™ o Mo et £9 rsos_ 10k H 5 N 4
0 . O J x RAa8 330K &N oart 300 61K ~ g?‘_ 3led
Q h 4 x Raas 330K 25¢c948 ez o §i= CN-4 5
N ; 2 Socsas L 3 ey T »E 313 58T P 1] L2
- 25 5t z 1y " >
K b 4 ; RA50 330K 8 ¢ ° 3 330 D‘éz 5 2 iceor |
H Rast 22K 5405 5 a% a1 T
isus-s 8 5 §§ i I g k
1% . L4 iR }: 2 R s o4 : A , [
rasg, ez »t if L 3 5 {— xs
Rez0 22 d 92%8s an21 % loaza| cawe E S . r H E o s Ts
° zs; 25C 345, - a7y 23y 3 = } @ A 1C301 1=
2 REW. 5 (Y 2 1ca08 3 e
3 x N § 5 l.1 | i |5:
uT Ra53 22K aaor 3 Si - _;_‘—_ ;g 3 ' 1" 10
' REOT 33K 250945 6l ;I ; 1€406 8 v l I ano A BLK 1 1IC901
ol PLAY e T Te 3 —_
0acz 2 g 2 o2 lak | [
254733 fase 22x | 7Y vaoe N - ° o d 88 $oilz I |
25¢945 _ o o 8 2 A '
§ PAUSE E .E 1 €408 ¥ L i ac vEL — -
= - RasS 22K gl bt f.z 1 ‘ H
4 0405 59 nl 2 209
¥ 3 Q 2sc945 3 L4 2228 2 * I—
x 1 REC E I J,I; £l 3 o o LL
- gat 9 x 28
o033y Py H 28
I t3 '—la 5‘1?\ R |
femory Sthp I‘Q 3 2 &5 I
Rec Protector 5 2] %
=] [ 1]l |1 I [
-— -— —_ -_— ‘?__ CN-S:BI Te[s]«]3]=]" Gaze) —CNT' Tajals]ef7] I:[m' ————— — USA,CANADA&JAPAN_
e IEEEEEEE) ] BE OSE
L To Auto_ Azimuth P.C.B. N s & * s ac
26 3 3o 3 {Ejeet) 3|
e —— é Votyme, 'smog Swai0 i ¥ - L Sac
from Mom P.C.8. 2 wao7 4 & a
ic Chort H s
- >
Number | Descripti Number [ Description Reference Number | Dascription Reference Number | Description = 11 § §
1C401,402,403 MPD40HIC 1C410 uPD4049C 1C301 HPDA0EEC 1808 RC4556C I o i
1C404,4141 NPDAOOIC 1C412 JNPD4074C 1C902,911 LPD4081C 1€909,910 TC4022BP -
1C405 RC45580 1C413 TC4013BP 1€903, 912 4PD404ASC
1c406 uPD4066C || Icata 7C45108P || 1c504 RC4560D N o
1C407 LATBI2 1C415 TC50228BP 1C905 MPDA023C “w ::.:: GND.
1C408 HATI2 §C416 WPC4556C 1€806 uPD40HIC Y 3 '
1C409 RC45590 1C501 M51728L 1C907 TC4040BP SPEED CAL. RC.B. T§
VRaoT g ] < 25c2298 nes6 15K &
E vRaon
e ® z. <
C 687 J e — . - }

68

NAKA-00032/Druck 39




Notes: 1. Diode is 15553, 15953, or 151555 unless otherwise specified.

2. Resistor and capacitor marked with * show typical value.

—
N :ll INDICATOR P.C.B. C] JCN-IG INDICATOR P.C.B. BI l 1 INDICATOR P.C.B. A DISPLAY UNIT]
1 L3 re
761-770
23 & TN - | RBe1-a70 $ 470Kx 30
3% “>a_ I CN-15L R945-954
<X amw M N T ’
s /ﬂ Sz 1 < 6%
sS= S — pEm=—r T .
/925 390 ] T | 869
Tiov £ . cess [ osso| oese| ass? [ cese % 2= L ABT0 J
mez2 3% : 12] 1
I VRIO1 t00k R9Z2 33: p '1@3_ ?’ '@ 7 4 7858 @
L3S 2
9908 2 1 1
923 0915 254733 = 5 voze —— REET 3
H‘?" s 14 3 " <N '_?@—ﬂ—— 2 '3 d!’_|§g slele w:% [ﬁ_‘ j
i Ve 0 [ %I hd a STEYST 873 TR 27 f H T )
2 ag i
H I"S Lley SLT o] l g X
2 Zo0 icon LqMﬂ
2014 = @908 g R943 )s
254733
1% s CN-14 »
i
921 10K ° I I o) xS
I §§ Bx Py 4 i )u
IN-5 * Fizv [} 23 (B )
z " L2 73 1778
s - s
r—-s raz =1 g 2 G Lo
[ — i E 8
2 H’@g_ gss:);” 32 16 B ; 5 G g "
co0a 3 2] 22 12
P iz 0-Qip 1} 4 I 1 orse | areo| arse| ars?| avse | avss| arsa| arsa| s [ orsz = 1< R7E6 )ﬂ
1o Switch R.C.5. J T'S L r )
Y—e 136 > §7E 14
= 1 soin PC.8 50 ! ol ) & ; ! !
"G L—q25.6k 12.8K a — — mﬁ,'_.. )”
e 10 switch P8, 132 G R ayelelelelalslslalatalnlalals Ty )
— a3 s 0808 e DS GRSHET 332 24 - .
1 3.2¢ M M
os10  |psze Wil
Dl S - ¢ 10K | i |Gl 18
D91y
Y—a 10 {10 Main PC.B. woor o5 2—{N\9 1 )«9
0812 762
Yoo S 0 3 | 1 Y20
)y Q714 0913 +12v j
1 08 ¢ - CN-13 21 86901
—: } 00 2 13 o 3 8 2z
3 ~ gl 8] xs o 7% TeeaE
DC. Output %0 IﬂQ e -:— 5 < 23
. for BlackBox L] I 1 e L] H 5 < l w347 )z‘
210V 125mA Max, " B L . OIL o8ss | ossa{ oass3s) qest[ aesz a ‘2 3 ) N
jo ——q3 3 uﬁ,_‘ 2!
g —doxe  S[E 1 2% | | =
— HE — e T 26
PIEELN oo oft [ _1‘- r D931 )zr
1 — s—1 alelslolml o Lol Ra51 _"_]
dz 2C e fyisiyizaed Sy Ss ] I 330 =
5 10 ; T . ( d eTelaTRYSTE aT& 5
- ) ( ,J, —J“_I "0929 29
cN-6 . d Gl )
el 2 [4 R751~760 LT . 30
FRE 3 3 831680 10K 520 5528
] P i s € l )31
il ; 7 7€ ] roas | pgo7 )32
s Re1 @ 5 s sC 1
J 1 :g?( ] El 2 N Fe- +12¥ — ross | CN—SI )“
- e, e g 11 @; 4 90t 0823 SN K m Q914 ‘l} )34
" o
Fw 55> i i %2 2% N ™ 3 | s
oy e *3 = 5.6k | 25 I
278 »° 0922 o 5< 2
1 R919 L 2 a2 [ 14
L o3t R91s [ | ‘ Re39
= { Ret3 00K Siek z '(\ . Y
] x S R980
= © el 3
s H 903 28 b s Ro3T 1 r " ”
s Jeood) sk |, 2 °% 5.6k H po
s W G204 D20 “ e R | o
N-4 AT : Qs11 ] > =38V )
HPELY 3T T R 18 Ress a : 2 42
53 ot 1 £l e, oL ] [ s 1A B o2 1 ] I Je
sl T 25 2R 22 JEs bate " f2x B 34 | ' )
L [CEI 3 2~y L o o aste % 2% l RE64 bnd
::' 3 L_";i:l = X é.l Re3a kv o 5 RBE: )'5
= . £ et Je o2l > 3 27 oate 9 2 g;g::;gg 25a733x 26 46
* 2T T 8x 2 3 * 9 L e o909 Q909914 R861
190t =% E2-H 20903 2 : | pn
8Lk I e 4 1 1 L I T 5-_:1 m RB62 )“
N od
| -+(zv | l I | )49 ,
- - ]
e - - - - - - - - - - -
LauTo AZIMUTH PCB. |
L uss My M- |
R910 0906 I
33
Arimuth Motor
1ontévdl
x
8
USA, CANADABUAPAN _ - . from Logie PC.B. l é t
FUSE P.C.B =
‘ > Jen-10 IC Chort (Auto Azimuth P.C.B)
Reference Number | Description
uss 1901, 905 RC4558D
I -1 — 1C902 APC4556C
an « ho.5a0 1€903 TC40i3BP
1 o i 3 fo Losle RE.B 1C504 APD4073C
£8% 9905 8
4 asey 727 250945 () 908 3
ﬁm L R'II:! 25c845 (L)
*lx Secoes 0304
1 from Switch PC.2.A9 el 822 (L) ¢ =T
rom Switch PC.8.A EES £]
A 3 "
trom Lopic PC,BLAS R919 b
220K & s
! G508 Y]
25a733 )
J +i2v 1
_

NAKA-00032/ Druck 40




MAT300PC
Samming AT, Dolby B-Type |Integrated Circuit
5 ___\ Qutput Amp,
ai Power [ ~
Supply f
1
f— Limiter R
X1 ggtl:ls:cﬁon Control |
9 Input Amp. Buffer \éari_otf)le A Amp. Rectifier
esistor
» |
10 1 12 147 713 8 6 7 4 3 2 15
Fig. 13.3 Dolby NR IC uA7300PC
cOm Cont Sig D Sig C
no D In/Out Out/ln Out/ln In /0ut
14 r’?l I_e-l Output A1— ‘i.,.v
{ E‘;I—‘ l ’ Inverting tnput A 2] —7—Output 8
) Non-lnverting & Inverting
'] Input A Input B
4 5 ,
-V Non- inverting
I tnput B
J T I L T [
tn/0ut Out/In Out/In In/Out Cont o nt  Vss
Slg A Sig B B

Fig. 134 Bilateral Switch C-MOS I1C uPD4066C

(TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.6  Inverter C-MOS 1C uPD4049C

NAKA-00032/ Druck 41

Fig. 13.6 Operational Amp. IC

Von As B4 Ya Y3 A3 B3

[1a] [3] [12] [i1] [id] [e] [6]

I
L

T B ] & ] I

A1 B1 Y1 Yz A2 Bz GND
{TOP VIEW)
Fig. 13.7 NOR Gate C-MOS IC uPD4001C

Voo A4 B4 Y4 Y3 A3 B3

fial [i3] [i2] [i1] [1o] [s] [s]

D
O G

Ll 2] (3] L) [s] Ls] 17]

A1 B1 Y14 Y2 A2 Bz GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.8 NAND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4011C

C3 B3 A3 Y

[ [i5] (el [11]
—
)

o
<

c

=
©
®|2

-

.
D

O

.

| 2 3 4 5 | 6[ 7
At B A2 B2 c2 Y2 GND
( TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.9 NAND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4023C

<
o

D A4 4 Ya Y3 3

14 II3I 12] 111 10 9 8

| D
]

| 2 3 4 5 6 7
A B Yi Y2 2 B ND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.10 OR Gate C-MOS I1CuPD4071C

>
[+

3

@

Q

>
N
@

Voo A4 B4 Y4 Y3 A3 B3

[1a] [13] [i2] [11] [ro] [o] [e]

o7 1G]
=

U Lel o] L] 5] L] 2]

Al Bt Y1 Y2 A2 B2 GND
( TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.11  AND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4081C

Vpp C3 B3 A3 | 1

14 |3|E||T|8|TI8

LD 0]
D-

I
Al BI Az Bz (2 Y2 ND
{ TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.12 AND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4073

_'

(2]

QS o
5RCK_|
mpoEaIaEaga)

CKi  Ri DI St GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.13 D-Type Flip-Flop C-MOS IC TC

:

Vob CK Q2 a2z It Q1 U/ R

|6F]|?|F§I|ﬂllfﬂ9

[ ]

Ll Il ] D] le] A e

Load Q3 In3 1n0 CK/E QO C/0 GN
{TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.14 BCD Up/Down Counter C-MOS IC




{ TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.12 AND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4073C

Qi 1 CKi  Ri D1 S1  GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.13 D-Type Flip-Flop C-MOS IC TC4013BP

| — — ————3

L] G i L] (] Tef 7] [e]

Load Q@3 In3 In0 CK/E Q0 C/O GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.14 BCD Up/Down Counter C-MOS IC TC4510BP

NAKA-00032 /Druck 42

L L2h 3] 1a) sl e] [ 8]

RBO RBI Bt A B C D GND
{TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.15  BCD to 7-Segment Decorder/Driver
C-MOS IC TC5022BP

e [
Uz el e ) Ls] 2] s

Q2 Q6 Q

[+ ]
[»]
~
o
»
O
o
(=]
N
(2
b4
o

(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.16  12-Stage Binary Counter
C-MOS IC TC40408P

x

(%]
=]
(<]

= ¥
) Y 9

0 T ON

o o000

1

| == —

N HE &

@ Qo Q2 Q3 Q6 NC Q3 GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.17  Octal Counter/Driver C-MOS 1C TC4022BP

14. SPECIFICATIONS

Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)
Frequency Response ... .......
Signal-to-Noise Ratio. ... ... ...

Total Harmonic Distortion ... ...

Wow-and-Flutter ............
Erasure . . .. .. .............

Half-Speed (15/16 ips)
Frequency Response . .........
Signal-to-Noise Ratio. .. .......

Total Harmonic Distortion . ... ..
Wow-and-Flutter ............
Erasure . . .... ..o iivinnn.n

General

Separation. .........c..00u..
Crosstalk . . . ...............
Bias Frequency .............
Input ......... e e
Qutput . ... ..............
Headphone Qutput .. .........
DCOutputdack .............
PowerSource...............

Power Consumption . .........
Dimensions . . ..............

Approximate Weight . .. .......

10-22,000 Hz + 3 dB (—20 dB rec. level)

Better than 66 dB (IHF-A WTD RMS, ref. 400 Hz, 3%
THD, w/Dolby NR, ZX tape, 70 usec EQ)

Less than 0.8% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/ZX tape

Less than 1.0% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/SX, EXII tapes

Less than 0.08% WTD peak, 0.04% WTD RMS

Better than 60 dB below saturation level at 1 kHz

10-15,000 Hz = 3 dB (—20 dB rec. level, ZX tape)
Better than 60 dB (IHF-A WTD RMS, ref. 400 Hz, 3%
THD, w/Dolby NR, ZX tape, 120 usec EQ)

Less than 1.5% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/ZX tape

Less than 0.14% WTD peak, 0.08% WTD RMS

Better than 60 dB below saturation level at 1 kHz

Better than 37 dB at 1 kHz, 0 dB

Better than 60 dB at 1 kHz, 0 dB

105 kHz

50 mV, 50 k ohms

1 V (400 Hz, 0 dB, output control at max.) 2.2 k ohms
45 mW (at 400 Hz, 0 dB, 8 ohms)

+* 10V DC, 125 mA max.

100, 120, 120/220-240, 220 or 240 V AC; 50/60 Hz
(according to country of sale)

30 W max.

482(W) x 143(H) x 340(D) millimeters

19(W) x 5-5/8(H) x 13-3/8(D} inches

9 ka.

19 1b. 13 oz.

® Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for further improvement

without notice.

® Dolby NR under license from Dolby Laboratories.
® The word “DOLBY’" and the Double-D-Symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

69





